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A facility must immediately inform the resident:
consult with the resident's physician; and if
known, notify the resident's legal representative
or an interested family member when there is an
accident involving the resident which results in
injury and has the patential for requiring physician
intervention; a significant change in the resident's
physical, mental, or psychosocial status (i.e., a
deterioration in heaith, mental, or psychosocial
status in either life threatening conditions or
clinical compiications); a need fo alter treatment
significantly (i.e., a need to discontinue an
exisiing form of treatment due to adverse
consequences, Or o commence a new form of
treatment); or a decision to transfer or discharge
the resident from the facility as specified in
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_ F 157 Itis the policy of Cal Turner Rehab | 08/23/12
F 000 Continued From page 1 FO00| and Specialty Care and routine proctice ta
ofthe badges and pass codes. notify the physician when there is a
The facifity's failure to have detailed written plans significant change in the resident's status,
and procadures and train staff related fo the
machanisms to bypass the locked emergency 1, Resident # 11 was identified by the DON on
exit doors in the event of an emergency or 06/05/12 ta be affected and had been
disaster has caused or Is likely to cause serious assessed on 06/02/12 by RN #3 for any
injury, harm, impairment, or death 1o a resident. adverse reactions to a Foley Catheter. The
resident's Nephrologist was notified on
Immediate Jeopardy was identifiad on 07/31/12 6/13/12 by the licensed nurse caring for
and determined to exist on 07/31/12 at 42 CFR resident #11 regarding the resident’s
483.75 Administration. An acceptable AoC was symptoms refated to catheter use including
received on 08/03/12. The AoC was verified on frequent sediment noted in catheter tube and
08/03/12 and it was determined immediate dOCUmented in the conversation in the
Jeopardly was remO\{ed. effective 08/02/12, as progress note dated 6/13/12. the licensed
alleged in the ﬁOF‘ with the scope and severity nurse caring for resident #11 followed up with
lowered to an "F " based on the facility's need to the resident's Urologist on 8/2/12; and new
continue to evaluqte the lmplement‘altt.on of orders for irrigation of the Foley catheter
changes and quality assurance activities. were recefved. The DON met with RN# 3 on
F 157 | 483.10(b){11) NOTIFY OF CHANGES F 157

06/08/12, and education was provided on
timely performance and notification of
physician with changes in resident’s condition.
The DON in-serviced RN #3 on 8/4/12
regarding the Policy and procedural guidelines
for notification of the physician in the event of
a change of condition and to obtain an order
foe irrigation of an Indwelling Urinary
Catheters. The performance of RN #3 was
also discussed and education provided by the
DON on 8/14/12 to contact the physiclan with
a change of condition, specifically the
performance related to the change of
condition for resident #11 of the selected
sample,
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§483.12(a).

The facility must also promptly notify the resident
and, if known, the resident's Iegal representative
or interested family member when there is a
change in roomn or rcommate assignment as
specified in §483.15(a){2); or a changs in
resident rights under Federal or State law or
regulations as specified in paragraph (b}(1} of
this section.

The facilily must record and periodically update
the address and phone number of the resident's
legal represantative or interested family member.

This REQUIREMENT i3 not met as evidenced
by:

Based on obsarvation, interview, record review,
review of the facility's policy/proecedure and review
of the facility's invastigalive report, it was
determined the facility failed to consult/notify the
physician related to a change of condition for one
resident (#11), in the the selected sample of
twanty-two (22) residents. The facifity failed to
follow their “Notification of Physiclans™ and
"Indwelling Urinary Catheters” policy/procedure.
On 06/02/12, the facility failed to notify Resident
#171's physician when he/she presented with the
need {o “pee” while having an indwelling catheter,
had appearance of being flush and being
uncomfortable. Furthermore, the staff completed
a catheter irrigation without the physician's order,
Family intarview revealed the resident was so
uncomforlable he/she was crying.

Findings include:
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2, Al residents with Foley Catheters since
06/02/12 were identified by the MDS
Coordinator on 8/3/12 to determine If any
other resident had a change In condition that
warranted notification of the physician. None
was noted through 8/22/12,

3. Beginning 8/3/12 and completed by
8/9/12, the Clinical Educator and Director of
Nursing provided in-service training to
licensed nursing staff regarding:

a. resident change in condition criteria
“requiring the notification of the resident's
Physiclan

i, including notification of any other
physicians and responsible parties when a
resident has a change in condition, or
symptoms requiring Foley catheter irrigation
or to change a Foley catheter
4. Starting 08/17/12, ongoing weekly
monitoring for the next 12 months for changes
in resident condition will be conducted by the
DON, The MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse, ADON or
DON will review the 24 hour nursing reports
each week to verify physician notifications did
occur for all changes in resident conditions.
The monitoring will be conducted weekly for 6
weeks and if no concerns are Identified the
audits will continue monthly for an additional
6 months, The MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse,
IADON or DON will decument any identified
failures. Al failures will be reported to the
Administrator and Performance Improvement
Committee quarterly.

5. Corrective actions were completed by
August 23, 2012,
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A review of the facility's policy/procedure,
"Notification of Physicians,” eflective date 04/96,
last rovised 12/11, revealed "any changs in the
resident’s stafus warrants a notification call to all
atlending and consulting physicians on the case.”

A review of the facility's policy/procedure,
"Indwelling Urinary Catheters,” revised 12/11,
revealed a physician's order is required for
bladder irrigation.

A record review revealed the facilily admitted
Resident #11 on 05/29/10 with diagnoses 1o
include Renal Failure, Alzheimer's Disease and
Carebral Vascular Accident. Review of Resident
#11's care plan revealed the onset date for the
indwelling catheter was 06/11/10. A quarterly
Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 06/05/12,
revealed the facility idenlified the resident with a
Brief Interview for Menial Status (BIMS) scere of
five. The resident had an indwelling catheter and
was frequently incontinent of bowel.

An interview with Family Member (FM) #1, on
08B/02/12 at 7:35 PM, revealed she arrived al the
facility on 06/02/12 at approximaltely 5:15 PM.,
She stated the resident was in the dining room,
and his/her face was red and histher eyes were
watering. She stated the resident kept repeating,
"{ am trying to pee." She requested a Cerlified
Nurse Aide {CNA) to ask the resident's nurse to
come to the dining room,. She stated she waited
for approximately fifteen {15) minutes, and all the
lima the resident was straining and appearing to
be in discomfor. She stated Registered Nurse
{RN) #3 came to the dining room and stated the
catheter might be twisted. The family member
stated the nurse looked up the resident's pant leg
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to about hisfher knee, and the nurse did not
appear lo untwist the catheter, She statoad that
the nurse said his/her bag was full and just put it
back in the dignity bag. The family member
stated she then texied FM #2, and made her
aware of Resident #11's condition. FM #2 stated
she was on tha way to the facility. FM #1 stated
she pushed Resident #11 from the dining room
back to the fobby at the nurse's station at around
6:00 PM. She stated the rasident had {ears
rolling down his/her face and was still making
grunting sounds. She stated she approached the
nufse's desk and advised RN #3 the resident was
still hurting. She said the nurse just sat there, but
stated sha would check tha resident when they
put him/her {o bed. The family mermber statad
the nurse did not tell the CNAs to put the resident
o bed. FM #1 stated there was another nurse at
the nurse’s station. She motioned for us to take
the resident to his/her reom. The nurse and
another staff member took the resident to the
balhroom and emptied the catheter bag and
irrigated the catheler. FAM #1 staled she heard
the resident say, "Oh" tike he was relieved. FM
#1 stated after the nurse irrigaled the catheter,
the resident filled the bag up again, and then the
resident was fine.

An interview with FM #2, on 08/02/12 al 6:15 PM,
revaaled after raviewing her text messages, she
had received a lext message from FM #1, on
06/02/12 at 5:47 PM and 6:16 PM, staling
Resident #1 was "having a hard lime peeing and
thal his/her face was real red," She stated FM #1
said RN #3 said she would check the resident
when staff put him/her o bed. FM #2 stated she
arrived at the facility al approximately 6:45 PM.
She stated she saw Resident #11 had lears
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rolling down his/her face. She stated RN #3 was
sitting at the nurse's station. FM #2 stated FM #1
told her she had made tha nurse aware of
resident’s condition in the dining room, and the
nurse told her the catheter was not in a kink, the
bag was full, and she would check it later. FM #2
stated FM #1 told her after returning to the
nursa's station, she had reported to the nurse
another two (2) to three (3) imes that Resident
#11 was "trying to pee.” FM #2 stated RN #3
advised her the cathetar had been changed
recently. FM #2 stated she told the nurse she did
not care. "There s a problem now." FM #2
stated the nurse did not say anything and did not
move from her seat. FM #2 stated Licensed
Practical Nurse (LPN} #2 stated "Jusl take the
resident to histher room." She stated tha LPN #2
stated "t do not know why RN #3 did not flush the
cathetar. FM #2 stated LPN #2 took Resident
#11 to the bathroom. She stated when the
resident came out of the bathroom, he/she was
totally different and staled he/she falt fine. FM #2
slated the resident was not red any more. She
stated she reponied the incident to the Assistant
Director of Nursing (ADON) on 06/05/12. She
stated she told the ADON what happened over
the weekend with RN #3 was unacceptable. Shes
stated she advised the ADON the family did not
want RN #3 to provide care for Resident #41
again.

An Interview with RN #3, on 08/02/12 at 4:50 PM,
revealed she was the charge nurse for Resident
#11 on 06/02/12. She stated Resident #11 was in
the dining room and a family member told her
Resident #11 needed to "pee.” She stated she
assessed the catheter tubing and it was Kinked.
She stated the catheter started to flow. RN #3
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stated the resident did nof appear to be in any
distress or pain. She stated it appeared there
was some relief, bacause the resident was not
saying he/she needed to "pes." She stated
twenty {20} to thiry {30) minutes later, FM #2
approached her and asked when had the catheter
been changed and had the resident had a
urinalysis, She further stated bacauss the
resident was still having discomfort she thought
sha would have to change the catheter related to
sediment in the resident's urine. She siated while
she atternpted to get staff to help lay the resident
down twice, she saw LPN #2 walking to the
resident's room with the family members. She
slated LPN #2 had the resident sit on the foilet
and she irrigated his/her cathaler. There was no
documented evidence that the physiclan was
notified by RN #3,

An interview with LPN #2, on 08/03/12 at 8:55 AM
and 2:45 PM, revealsd she recalled the incident
related to Resident #11's cathaler occurring.
Around 6:00 PM, a family member of Resident
#11 asked her who the resident's nurse was,
because the family member thought the resident
was uncomfortable and needed o go to the
bathroom. LPN #2 stated she told the family
member the resident’s nurse was RN #3. LPN #2
stated she was in and out of the dining roem
during the dinner meat and recalled the family
member saying something about Resident #11
being uncomfortable. She stated she observed
Resident #11's face baing Mush while up in the
wheelchair. LPN #2 stated at approximately 7:00
PM, the family member and Resident # 11 were in
the hallway near the resident's room. She stated
the resident fooked about the same. His/her face
was flush. She slated she flushed the catheter.
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it started flowing and the resident got refief right
away. LPN #2 reviawed the physician's orders,
She stated there was not a previous physician
order for irrigating the catheter. There was no
documented evidence the physician was notified
by LPN #2 to obtain an order {o Irrigate the
catheter.

During initiat tour of the facility, on 07/31/12 at
4:10 PM, an observalion revealed Resident #11
had a urinary cathater with a dignily bag, and a
family member voiced concerns regarding
Resident #11's care related to hisfher catheter.

A review of the physician's orders for Resident
#11, dated 06/02/12, revealed no evidance the
facility received an order to irrigate his/her
catheter.

Aninterview with RN #2, on 08/03/12 at 2:45 PM,
confirmad there was no order to irrigate Resident
#11's urinary catheter on 06/02/12.

Areview of the nurse's notes, dated 06/02/12,
revealed no documented evidence the facility
notified the physician regarding a change in
Resident #11's stalus related to the catheter,
resident discomfor, or for need to aiter treatment
with an order to lrrigate the bladder,

A review of the facifity's Investigation Repor,
dated 06/08/12, revealed Residant #11's family
reported to the Assistant Director of Nursing
{ADON}), on 06/05/12, that they reporied to RN #3
about Resident #11's complaint of pressure and
his/her face being flush. There was no evidence
in the facility's investigation Report that the

physician had been notified related to the
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catheter, resident discamfor, for need to alter
treatment with an order to irrigate the bladder,
The was no evidenca the facility had obtained a
physician’s order for the bladder irrigation.

An interview with the ADON, on 08/03/12 at 4:35
PM, revealed she reviewed Residsnt #11's chart
and found no documentation in the nurse's notes,
on 06/02/12, related {o concerns with the
resident's catheter or intarventlons implemented.
She further stated there was no physician's order
to irrigate the resident's catheter. She stated the
facility's policy requirad a physician's order to
irrigate a urinary catheler. She stated she
expected the staff to calt the physician prior to
irrigating a urinary cathster.

An interview with the Director of Nursing {DON}),
on 08/02/12 at 1:55 PM and 6:03 PM, revealed
she was upable to recalt if RN #3 potified the
physiclan of a change in Resident #11's status
refated to hisher catheter, because the nurse did
not document anything in the nurse's notes. She
stated there should have been an order o irrigate
the urinary catheter. She further stated she
expected the staff to notify the physician of a
change in the resident's status.

483.13(c} PROHIBIT
MISTREATMENT/NEGLECT/MISAPPROPRIATN

The facility must develop and implement written
policies and procedures that prohibit
mistreatment, neglect, and abuse of residents
and misappropriation of resident property.

F 157

F 224

F 224 jt is the policy of Cal Turner Rehab
and Specialty Care and routine practice to
implement written policies and procedurol
guidelines that prohibit mistreatment,
neglect, and misappropriation of resident
property ond abuse of residents.

08/23/12
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This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on obsaervation, interview, record review,
review of the facilily's invastigation, and review of
the facility's policyfprocedure, it was determined
the facility failed to prohibit neglect of residents
for one resident (#11}, in the selected sample of
twenty-two {22} residents. On 06/02/12 at
approximately 5:15 PM, Resident #11 was
obsetved with a red face, eyes watering and
stating "l am trying to pee.” Family Member (FM)
#1 reported to Registered Nurse {RN) #3, on
06/02/12, that Resident #11 was complaining of
pressure related to the urinary catheter and
his/her face was flushed. RN #3 then adjusted
the catheter tubing. For approximately one (1)
hour the resident continved to he uncomfortabla,
and the family requested RN #3 1o relieve the
resident's discomforl. FM #2, al approximately
6:45 PM, observed Resident #1 with tears rolling
down his/her face. FM #2 requesied RN #3 to
care for Resident #11's discomfort. RN #3
delegated the stafl to assist Resident #11 to lay
down which still had not been initiated. Licensed
Practical Nurse ([LPN} #2 flushed the resident's
urinary catheter and reporied the resident felt
better. FM #1 staled the catheler bag had to be
smptied twice. The facility's investigation failed to
identify the deprivation by a care taker of services
which resulted in Resident #11 experiencing
discomforl, face flushed and crying for over an
hour,

Findings include:

Areview of the facilily's policy/procedure,
"Suspected Abuse or Neglect,” 1ast revision
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1. Resident #11 was evaluated on 6/5/12 by
the ADON with no distress, depression, or
concerns voiced or noted.

2. The Suspected Abuse or Neglect policy was
reviewed by the DON, ADON, Administrator,
and EVP on 8/3/12 to ensure that all residents
are protected from abuse or neglect and no
other residents were affected, The DON and
ADON conducted a review and rounding of ail
residents on B/8/12 to determine if any
resident had potentially been exposed to any
neglect that had not been reported and
investigated, No other residents were found.
3. All facility staff received in-service training
and review of the Suspected Abuse or Negfect
policy and procedural guidelines for Cal Turner
Rehab and Speciaity Care to identify and
report any suspected neglect or abuse. The
training was provided by the clinical educator
and completed by 8/22/12, in add!tion, all
new employees will recelve training by the
clinical educator on suspected abuse or
neglect during unit specific orientation prior to
assuming any direct care assignments, All
staff will demonstrate on-going annual
competency for suspected abuse and neglect
identification and reporting to the Clinical
Educator. Any staff failing to demonstrate
competency will be re-educated immediately
by the Clinical Educator prior to returning to
work.
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03/10, revealed documentation to define naglect '
as "Iha deprivation by a caretaker of services, 4. The Social Service Director will provide
which are necessary to malntain the health and ongoing education to the residents, guardians,
welfare of an adult.” and interested family members weekly for 6
months to ensure that any issues have been
A record review revealed the facility admitted reported and investigated as required. The
Resident #11 on 05/29/10 with diagnoses to ADON, DON, Administrator, and Risk
include Renal Failure, Alzheimer's Disaase, and Management will review all reported
Cerebral Vascular Accident. A review of incidents. The DON is responsible to ensure
physician's orders, dated 07/01/12, revealed staff's compliance with policy and procedural
“change foley catheter every thirty (30) days." guidelines,
Review of the record revealed no additional 5. Corrective actions were completed by
orders related to the resident's catheter. Arecord 8/23/12.
review revealad no evidence of an assessment
for Resident #11 on 06/02/12 related to the
catheter, resident discomfont, or for nesd to alter
trealmant with an order 1o irrigats the biadder,
A review of tha quararly Minimum Data Set
{MDS}, dated 06/05/12, revealed the facility
identified the resident to have a Brief Interview for
Mantal Status {BIMS) score of five (5), which
meant tha resident was severely cognitively
impaired. The resident required extensive
assistance of two staff members for bed mobility,
transfer, personal hygiena, and toiteting needs,
The resident had an indwelling catheter and was
frequently incontinent of bowel, :
During initiad tour of the facility, on 07/31/12 at
4:10 PM, a family member voiced concerns with
tha care Resident #11 recelved relaled to hisfher
cathetar. She further stated the family had
requested that RN #3 no tonger be allowed to
provide care to Resident#11. An gbservation
revealed Resident #11 had an indwelfing catheter
with a dignity bag.
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An interview with FM #1, on 08/02/12 al 7:35 PM,
revealed she arrived at the facility on 06/02/12 at
approximatsly 5:15 PM. She slated Resident #11
was in the dining room, his/er face was red and
eyes were watering. She stated the resident kept
repeating, "l am trying to pee.” She requested a
Certified Nurse Aide {CNA) to ask the resident's
nurse to came {o the dining room. She waited far
approximately fifteen (15) minutes, and all the
time the resident was straining and appearing lo
be in discomfort. She stated RN #3 camae to the
dining room and stated the catheter might be
twisted. The family member stated the nurse
looked up the resident's pant leg fo about his/her
knee, and the nurse did not appear to untwist the
calheter. She stated that the nurse said hisfher
bag was full and just put It back In the dignify bag.
The family member stated she then texted FM
#2, and mada her aware of Resident #11's
condition. FM #2 stated she was on the way fo
the facility. M #1 stated she pushed Resident
#11 from the dining room back to the lobby at the
nurse’s station at around 6:00 PM. She stated
the resident had tears roiling down his/her face
and was still making grunting sounds. She stated
she approached the nurses’s desk and advised
RN #3 the resident was still hurling. She said the
nurse just sat there, but stated she would check
the resident when they put himvher to bed. The
family member stated the nurse did not tell the
CNAs to put the resident to bed. FM #1 stated
FM #2 arrived at the faciliy and advised RN #3
we were going 1o taka Resident #11 o the
Emergency Room {ER). FM #1 slated there was
another nurse at the nurse's station. She
motioned for us to take the resident to hisfher
room. The nurse and another stafl member took
the resident {o the bathroom and emptied the

F 224
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catheter bag and irrigated the catheter. FM #1
stated she heard the resident say, "Oh" like
he/she was relieved, FM #1 slated afler the
nurse irngated the catheter, the residant filled the
bag up again, and then the resident was fine.

An Inlerview with FM #2, on 08/02/12 at 6:15 PM,
revealed after reviewing her taxt messages, she
had received a text message from FM #1, on
06/02/12 at 547 PM and 6:16 PM, stating
Resident #1 was "having a hard time peeing and
that histher faca was real red." FM #2 staled she
{exted FM #1 to have the nurse check hisfher
catheter. She stated FM #1 texted back that the
nurse said she would check the resident when
they put him/her to bed. FM #2 stated she
arrived at the facility at approximately 6:45 PM,
Shoe stated she saw FM #1 silting on the couch
and Resident #11 had "tears" rolling down his/her
face. She stated RN #3 was sitting at the nurse's
station. FM #2 stated FM #1 told her she had
made the nurse aware of the rasident’s condition

i in the dining room, and the nurse told her the

catheter was not in a kink, the bag was full, and
she would check il later. FM #2 stated FM #1 lold
her after returning to the nurse's station, she had
raporied to the nurse another two (2) to three {3)
times that Resident #11 was "trying to pee.” FM
#2 stated RN #3 advised her the catheter had
been changed recently. FM #2 sfated she told
the nurse she did not care. "There is 2 problem
now." FM #2 stated the nurse did not say
anything and did not move from her seal. FM #2
stated a CNA approached her and asked if she
couid help. FM #2 stated she told tha CNA, "I
have already told the nurse. She is aware of the
problem. We are going to the ER." FM #2 stated
LPN #2 stated "Just take the resident to histher
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room." She slated the LPN got the supplies and
stated "t do not know why RN #3 did not flush the
catheter. LPN #2 staled she had the resident last
week, and he/she had the same problem, and all
the catheter needed was to be flushed. FM #2
stated LPN #2 took Resident #11 to tha
bathroom. She stated when the resident came
out of tha bathroom, he/she was totally different.
M #2 stated she asked the resident if he/she feit
better, and the resident stated "Oh, yes." FM #2
staled the resident was nol red any more. Sha
stated she reported the incidant to the Assistant
Director of Nursing (ADON} on 06/05/12. She
statad she told the ADON whal happened over
the weakend with RN #3 was unacceptable. She
stated she advised the ADON the family did not
want RN #3 to provide care for Resident #11
again.

An interview with CNA #7, on 08/03/12 at 10:30
AM and 2:15 PM, revealed he was working the
weekend of 06/02/12 te 06/03/12. He stated at
approximately 6:30 PM, a family member of
Resident #11 stopped him in the hallway and
asked if he would put tha resident in bed. He
stated he recalled Resident #11's complaint about
hisfher catheter, because his/her catheter had to
be adjusted more often than others. He stated he
thought LPN #2 flushed hisfher catheter. He
staled the resident did not appear to be in
distress when he laid him/her in bed. He further
slated the administralive staff had not interviewed
him about the incident,

An interview with LFN #2, on 08/03/12 al 8:55

AM, revealed she recalled the incident related to
Resident #11's catheter. She stated around 6:00
FM, a family member of Resident #11 asked her
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who the resident's nurse was, because she
thought the resident was uncomfortable and
needad to go lo the bathroom. LPN #2 stated
she told the family member the resident's nurse
was RN #3. She stated she told RN #3 the family
wanted to speak to her. She stated she did not
hear the conversation between RN #3 and the
family member. LPN #2 stated the family
mernber took the resident to the dining room.
LPN #2 stated she was in and out of the dining
room during the dinner meal. She furher stated
she recalled the family member saying something
about the resident still being uncomfortable. LPN
#2 stated the resident’s face was flushed, and
hel/she was restless in his/her wheel chair, She
stated RN #3 told her that she had checked the
resident's catheter to see if it was kinked and
would fay the resident down after dinner and
check the catheter to see if there was a problem.
LPN #2 stated Resident #11 sal through dinner
looking uncomfortable. At approximately 7.00
PM, the family member and Resident #11 were in
the haliway near the resident's room. She stated
the resident looked about the sama. His/her face
was flushed. She stated RN #3 was sitting at the
nursa's station with the night shift nurse. She
stated she asked two {2} CNAs, bui did not racalt
who the CNAs were, {o lake Resident #11 {0 the
bathroom, She stated she flushed the catheter.
It started flowing and the resident appeared to be
relieved right away. LPN #2 stated her definition
of neglect was not giving a rasident tha care they
needed. She further stated she did not think a
resident should be left in that condition for over
an hour. A review of the "intake and Qutput
Record," for 06/12, revealed thera was no urine
output recorded for 06/02/12 evening shift, after
Resident #11's catheter was irrigated.

STATEMENT QOF DEFICIENCIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATSON NUMBER: COMPLETED
A BULDING
B. WING
185326 08/03/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUFPLIER STREET ADORESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE
458 BURNLEY RD.
CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION
SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164
(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION oS
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FLAL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLERION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TD THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENGY)
F 224 | Continued From page 14 F 224

FORM CMS.2567{02-93 Provious Versions Obso'els

Event tD: PAGG1S

Faciity [0, £00006

i conlinuation sheet Page 15 pf 53




12706222996

SV ADMIN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

11:05:55a.m. 10-03-2012

17/94

PRINTED: Q8/24/2012

STATEMENT OF OEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1} PROVIDER/SUPPUER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

185326

FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391
{%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIOR {%3) DATE SURVEY )
’ COMPLETED
A BUILDING
8. WING
08/03/2012

NAME OF PROVIOER OR SUPPLIER

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION

STREET ADDRESS, CiTY, STATE, Z2IP CODE
456 BURNLEY RO,

SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164

An interview with RN #3, on 08/02/12 at 4:50 PM,
revealed she was the charga nurse for Resident
#11 on 06/02/12. She stated Resident #11 was in
the dining room and a family member was
present. RN #3 slated sha was in the dining
room feeding another resident. She stated tha
family member told her Resident #11 neaded to
"pee." She staled the tubing was kinked, She
unkinked the tubing, and the catheler started to
flow. RN #3 stated the resident did not appear to
be in any distress or pain. However, sha slated it
appeared there was some relief, because the
resident was not saying hefshe needed to "pee."
She stated twenty (20) to thirty (30) minutes later,
the family member brought {he resident back to
the lobby area at the nurse's station, RN #3
stated another family member arrived at the
facitity. She stated this family member asked her
when was the last time the catheter was changed
and when had the resident had a urinalysis. She
stated she raviewed the chart. She further staled
because the resident was still having discomfort
she thought she would have to change the
catheter related o sediment in the resident's
urine, She stated she told FM #2 she wouid have
the CNAs lay the resident down. RN #3 staled
she had been unsuccessiul in the past with
irrigating the catheter, and was just going to
change the catheter. She stated she went to get
the CNAs and asked them to lay the resident
down. She furlher stated she realized the family
was getting upset with her, and wen{ a second
time to get the CNAs. She stated she saw LPN
#2 walking to the resident’s room with the family
members. She slated LPN #2 had the resident
sit on the toilet and she irrigated his catheter.
She stated she thought that was the end of it until
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the DON, approximately ten {10} days later, met
wilh her about the care she had provided to
Resident #11 and the family was upsst. She
stated she wag told the family did not want her to
provide care to Resident #11 in the future,

A raview of the facility’s Investigation Repor,
dated 06/08/12, and the Counssling Record
Performance Improvement for RN #3, dated
07/06/12, revealed Resident #11's family reported
to ADON, on 06/05/12, they had reported to RN
#3 about Resident #11's complaint of pressure
and histher face being flushed. 1t was
documented in the report that RN #3 responded
to lhe rasident and adjusted the cetheter to
ensure flow of urine to the bag. She reviewed the
chart and the catheter had been recently
changed. The family member approached RN #3
again, and stated something else about the
resident fesling uncomfortable. RN #3 egreed to
lay Resident #11 down and assess the resident
and delegated staif to lay Resident #11 down.
LPN #2 flushed the resident's catheter and the
resident reporied feeling better. Ths report
revealed Resident #11 was unable {o recall the
event. The report revealed the facility intarviewed
only RN #3 and LPN #2 as there was no evidence
the facility interviewed any other staff. The facility
invastigation conciuded there was no indication
tha! neglect occurred; however, a raview of the
Counssiing Record Performance tmprovernent
for RN #3 ravealed “the Direclor of Nursing
(DON} met with RN #3 on 06/08/12, fo discuss
the 06/02/12 incident as a family member
reported RN #3 did not properly care for Resident
#11. The family member was exlramaly upset
and reported she told RN #3 the resident was
uncomfortable bacause hisfher catheler was not
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working properly. The document revealed family
stated RN #3 told them ‘when we put him/her fo
bed we will lush his/her catheter'"
Approximately one () hour later the family
addressed RN #3 as the resident continues fo be
uncomfortable and asked RN #3 again to take
care of the resident o relieve his/her discomfort.
LPN #2 reported the resident did appear to be
uncomfortable, the resident's face was flushed
and he/she was squirming in his/her wheslchair
dus to discomfort and took the resident to the
bathroom and fiushed the catheter. A large
amount of urine was released, and tha resident
had immediate relief from his/her discomfort.
"This made the family member extrermely angry
because she realized the resident did not need to
be placed in bed as you recommended, but
his/her discomfort could have been alfeviated
immaediately by flushing the catheter. The family
member staled you had allowed the resident fo
be uncamfortable for an extended period of time.”

An intarview with the ADON, on 08/03/12 at 4:35
PM, revealed FM #2 reported to her sometime in
June, after a weekend shift, that she was upset
with the care Resident #11 received from RN #3.
FM #2 told her that another family member had
called her and sald she thought Resident #11 was
uncomfortable and wanted the nurse fo do
something about the resident's cathster, but the
nurse would not pay any attention to her, The
ADON stated FM #2 told her tha nurse was just
sitting at the dask and that L PN #2 assisted by
irfigating the catheter, and the resident got instant
relief. FM #2 asked "Why couldn't RN #3 have
done that?® The ADON stated she did not
consider this to be an ellegation of neglect. She
stated she considered it to be a customer servica
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issue. She stated it would have bean neglect, if
RN #3 had not responded, She further stated
she had not reportad the allegation to the State
Agencies, and she had not interviewed any CNAs
on duty at the time of the incident to determine
what they had heard or seen.

An interview with the DON, on 08/02/12 at 1:55
PM and on 08/03/12 at 6:03 PM, respectivaly,
revealed the family reported the incident related
to RN #3 and Resident #11's catheter to the
ADON, on 06/05/12, on the evening shif, The
family member stated she had thought sbout it
and was aggravated. She stalad the ADON then
raporied the incident {o her. The DON stated the
family member told the ADON she had reported
to RN #3 that Resident #11 was uncomlortabla in
the dining room. The family member stated sha
went back to RN #3 approximately one {1) hour
later and reported the resident was still
uncomfortable. The family member told the DON
that RN #3 told her she would get the CNAs to lay
the resident down, because hisfher catheler may
need {o be flushed. Tha DON stated the family
member was upset bacause RN #3 was giving
repori. The family member reported that LPN #2
cams and flushad the resident's catheter. The
DON revealed once the catheter was flushed the
resident was okay. Tha DON stated that RN #3
had reported to her this is an ongoing problem
with Resident #11's catheter needing to be
repositioned or changed, The DON further stated
she did nof know if RN #3 notified the physician
felated to the change in Resident #11's condition
or the need to irrigate the catheter, because there
was no documentation in the nurse's notes. The
DON stated she, the ADON and Human
Resources (HR) staff interviewed RN #3 after
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being made aware of the incident. The DON
stated that RN #3 stated she did go to the dining
room and adjusted the resident's cathetar. She
stated RN #3 reported thal the resident then felt
fine. The DON steted she and HR staff had a
counssling session with RN #3 on 07/06/12 and
advised her she was being removed from caring
for Resident #11 per the family's requast. The
DON stated RN #3 had prior counseling sessions
on 11/01110, 11/25/11 and 11/26/11 and a bslow
standard patformanca evaluation, making this her
"final warning period counseaiing." The DON
siated after she completed the Investigation, she
reporied to tha Administrator that she did not feel
like RN #3 had neglected the resident and had
respondad appropifately to the resident’s needs.
She stated she fell like the family thought that RN
#3 had not responded quick enough 1o their
concerns. The DON further stated she did not
interview any CNAs during her investigation of the
incident, and she had not reporled it to the State
Agenciss, because she had not considered it
neglact.
An interview with the Administrator, on 08/02/12 , .
at 10:45 AM, revealed he did not think this F226 It s the palicy and routine practice | 0g/23/12
incident was an allegation of neglect, therefora, of Cal Turner Rehab and Spec:?lty Care to
they did not investigate of repor it. He stated ha promote the care, and maintain ar
just heard tha family was upset not that they enhance the resident's dignity and respect.
reported it as an allegation of neglect. He stated it Is the policy of Cal Turner Rehab and
he w:ouid consider it neglect.if care was not Specialty Care and routine practice to
F 26 z;gv':j;d')téuészrfo“;;ﬂp; t;;‘:;;;r F 226 implement written policies ond procedural
. [+ f . i . s
s5-G | ABUSE/NEGLECT, ETG POLICIES guidelines that'prahlb;t r‘mstrea tmen-t,
neglect, and misappropriotion of resident
The facility must develop and implement written property and abuse of residents and
policies and procedures that prohibit properly investigates any suspected obuse
mistreatment, neglect, and abuse of residents or neglect.
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and misappropriation of resident properly.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, review of the
facility’s policy/procedure and the Final
Investigation Report, it was determined the facility
failed to ensure writtan policies and procedures
were implemented that prohibit neglect of
residents for one resident (#11)}, in the selected
sample of twenty-two (22) residents. The facility
failed to implement the Suspected Abuse or
Negtect policy/procedure as evidenced by failure
to identify an altegation made by Resideni #11's
family as neglect per their poiicy's neglect
definifion. This failure prevented the facility from
nolifying the State agencies of the allegation.
Furthermore, the facility failed lo conduct a
thorough investigation, having only interviewed
two {2} staff regarding the incident. Also, due to
the failure of identifying the allegation as neglect,
this prevented the facility from reporling the
investigation resulls within five (5} days. On
06/05/12, Resident #11's family reporiad an
allegation of neglect to the Assistant Director of
Nursing (ADON]), alleging that the facliity failed to
provide timely care and services to Resident #11
refated to catheter care. On 06/02/12, Family
tember (FM) #1 and FM #2 alleged siaff
delayed, for approximately one {1} hour, providing
necassary catheler care to Resident #11 who was
observably uncomfortable, squirming in the
wheelchair, expressing "F'm trying to pee," eyes
watering with tears rolling down his/her face.
Once staff provided care il was idantified the

* peglect at Cal Turner Rehab and Specialty Care.
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1. Resident 11 was evaluated on 6/5/12 by the
ADON with no distress, depression, or concerns
volced or noted, Investigation was completed on
6/8/12 by the DON and reported to the
Administrator. RN#3 did not have contact with
esldents during the duration of the
avestigation of concern 6/5/12 through 6/8/12.
P, The DON, ADON, Administrator, and EVP
eviewed the Suspected Abuse or neglect policy
on 8/3/12 specifically to ensure that the report
pnd Investigative protocof was in accordance
with the law. The policy directs facility practice
and the practice of reporting abuse and/or

The DON and ADON conducted a review and
ounding of all residents on 8/8/12 to determing
f any resident had potentially been exposed to
hny neglect that had not been reported and
nvestigated. No other residents were found,
B. All facility staff received In service tralning and
eview of the Suspected Abuse or Neglect policy
and procedural guidelines for Cal Turner Rehab
snd Specialty Care to identify and report any
uspected neglect or abuse. The training for all
staff was facilitated by the Clinical Educator and
tompleted by 8/22/12, In addition, all new
employees will receive training by the clinical
bducator on suspected abuse or neglect during
nit specific orientation prior to assuming any
Hirect care assignments. All new staff will
Hemonstrate on-going competency for
tuspected abuse and neglect identification and
eporting prior to starting thelr first scheduled
chift. The clinical educator will ensure alt
bxisting staff demonstrate competency annually
hn Identifying and reporting suspected abuse or

heglect,
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resident's cathatar raquired flushing, the catheter
bag had to be emptied twice. Upon raceipt of 4. Beginning 8/22/12, all staff will Initiate an
care, the resident's discomfort was relieved, The electronic report for any suspected or
facility faited to identify tha allegation as neglect reported concerns regarding neglect or abuse,
and their investigalion failed to determine naglect These reports wlll be reviewed upon
occurred, completion by the ADON, DGN, Administrator,
Risk Management, and the Quality Resource
Refer to F224 Management. The report will include
o documentation regarding interviews of all
Findings include: staff involved and notification of DON or
A raview of the facility's policy/procedure, Admlzlstrgtur on c.all. dTPe rep?rt will be
"Suspected Abuse or Neglect," fast revised 03/10, store af‘ transmitte O.r ,rewew .
e . . L electronically by the Administrator, DON, Risk
revealed "It is the policy of this facility to report .
and thoroughly investigate known or suspected Management an(.i the Quality Resour?e
residen! abuse, neglect, or explaitation in Management officer. The Soclal Services
accordance with applicable law. Investigation of Directoc will provide education to the
suspected abusa/naglect is aimed at determining residents, guardians, and interested famity
if abuse or neglect have occurred, the axtent of members weekly for & months to ensure that
abuse andfor neglsct, the causative factors, and any fssues have been reported and
the interventions to prevent further injury. The investigated as required. The ADON, DON,
results of all investigations will be reported to the Administrator, and Risk Management will
Department of Community Based Servicas and revlew all reported incidents. The DON is
the regional office of the Division of Licensing and responsible to ensure staff's compliance with
Regulation within five {5} working days of the policy and procedurai guidelines.
incident. Neglect-the deprivation by a caretaker 5. Corrective actions were completed by
of services, which are necessary to maintain the 8/23/12,
health and welfare of an aduft."
A record review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #11 on 05/29/10 with diagnoses to
include Renal Failure, Alzheimer's Disease and
Cerebral Vascular Accident, A review of tha
quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated
06/05/12, revealed the facility identified the
resident with a Brisf Intarview for Mental Status
{BIMS}) score of five (5). The resident had an
indweling catheter and was frequently incantinent
Event ID-P4GGH Facilty 1D. 100005 i continuation shegt Page 22 of 93
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of bowel,

During inittal tour of the facility, on 07/31/12 at
4:10 PM, a family member voiced concerns with
the care Resident #11 received related o his/her
catheter. She further stated the family had
raquested Registered Nurse {RN) #3 no longer
be allowed 1o provide care to Resident #11. An
observation revealed Rasident #11 had a urinary
cathater with a dignity bag. Interview with FM #1
and FM #2, on 08/02/12 at 7:35 PM and 6:15 PM,
raspactively, revealed they filed a complaint to the
ADON alleging neglact, because the facility did
not respond timely to the needs of Resident #11's
discomfort relaled to his/her catheter care. The
family members revealed they observed Resident
#11, on 06/02/12, stating "I'm trying to pee,”
having watery eyes with tears rolling down his/her
face. They stated FM #1 requesled care for
Resident #11 to Licensed Practical Nurse {LPN)
#2 and RN #3. While RN #3 checked for a kink
in the catheter, the action did not correct the
probfem, and Resident #11 continued to be in
discomfort for over an hour before LPN #2 finally
flushed and emplied the catheter bag twice.

An interview with the ADON, on 08/03/12 at 4:35
PM, revealed she had received a complaint from
a family member of Resident #11, on 06/05/12.
The ADON stated the family member advised her
she had reported to RN #3 concerns with the
resident's indwelling catheter related 1o the
resident feeling uncomfortable and his/her face
baing flushed. The ADON stated the family
reporied that this continued for approximately an
hour with RN #3 just silling at the desk. Tha
ADON stated the family member told har that
LPN #2 came to assist the resident, irrigated the
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indwelling catheter, with the residant getling
instant reflef. She stated the family member
wanted to know why RN #3 had not done that.
The ADON stated she did not consider this to ba
an allegation of negiect. She stated she
considered it to be a customer service issue,
She stated It would have been neglect, if RN #3
did not respond. Shae furlher stated she had not
reporied the allegation to tha State Agencies.

An interview with the Director of Nursing {DON},
on (08/02/12 at 1:55 PM, and on 08/03/12 at 6:03
PM, revealed that she did nct report it fo the Stata
Agencies, because she had not considered it an
allegation of neglect.

A review of the facility's Investigation Reper,
dated 06/08/12, ravealed Residaent #11's family
reported to the ADON, on 06/05/12, they had
reported to RN #3 about Resident #11's complaint
of pressura and hisfher face being flushed.
Raview of the report revealed the facility detailed
the allegation did not meet the definition of
neglect. Furthermore, the document detailed
notification fo State Agencies was "N/A" {not
applicable). Review of the facility's policy defines
neglect as "the deprivation by a caretaker of
services, which are necessary to mainfain the
health and weifare of an adult." Review of the
Invastigation revealed the faciliy interviewed only
LPN #2 and RN #3. There was no evidance they
attemptad lo Interview both family members,
other staff working at the time of the incident, or
other residents of the facility. Interview with the
ADON revealed she had not interviewed any
Certified Nurse Aides {CNAs) on duly at the time
of the incident to determina what they had heard
of observed. Inlerview with the DON revealed
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she did not interview any CNAs during her
investigation of the incident. it was documented
in the report that RN #3 responded lo the resident
and adjusted the calheter to ensure flow of urine
io the bag. She reviewed the chart and the
catheter had been recantly changed. The report
further revealed the family member approached
RN #3 again, and stated semething else sbout
the resident fealing uncomfortable. RN #3
agreed to lay Resident #11 down and assess the
resident. The report further ravealed RN #3
instructed the stall to lay Resident #11 down, and
LPN #2 flushed the 1esident's catheter and
he/she reported feefing better. The report
revealed Resident #11 was unable to recall the
event. The report revealed RN #3 and LPN #2
were interviewed. There was no evidence the
facility interviewed any other staff, the family
members or other residents. The facility
investigation conciuded that staff responded
appropriately and follow up was appropnrate and
timely; however, there was no evidence of fims
included in the document and no interviews with
the family which prevented them from accurately
determining if neglect had occurred.

Furtharmore, while the facility's investigation
determined no concerns with staff's response o
the family members concern for Resident #11's
discomfort, interview with the DON, on 08/02/12
at 1:55 PM, revealad the facilily counseiad RN #3
on 07/06/12 detailing the family's reported
06/02/12 incident involving Resident #11's
catheter care, The counseling report detailed, the
family felt Resident #11's "discomfort could have
bean alleviated immediately by flushing lhe
catheler. The family stated you had allowed the
resident {o be uncomfortable for an extended
period of time." The DON removed RN #3 from
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caring for Resident #11. Additionally, whila the
facility deterrnined negiect did not occur, interview
with LPN #2, on 08/03/12 at 8:55 AM, revealad
neglect was not giving a resident the care they
needed. She stated she did not think a resident
should be lefl In that condiiion for over an hour.

An interview with the DON, on 08/02/12 at 1:55
PM, revealed after she completed the
investigation, she reported {o the Administrator
that she did not feel like RN #3 had neglecled the
resident and had responded appropriately o the

- resident's needs, She stated she felt like the

family thought that RN #3 had not responded
quick enough to thair concarns.

An interview with the Administrator, on 08/02/12
at 10:45 AM, revealed {he facilty did not consider
the complaint an allegation of neglect, and slated
it was nol reported to the Stafe Agencies.
483,15(h){2) HOUSEKEEPING &
MAINTENANCE SERVICES

The facility must provide housekaeping and
maintenance services necessary to maintain a
sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and review of
facility policies and procedures, It was determined
the facility failed to provide housekeeping and
maintenance services necessary o maintain a
sanitary, orderly, and comfortable interior. The
facitity failed to provide housekesping and
maintenance services {0 ensure ice maker
chutes, sink areas, ceiling vents, clothes

F 226

F 253

F 253 The facility provides housekeeping
and maintenance services necessary to
maintain sanitary, orderly, and
comfortable interiars,

08/23/12

FORM CM5-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolele

Event I3 P4GGT

Facity 1D: 100036

i continuation sheet Page 26 of 93




12706222996

SV ADMIN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

11:09:49 a.m. 10~03~2012

PRINTED:

28 /94

08/2472012

FORM APFROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

{X1} PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

185326

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILDING

B, WING

COMPLETED

(RX3) DATE SLRVEY

08/03/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COOR
458 BURNLEY RO,
SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164

washers, light cords and faucets were sanitary or
in good repair.

Findings inciude:

A review of the facility's Housekeeping policy and
procedure, "Attendant Pink," undated, revealed
the housekeeping personnel would complete an
engineering work order when a room repair was
needed.

A review of the facility's policy and procedure,
"General Cleaning Procedures,” undated,
ravealed sinks and fixtures would be cleaned with
germicidal cleaner.

1. Observations during the inital tour, on 07/31/12
at 10:45 AM, ravealed the following:

a) In room B-02, both over the bed fights were
missing the cords used to turn the lights on.

b} The sink faucet was leaking in residents' room
B-03.

¢) There was a large gash lo the wall underneath
the sharps container in the bathroom of room
B-13.

d} There wers large areas of scrapings to the dry
wall near the headboard in room B-14, bed one.

e) There was a blackened area on the floor near
the right side of the bed in room B-25, bed cne,

Interview with "8" Hall Registered Nurse (RN} #7,
on 08/02/12 at 1:45 PM, revealed the process for
maintenance repair on the unil was to compiate a
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1. On 07/31/12, residents in rooms B-02, B-03,
B-13, B-14, and B-25 were impacted. On
08/02/12, the Facilities Manager assighed the
following:
a. Repairs for Engineering staff to complete

i. Replace missing cords for over bed lights
in room B-02- completed 08/02/12

il, Repair leaking faucet in room 8-03-
completed 08/02/12

ili. Repair dry wall underneath sharps
contalner in the bathroom of room B-13 and
behind head board of room 8-14- completed
08/02/12

iv. Replaced caulking to back splash and
counter top areas behind the sink in the C Hall
Residents' Day/Activities area - completed
08/02/12

v. Replaced the rubber flange/gasket around
the interior side of the washing machine doors-
completed 08/22/12

vi. Cleaned the interior of the ice dispenser
chute on the ice maker in the B Half
Nourishment room- completed 08/02/12

b. Cleaning for Environmental staff to

complete

I. Cleaned blackened scuff marks on floor in
room 8-25- completed 08/02/12

i, Cleaned back splash and counter top
behind the sink in the C Hall Residents' Day/
Activities area- completed 08/02/12

fit. Cleaned celling air vents and two return
alr vents of the television areas on C Hall-
completed 08/02/12
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work order describing the room number and the
problemn. She stated any staff person was able to
complete the work order.

Interview with the Director of Nursing {(DON), on
08/02/12 at 3:50 PM, revealed residents pull hard
on the over bed light cords and the cords break
frequently. She stated she made rounds on
Wednesday momings and made a list of repairs
to be done which was passed on fo engineering.

Interview with the Facility Manager, on 08/01/12
at 2:25 PM, revealad work orders were filled out
by staff when maintenance issues were identified
and placed in the mainienance box on each unit.
He stated he collected the work orders avery
moming and put Into computer system. Ha
stated he also conducled rounds throughout the
building every Monday and \Wednesday to identify
any maintenance issues. He revealed he had no
work orders for the above concerns and had not
identified them on rounds yestarday.

2. Observation during Ganersl Observations, on
08/01/12 at 10:20 AM, revealed the following:

a) The back splash and counter top behind the
sink in the "C" Hall Residents' Day/Activities area
were wet wilh standing waler, discolored with
soap residus, and had a black discoloration in the
caulking.

b) There was a heavy layer of black dust and lint
covering lhe ceiling air vent and the two (2) return
air vants in the ceiling of the television areaon C
half,

¢) The three front loading washing machines in

(x4 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES - 1D
PREFIX (EACH OEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDEOQ BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULO BE COMPLETION
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DEFICIENCY)
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2.0n 08/02/12, Engineering staff and
Environmental Services staff inspected
remaining areas and residents’ rooms. No other
residents were impacted.

3. As of 08/02/12, the Facllities Manager
devefoped and implemented the foliowing:

a. Use of a [og sheet for Engineering staff to
compiete when doing room inspections
monthly.

b. Reminded Environmental Services staff to
complete and submit their room inspection fog
sheets daily.

¢, Increased the frequency for the Ice machine
chute inspections and cleaning to a monthly
schedule
4, As of 08/02/12, the Facilities Manager will
monitor the Environmental Services and
Engineering room inspection log sheets
guarterly. The Administrator, Facilities
Manager, and DON will make weekly rounds
for the next 12 months to Identify and
imptement ongoing repair and cleaning needs.
Identified needs will be reported to the
Facilities Manager who will ensure completion
of work by assigning work orders to
Engineering Staff. The Facllities Manager will
monitor the cornpletion of work orders
monthly using the Facilities software program.
5. All corrective actions were completed by
08/23/12
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the laundry room had a moist, black substance
along the rubber flange/gasket around the interior
side of the washing machine doors. The
substanca was visible through the clear glass
door.

d} The interior of the fce dispenser chule on the
ice maker in the "B" Hall Nourishmant room was
caked with dark colored residue,

Interview with the Facility's Manager, on 08/02/12
at 1:45 PM end 2:40 PM, and on 08/03/12 at
11:00 AM, revealed he was not aware of the
residue in the ice maker chutes and stated the
current quarerly preveniative maintenance
schedule was the manufacturer's
recornmendation for cleaning and servicing the
machine. He stated whal he saw was not
acceptable and related it to the "hard" water in the
facility, He stated the current preventative
maintenance schedule for cleaning the ice
dispansers was quarterly. Review of the
Preventative Maintenance work order, dated as
completed on 06/06/12, revealed the procedure
check list did not include the ice dispensing
chute. The work order showed the current
schedule for cleaning the ice dispensess as every
three months. Further interview revealed he was
rasponsible for the housekeeping depafment and
housekeeping was responsible for cleaning the
sink areas in the Actlvities areas. He stated he
had instructed housekeeping staff to notify him
when mold was found. The staff should use a
50:50 bleach solution for ¢cleaning. If it was a
large amount of mold, the mainienanca
depariment would remove and replace the caulk.
He was not aware of the black discoloration in the
caulking behind the sink in the "C* Hall Residents"
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A facility must use the resuits of the assessment
to develop, review and revise the rasident's
comprehensive plan of care.

The facility must develop a comprehensive cara
plan for each resident that includes measurable
objectives and limetables to mest a resident’s
medical, nursing, and mental and psychosocial
needs that are identified in the comprahensive
assessment.

The care plan must describe the services that are
to be furnished to altain or maintain the resident’s
highest practicable physical, mental, and
psychoseocial well-being as requirad under
§483.25; and any services thal would otherwise
be required under §483.25 but are not provided
due to the resident's exercise of rights under
§483.10, inciuding the right to refuse treatment
undar §483.10(b}{4).

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview, record review and review of
the facility's policy and procedure, it was
determined lhe facility failed to develop
comprehensive care plans for three residents (#1,
#7 and #18), in the selected sarmple of 22
residents, based on the assessments completed
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Aclivity/ Day room. He also revealed lhe
housekeeping staff was rasponsible for cleaning
the washing machines and had been instructed to
use a §0:580 bleach solution for cleaning and to
make sure the gasket was dry.
F 279 ] 483.20(d), 483.20¢k)(1) DEVELOP F 279)F 279 It is the policy and routine practice | 08/23/12
§5=D | COMPREHENSIVE CARE PLANS of Cal Turner Rehab and Specialty Care to

develop a comprehensive care plan for
each resident.

1. Residents #1, #7, and #18 have been
assessed according to RAl guidelines and
facility policy with care plans developed that
include all areas triggered by Care Area
Assessment. This was completed by MDS
Coordinator on 8/3/12.

2. A complete comprehensive chart audit of all
residents was performed by the MDS
Coordinator on 8/21/12 with interventions
initiated for each resident on 8/21/12 and the
}ﬁndings reported to the DON 8/21/12.

3. The MDS Coordinator educated the
Interdisciplinary team (DON, ADON, MDS
Coordinator, Dietitian, Social Worker, and
Activities Coordinator) on 8/21/12 to include
an individualized resident care plan belng
created on 8/21/12 for every triggered Care
Area Assessment {CAA), Record of education
was sent to Clinical Educator and D.C.N on
8/21/12.

4. The MDS Coordinator wilf audit all CAAs
quarterly to be sure each is addressed in the
Individualized resident care plan and the
findings reported to the DON at the end of the
quarterly review.

5. All corrective actions completed 8/23/12.
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by the facility of each resident. The facility failed
to develop a care plan related to blindness for
Resident #1; urinary incontinence, pain and
behavioral symptoms for Resident #7; and
delirium and bebavioral symptoms for Resident
#18,

Findings include:

A raviow of tha fadility's Care Plan policy, revised
07/12, revealed that the objectives are to provide
consistent, continuous care and comprehensive
care, to provide care that is interdisciplinary; to
plan for continuity of care for the resident upon
discharge. Furthenmore, the policy revealed that
the cars to be provided is based on established
standards of resident care that reflect the stated
dingnosis{as} and is identified by lhe Registered
Nurse at the conclusion to the admission
assessment, wilhin 24 hours of the resident's
arrival. in addition, an interim care plan will be
initiated on all residents, upon admission to the
facility. All residents will be assessed by an RN
and LPN and an interim care plan will be devised
from the resident assessment, intervisw, transfer
ordars, history and physical, and transfer sheet
sent with the residenl. The interim care plan will
be completad within 24 hours of admission of
admission and will be implemented until the
compsehensive care plan is developed by day 21.
Expacted resident oulcomes and resident care
orders will be documented on all residents within
21 days of admission. Also, the plan of care shall
be reviewed by an interdisciplinary team quarterly
and shall be assessed as appropriate based on
evaluation of the resident’s prograss lnward the
expected outcome. The LPN contributes
information and feedback for evaluation and
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revision.

1. Arecord review revealed the facilily admitted
Resident #1 on 06/28/12 with diagnosis to include
Cardiovascular Accident {CVA).

A review of the Initial Nursing Assessment, dated
06/28/12, revaaled the facility assessed Residant
#1 as blind in the left eye.

A raview of the admission Minimurn Data Set
{MDS) assessmeant, dated 07/05/12, revealed the
facllity assessed Resident #1 was having difficulty
seeing the television, reading material of interest,
or participating in activitios of interest bacause of
of vision problems,

A reviaw of the Visual Function Care Area
Assassment (CAA) Summary, dated 07/05/12,
rovealed a family member reported Resident #1
had no vision in the left eye since having the CVA
several years ago and had some vision in the
right eye and could track with his/har eyes. The
resident was unable to respond verbally or with
head movements {0 simple vision screening
questions. Further review of the CAA revealed
the facllity was going to proceed with Care
Planning for vision.

A review of the Comprehensive Care Plan, dated
07/05/12, revealed there was no evidence the
facility developed a care plan related (o vision and
there were no goals or interventions fo address
Resident #1's blindness. A review of the Cerlified
Nurse Aide {CNA) care plan, undated, revealed
Resident #1 was blind in the left eye, but there
were no interventions to address the resident's
blindness.
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An intarview with Registered Nurse (RN) #1, on
08/02/12 at 11:10 AM, revealed she was unable
to provide a Care Plan to address Residenf #1's
blindness.

Interview with the MDS Coordinator, on 08/02/12
at 2;25 PM, and on 08/03/12 at 5:08 PM, revealed
Resident #1 was non-ambuiatory, dependent for
all activities of daily living (ADLs), and did not
wear corrective lenses. She stated they ulilized
nursing judgment as to whether an area should
ba addressed on the Care Plan depending on tha
individual resident situation. The MDS
Coordinator stated she and the MDS Assistant
were responsible o assure that areas triggered
on the CAA were addressed in the
Comprehensive Care Plan. She revealed the
MDS staff manually entered the individual care
plan problems.

2. Arecord review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #18 on 02/21/11 with diagnosis to
include Dementia.

A review of the annual MDS assessment, dated
01/10/12, revealed the facilily assessad Resident
#18 as having melabolic and circulatory heart
issues which placed the rasidant at risk for
dslirium and verbal behavioral symptoms which
significantly disrupted care and the living
environment of others,

A review of the Comprehensive Care Plan, dated
01/18/12, ravealsd thars was no evidence the
facility developed a care plan with goals and
interventions to address Resident #18's assessed
risk for delirium and verbal behavioral symptoms
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that significantly disrupted the living environment
of others.

An interview with the MDS Coordinator, on
08/03/12 at 5:08 PM, ravealed she reviewed
Resident #18's care ptan and there was no care
plan to address the resident's risk for delirium end
verbal behavioral symptoms. She stated a care
plan should have been developed to address the
risk far delirium and verbal behavioral symptoms.

3. Arecord review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #7 on 05/22/12 with diagnoses lo
include Altered Menfal Status, Lack of
Coordination, Demsntia with Behaviors, Diabetes,
Depression, Anxiety, and Delusional Disorder.

A review of a nurse's note, dated 056/23/12 at 7:00
PM revealad Resident #7 was "somewhat
argumentative and difficult to redirect.”

A review of the admission MDS assessment,
dated 05/28/12, revealed the facilily assessad
Resident #7 as having physical, verbal and
wandering behavioral symploms, as occasipnally
incontinent of bladder and vocal complaints of
pain every three to four days.

A review of the Comprehensive Care Plans,
dated 05/28/12, revealed there was no evidence
the facility developed a care plan with goals or
intarventions to address the managemoent of
Resident #7's Behavioral Symploms.

Review of the nurse's nole, dated 06/02/12 at
7:00 PM, revealed the resident became extremely
agitated and combalive with staff. The resident
was wanting to go home and wes kicking the
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doors and hitting the glass on the door with a
binder. The physician was notified and an order
was received to send to the Emergency Room
{ER) for evaluation and freaiment.

A review of the Nursing Summaries, dated
06/03/12, ravealsd Resident #7 was assessed by
the facility as "occasionally incontinent {less than
7 episedes) and as “received as needed (pm)
medication for pain."

A review of the CAA Summary, dated 06/04/12,
revealed the facility determined Resident #7
should be care planned for Urinary Incontinenca,
Behavioral Symploms, and Pain.

A review of the Comprehensive Care Plans,
dated 06/04/12 and 06/05/12, revealed there was
no evidence the facilily developed a care plan
with goals or interventions to address the
management of Resident #7's Urinary
Incontinence, Behavioral Symptoms, or Pain.

A review of the nurse’s note, dated 06/06/12 at
9:00 PM, revealed the resident was having an
increase in agitation and staff's altempts 1o
radirect the resident were unsuccessful. The
resident was combative and was striking out at
staff with whatever he/she could reach. Hefshe
was wanling lo leave the facilily. The resident
was wandering the haliways, beatingon doors
and yelling out. The physician was notified and an
order was received to transfer o ER.

A review of the nurse's nole, dated 06/06/12 at
9:30 PM, reveated the police arrived on the unit to
{fransfer Resident #7 to the ER.
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There was no avidence of a Comprehansive Care
Plan to address the behaviors demonstrated on
06/06/12 by Resident #7.

A raview of the nurse’s note, daled 06/13/12 at
3:40 PM, revealed the resident wes continucusly
pacing in tha hallways, going from bed to bed and
attempling to leave the facility. The
documentation stated “Sitin day area 1.1 when
out of bed.”

There was no evidence of a Cemprehensive Care
Plan to address the behaviors demonstrated on
06/13/12 by Resident #7,

A review of the Nursing Summaries, dated
06/17/12, 07/09M12, and 07/22/12, revealed
Resident #7 was assessed by the fadility as
"occasionally incontinant {less than 7 episodes)
and as "received as needed (prn) medication for
pain.”

Raview of the Behavior Monitoring logs, dated
June and July 2012, revealed Resident #7
demonstrated physicat bahaviors directed toward
others on 06/02/12; verbai behaviors directed
toward others, other behaviors not direcled
toward others, and wandaring behaviors on June
2, 12,16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28 and 30, and
other behaviors nol directed loward others, and
wandering behaviors on July 1,2, 3, 5,6, 7, 8, 9,
10,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18,19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30.

A raview of Medication Administration Records
(MAR), dated June and July 2012, revealed
Resident #7 received medication for back pain on
June 1, 3, 4,6,12,13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21,
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22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30, and on July 1,
3,5,6,7, 8,9 10,17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25,
28, 29, and 30.

A review of the Nursing Assistant Care Plan,
dated August 2012, revealed thers were no
intervantions for the resident’'s behavior
symploms.

interview with CNA #12, CNA #13 and CNA #15,
on 08/01/12 at 9:40 AM and 9:456 AM, and on
08/03/12 at 1:50 PM and 5:00 PM, respectively,
revealed Resident #7 was a wandersr and wouid
become agitated. The CNAs revealed Resident
#7 was known to nead assistance with toileting
and had occasional incontinent accidents,
Resident #7 was also known to verbalize back
pain but would not ask for pain medication,

Interview with CNA #10 and CNA #14, on
08/01/12 at 9:55 AM, and on 08/02/12 at 10:50
AM, respectively, revealed Resident #7 had three
occurrences of physicelly eggressive behaviors
that mandated hefshe be transferred to the
hospital.

Interview with RN #7, on 08/02/12 at 1:50 PM,
revealed the Comprehensive Care Plan process
began with the resident’s admission 1o the facility
and the licensed nurse's admission assessment
for the interim care plan, The MDS coordinator
was responsible for the typed care plan and all
licensed staff was responsible for revising the
care plan when neaded. As charge nurse, she
expected the staff to changs the care plan as the
need presented. RN #7 stated the CNA Care Plan
was used to provide the CNAs with resident
specific Information needed fo provide cars and

F 279
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the CNA Care Plan information came from the
resident's Comprehensive Care Plan. RN #7
stated she was susprised Resident #7 did not
have a care plan for behaviors or bladder
incontinence and knew Resident #7 took
Tramadol for back pain.

Interview with the MDS Coordinator, on 08/02/12
at 2:20 PM, revealed she spoke to each resident
and obtained information from each residents'
MDS, CAAs and initlal nursing assessment to
develop the comprehensive care plans for each
resident. She revealed the Comprehensive Care
Pian for behaviors, bladder incontinence and pain
must be included in the medical records.

An inferview with the Assistant Director of Nursing
{ADON), on 08/03/12 at 5:25 PM, revealed the
MODS Coordinator was responsible fo transfar
information from the MDS assessment to the
Comprehansive Care Plans. She stated the
nursing staff doas not review the care plans to
identify any omissions,

An interview with the Director of Nursing {DON),
on 08/03/12 at 6:50 PM, revealed that issues that
appeared on the CAA should have generated a
Care Pfan.

483.20(d)(3), 483.10(k)(2) RIGHT TO
PARTICIPATE PLANNING CARE-REVISE CP

The rasident has the right, unless adjudged
incompetent or otherwise found to be
incapacitated under the laws of the State, {o
participate in planning care and treatment or
changes in care and treatment.

A comprehensive care plan must be developed

F279

F 280 |F 280 [t is the policy and routine practice
of Caf Turner Rehab and Specialty Care to
develop a comprehensive care plan for
each resident and encourage the resident
to participate in the care planning

decisions.

08/23/12
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within 7 days after tha comptletion of the
comprehensive assassment; prepared by an
interdisciplinary team, that includes the attending
physician, a registered nurse with responsibility
for the resident, and other appropriate staff in
disciplines as determined by the resident's needs,
and, to the extent practicable, he participation of
tha resident, the rasident's family or the resident's
legal representative; and periodically reviewed
and revised by a team of qualified persons after
each assessmant.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as avidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, record review,
and review of the facility’s policy/procedurs, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure each
resident’s care plan was revised for three {3)
residents (#2, #3, and #15), in the selecled
sample of twenty-two {22) residents, refated to
incontinence, urinary catheaters, fack of
interventions for the irrigation of a urinary
catheter, and a {ube feeding that was
discontinued, but still on the care plan.

Findings Include:

Review of the facility's policy for care pfans, dated
April 1996, and fast updated July 2012, revealed
“the pian of cara shall be reviewed by an
interdisciplinary team, quarterly and shall be
assessed as appropriate, based on evaluation of
the resident's progress toward the expected
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1. The care pians for Residents #2, #3, and #15
have been revised to reflect their current
problems, goals, and interventions by the
interdisciplinary team {DON, ADON, MDS$
Coordinator, Dietitian, Social Worker, and
Activities Coordinator) on 8/2/12,

2. The MDS coordinator conducted an audit of
all residents with potential to be affected
beginning 8/3/12. This was completed by the
MDS Coordinator on 8/21/12. No additional
residents were identified.

3. The Social Services Manager will invite the
resident, family or responsible party, via
written letter, 2 weeks prior to their scheduled
care conference. If the resident, family or
responsible party is unable to attend, they can
schedule another time and date. This process
started 8/3/12, A copy of the mailed fetter will
be filed under the Social Services tab in the
resident's record. Beginning 8/15/12, the
residents will each be personally invited and
encouraged to exercise their right to
participate in their care planning process on
the respective scheduled day for their care
conference. The invitation will be documented
in the resident’s social service notes, In the
case that no residents and no family accept
the Invitation to attend the quarterly care plan
meeting, a call will be placed to the family
following the meeting by the MDS
coordinator, Soctal Worker, DON, or ADON to
determine if there are any issues to address.
The care plan of each resident wilt continue to
be reviewed by the team in conjunction with
the resident and family at scheduled quarterly
care conferences, with a significant change in
condition, or upon request.
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outcome. The Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN)
contributes information and feedback for
evaluation and revision”

1, Arecord review revealed the facitity admitted
Resident #2 on 05/29/12 with diagnoses to
include Cerebrovascular Accident (CVA), History
of Lung Cancer, and Chronic Obstructive
Pulmonary Disease (COPD).

A raview of the Bowel and Bladder Evaluation,
daled 05/29/12, revealed the resident had the
polential for habit, prompted, or scheduled
toilating.

A review of the admission Minimum Data Set
(MDS) assessment, daled 06/04/12, revealed the
facility identified Resident #2 as cognitively intact
with independent thinking abilities and needing
the exiensive assistance of two staff members for
bed mobility, transfer, hygiene and toileting. The
resident was frequently incontinent of bowal and
always incontinent of btadder.

A review of the resident’s care plan, "At risk for
recurrent Urinery Tract Infections (UTls), related
{o a history of UTls, having a non-ambulatory
status and being incontinent of bowel and bladder
revealed the goal was {o remain free of UTls.
Interventions included encouraging fluid intake,
monitozing for signs and sympioms of infection
and measuring and recording outpul. There was
no evidence of interventions for bowel
maintenance, toileling schedules, nor evidence of
bowel or biadder interventions on the care plan.

However, otsservation of a skin assessment
conducted on Resident #2, on 08/01/12 at 11:15

(X431 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D )
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4, The social worker will report to the DON
each month how many residents attended
their scheduled care conferences and how
many residents requested additional
conferences to discuss revisions to thelr ptan
of care, The Licensed Nurses are all assigned a
group of residents to complete care plan
reviews twice a month and add individualize
nterventions. The Licensed nurses will review
the plan of care twice a month for
iinterventions that are individualized to the
resident's care. A quarterly audit wiit be
conducted, by the MDS coordinator, to review
the plan of care for individualize interventions
documented by the Licensed Nurses. Any
identifled trends or concerns will be reported
to the MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse, ADON or
DON quarterly beginning 8/22/12. A 24 hour
review of all new orders will be conducted
each day by the MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse,
ADON or DON to determine if any care plan
revislons are necessary related to the new
orders. The DON will be responsible for
ensuring care plans meet the needs of the
resldents and will be monitored during Care
Plan conferences.

5. All corrective actions completed B/23/12,
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AM, and a resident interview, on 08/03/12 at 1:50
PM, revealed the resident had a healing Stage lil
Prassure Sore to the coccyx and was able to
verbalize needs effeclively. There was no
evidence of the resident having a colostomy, as
mentioned in the care plan for discharge and
self-care doficit.

An interview with LPN #8, on 08/03/12 et 2:50
PM, revealed the nurse who transcribed a
physician's ardar was responsible to revisa and
make new additions to the care plan.

An interview with Registered Nurse (RN} #2, on
08/03/12 at 3:50 PM, and a review of the "Seven
{7} Day Bowel or Bladder Ohservation," dated
05129112, revealed the resident was assisted to
the toilet with results from 05/30/12 until 06/05/12,
The observation period did not address the
number of times the resident was incontinent of
bowet and bladder and there was no plan of
aclion. Additianally, the care plan for self-care
deficit mantioned the resident had a colostomy.
The RN stated she was not aware the resident
ever had a colostomy.

An Interview with RN #6, on 0B/03/12 at 4:35 PM,
revealed the nurses on the floor completed a
bi-wesekly summary, ulilizing the information in the
care plan and "should have caught" the resident
not having a colostomy, as well as interventions
for bowe! and bladder maintenance, The RN
staled she tried lo ulilize the "Seven {7} Day
Voiding Pattern” when completing quarterly and
full MDS essessments, but the pattem for this
resident was incomplete and lead to a lot of
interviews with staff members and "chasing down

papers.”
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An interview with the Director of Nursing {DON)},
on 08/03/12 at 6:20 PM, revealed she expected
the licensed staff members to review and revise
the care plans and stated "they have been
trained.”

2. Arecord review revealed the facility admitted
Resident #15 on 08/07/10 with diagnoses to
include a History of Multiple Fractures and
Multiple Surgeries and Osteoporosis. An
observation, on 08/03/12 at 11:15 AM, revealed
the resident had a urinary catheter to bedside
drainage.

A review of the significant change MDS
assessment, dated 05/01/12, revealed the
residant was moderately cognitively impaired and
required the extensiva assistance of two slaff
members for assistance with transfer, bed
mobility and hygiene needs, always continent of
bowoel and {requently incontinen! of bladder. A
review of the High Risk for UTI care plan, dated
06/15/12, revealed an intervention for a urinary
catheter to bed side drainage, dated 07/2312.
There was no evidence of interventions for the
catheter.

An interview with RN #2, on 08/03/12 at 3:05 PM,
revealed a specific care plan should have been
implemented far the urinary catheler. Any nurse
who receives an order for a catheter, can iniliate
a-care plan and the RN would have expecled the
care plan to include manitoring for signs and
symptoms of Infection, changes in the urine
output, or the color and consistency of the urine,
monitoring for an increase in pain levels and if
there was a physician order, thera should be an

F 280
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intervention for irrigation of the catheter, if
needed.

3. Arecord review revealed the facility admitled
Resident #3 on 07/25/12 wilh diagnoses to
include Progressive Spinal Deformity with
Kyphoscaliosis, Cerebral Vascular Aceident and
Depression. Review reveeled an admission MDS
had not been completed yet.

A review of the physician's orders, dated
07/27112, revealed "Foley catheter, remove
08101142,

A review of the resident’s initiaf care plan,
"Bowel/Bladder Incontinence/Catheter Care. The
goal was the resident will establish an individual
bowefbladder routine. Interventions that were
checked included toileting how often, and keep
calt light in easy reach. Catheter care per policy
was not checked.

Aninterview with the Assistant Direclor of Nursing
(ADON), on 08/03/12 at 4:35 PM, revealed
Resident #3 had a physician's order for a foley
catheter on 07/27/12, 1o be removed on 08/01/12.
She stated when the nurse recefved the order
she should have updated the care plan for the
foley catheter.

An interview with the DON, on 08/03/12 at 6:05
PM. revealad the nurse who franscribes a
physician's order was responsible to make new
additions to the care plan. She stated, "lhe nurse
did not check the box for catheter care.”

483, 20{k)(3)(ll) SERVICES BY QUALIFIED
PERSONS/PER CARE PLAN

F 280

F 282

F 282 |t is the policy und rautine practice
of Caf Turner Rehab and Speciolty Care ta
promote the care, and maintain or
enhance the resident’s dignity and respect.
Services are provided by qualified persons
in accordance with the resident’s written

plon of care.

08/23/12
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The services provided or arranged by the facility
must be provided by qualified persons in
accordance with each resident's weitlen plan of
care.

This REQUIREMENT is not mst as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, record review,
and review of the facility's policy/procedurs, it was
determined the facilily faited to promotle care for
rasidents in a manner that maintained or
enhanced each residents’ dignity and respect, for
one resident (#12), in the selected sample of
twenty-two (22) residents. During a lransfer from
the wheel chair to a standing position, Resident
#12 was assisted by a staff member to stand
white the staff member pulled on the back of the
rasident's slacks.

Findings include:

A review of the facility's '"Transfer/Training
Outline™ policy/procedure, dated May 2011,
ravealed ali residents, who required assistance
with transferring, were to be transferred by the
utilization of a gait belt.

A record review revealed the facility admitied
Rasident #12 on 05/26/10 with diagnoses o
include Advanced Senile Dementia,
Hyperiension, Anxiety end Chronic Obstructive
Pulmonary Disease. A review of the annual.
Minimum Data Set {(MDS), daled 06/05/12,
revoalad the facilily assessed the resident as
moderately cognitively impaired. The resident

F 282} Continued from page 43

1. On 08/02/12, Resident #12 had been
identified by the DON to be impacted. On
07/31/12 the DON identiffed that NUrsing
Assistant # 1 did have a gait belt available for
use on 07/31/12. It was located in the drawer
of resident # 12, Nursing assistant # 1
received performance counseling from
Director of Nursing on 07/31/12. The
performance counseling regarding faiture to
foltow facility policy on transfer was
documented and presented to Nursing
Assistant #1 on 08/09/12 by the DON arid
Human Resources.

2. All residents requiring assist of 1 or more
and uUse of gait belt were identified on
08/20/12 by the MDS nurse to ensure that it
was outlined on the plan of care. All resident
plans of care were completed on 08/20/12 by
the MDS nurse and ADON.

3. Starting 08/17/12, the DON provided in-
service training for nursing staff that
addressed the policy and procedural
guidelines for proper transfer technigues
using of a gait belt. All nursing staff tralning
was completed by the clinical educator and
DON on 8/22/12.
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required fimited assistance of one staff member
with bad mobility and transfer. A review of the
Nursing Assistant Care Plan, dated August 2012,
ravaaled the residen! was to be transferred with
the assistance of one staff member and the use
of a gait belt.

An observation, on 07/31/12 at 4:15 PM, revealed
Certified Nurse Aide {CNA) #1 assisted Resident
#12, who was sitting in a wheel chair, to the
bathroom. The CNA did not use a gait belt fo
assist the resident and pulled the resident by the
back of his/her slacks to a standing position while
the resident grabbed the bathroom grab bar.

An interview with Resident #12, on 07/31/12 at
4:20 PM, revealed he/she was unaware he/she
had an incontinani episcda.

An interview with CNA #1, on 07/31/12 at 5:20
PM, revealed she was aware of the policy for
transferring residents with a gait belt, but was
"nervous,” and stated she "knew better" than to
transfer the resident in this manner.

An interview with Resident #12's family member,
on 08/02/12 at 3:30 PM, revealad the family
member complained about observing the resident
being "pulled up” out of the wheel chair, by the
back of the resident's slacks, but had not yet
voiced a complaint to anyone.

An interview wilh the Assistant Director of Nursing
{ADON), on D8/02/12 at 4;25 PM, revealed all the
residents have gait belts available, in every
resident’s room and the staff members were not
trained to pull residents up by the back of their
slacks.
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4, Starting 8/22/12, ongoing competency
assessment and compliance of staff for gait
belt use will be monitored during rounding by
the MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse, ADON or DON
weekly for 6 months, Rounding results with a
fist of any staff observed not using proper
transfer technique will be reported weekly to
the DON, The report submitted to the DON
will be maintained for tracking and
performance review feedback to staff. Any
staff members observed using incorrect
technigue will receive immediate re-education
and counseling on transfer policy and
procedural guidelines from the clinical
educator, MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse, ADON or
DON. Beginning 8/22/12, the Clinical Educator
will provide transfer training using a gait belt
to all nursing staff during unit specific
orientation. The DON will he responsible for
ensuring staff's compliance with this practice.
5. Corrective actions were completed by
08/23/12
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Based on the resident's comprehensive
assessment, the facility must ensure that a
resident who enters the facility without an
indwelling catheter is not catheterized unless the
resident's clinical condition demonstrates that
cathelerization was necessary; and a resident
who is incontinent of bladder receives appropriate
treatment and services to prevent urinary tract
infections and to restore as much normat bladder
function as possible.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on record review, staff and family
interviews, and review of the facility's
policy/procedure, it was determined the facility
failed to ensure one resident (#11), in the
selected sample of twenty-two (22) residents,
was provided appropriate care and treatment
refated to an indwelling catheter. The facility
failed 1o foliow Lheit Indwelling Urinary Cathster's
policy and procedure, The facility failed to ensure
timely care and services were provided to
Resident #11 related {o his/her catheter. The
facility failed to ensure the care plan was followed
as it refates to the residenl's calheter and failed to
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Anint ho D N (DON) F 315 [tis the policy and routine practice  108/22/12

ninterview with tha Director of Nursing {DO :
' of Cal Turner Rehab and Specialty Care to

on 06/15/12 at 12:.05 PM, revealed she expected {ovide appropriate tr. atr!:ie tayd

the siaff to ensure the resident was transferred P . ppropriate tre n ” .

with a gait bait. She stated the staff members services te prevent urinary tract‘mfectrons

were trained to do this and it was required for as outlined by the Centers for Disease

transferring residents who required assistance at Control.

the facility.
F 315 | 483.25{d) NO CATHETER, PREVENT UTY, F 3151, Resident # 11 was identified to be affected
88=G | RESTORE BLADDER and had been assessed by RN #3 on 06/02/12

for any adverse reactions to a Foley Catheter.
Resident # 11 met with his Urologist on
7/26/12 and cystoscopy was declined by the
family because even if they found something
they desired no interventions and comfort
measures only. This visit included resident,
spouse, and two daughters. Resident #11 had
a standing order initiated on 1/11/11 by his
primary physician to change the Foley
Catheter every 30 days. On 08/02/12, an
order was obtained from the resident's
Urologist to irrigate his Foley Catheter as
needed untif clear. R.N. # 3 was counseled on
07/06/12 and again on 08/21/12 by human
resources and the DON regarding the
timeliness of catheter care delivered,
reporting changes of conditions to the
physician, and improving communication with
famities related to the progress of the care
delivered.

2. All residents with Foley Catheters were
identified by the MDS Coordinator and ADON
on 8/3/12 to determine if irrigation oceurred
without a Physicians order or if any resident
was experiencing discomfort related to their
Foley catheter on 8/3/12. None were
identified.
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get a physician's order to irfigate Residant #11's
bladder. On 06/02/12, at approximatety 5:15 PM,
family members reportad to facility staff that
Resident #11 was verbalizing, "I'm trying to pes,”
had a flushed face, and sppeared to be in
discomfort, While facility stalf looked to see if the
catheter was Kinked, no further action was taken
to assess or identify a problem with the catheter.
Resident #11 continued to bs in discomfort
through the meal service. The family continued
to request assistance for Resident #11. At
approximaltely 6:45 PM, Licensed Practical Nurse
{LPN) #2 irrigated Resident #11's bladder and
emptied the catheler bag twice which resulted in
Resident #11's relief from discomfort. Family
members reported to Registered Nurse (RN) #3,
on 06/02/12, thet Resident #11 was comptaining
of pressure related to the indwelling catheter and
hisfher face was flushed. RN #3 adjusted the
catheler Wbing. For approximately one {1} hour
the resident continued to be uncomfortable, and
the family requested RN #3 to relieve the
resident's discomfort. RN #3 delegaled {o staff to
fay Resident #11 down. LPN #2 flushed the
resident's catheter and reported the resident felt
better. The family reported the incident to the
Assistant Director of Nursing {ADON}, on
06/05/12.

Findings include:

A review of the facility's policy/procedure,
"Indwelling Urinary Catheters," revised 12/11,
raevealed a physician's order is required for
bladder irrigation.

A review of the facility's policy/procedure,
“Admission Assessment/Reassessment, “ last
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3. In-services were Initiated 08/03/12 and
completed by 08/08/12 with all nursing staff
by the Clinical Educator regarding Policy and
Procedural guidelines regarding catheter care
and irrigation of Foley Catheters, to calt a
physician with any change in condition
including voiced discomfort, and to assess
with update to the plan of care for any
resident with any signs and symptoms of
urinary tract infection, L.P.N.# 2 wlllbe
counseled by the DON when she returns from
medicai leave on following policy and
procedural guidelines to obtaln physician
orders for irrigating a Foley Catheter.

4, Starting 08/17/12, daily 24 hour chart
reviews will be conducted by a registered
nurse (RN} each day. The RN wilt monitor all
new orders and assure that the changes In
resident's conditions are updated on the plan
of care and communicated to physicians, the
appropriate staff, and/ or depaniment(s}. The
monitaring will continue weekly for 6 weeks
|and if no concerns are identiffed the
monitoring will continue monthly for another
6 months. The results of the monitoring will
be reported to the DON by the respective RN.
The DON and ADON will document any
identified failures. All faitures will be reported
to the Administrator and Performance
improvement Committee quarterly.

5, Corrective action was cornpleted by
08/22/12
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revision date 12/11, revesled residents will be
reassessed for pain if they exhibit signs of
discomfort, restlessness, or receive PRN
madications for pain, etc. The nurse will assess
for severity using a pain scale, location, duration,
intensity, etc. The resident will be assessed for
the response to whatever measures are
implemsnted. This will be documented on the
Medication Administration Record {MAR) for as
needed (PRN)} medicalions or in the nurse’s
notes.

A record raview revealed the facility admitted
Resident #11 on 05/29/10 with diagnoses fo
include Renal Failure, Alzheimer's Disease and
Cerebral Vascular Accident.

A review of the quarterly Minimum Data Set
(MDS), dated 06/05/12, revealed the facility
identified the resident with a Brief Interview for
Mental Status (BIMS) score of five {5), which
meant the resideni was severely cognitively
impaired, and requiring extensive assistance of
two staff members for bed mobility, transfer,
personal hygiene and toileting needs, The
resident had an indwelling catheter and was
frequently incontinent of bowel. A review of the
physician's orders, dated 07/01/12, revealed
“change foley catheter every thirty (30 days.”
Review of ths record revealed no additional
orders refated to the resident's catheter. A review
of the resident's care plan, onset date 06/11/10,
"At risk for Urinary Tract Infections {(UTis),
relatad to indwelling catheter and urinary
retention revealed the goal was to remain free of
UTis, Interventions included encouraging fluid
intake, monitoring for signs and symptoms of
infection, measuring and recording output,
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change catheter, tubing and bedside drainage
bag menthly per physician's order, maintain
closed drainage sysiem, use aseplic technigue
when emptying bag and provide dignity cover
over bedside drainage bag. Howsver, there was
no evidence of interventions for bladder irrigation.

An interview with Family Member (FM) #1, on
08/02/12 at 7:35 PM, revealed shs amived at the
facility on 06/02/12 at approximatsly 5:15 PM.
She stated the residant was in the dining room
and had a red face and his/her eyas were
watering. She staled the resident kep! repealing,
"I am {rying lo pes." She requested a Certified
Nurse Aida {CNA} in the dining room to ask the
resident's nurse to come {o the dining room. She
stated she waited for approximately fifteen {15)
minutes, and all the time the resident was
straining and appearing to be in discomfort. She
stated RN #3 came fo the dining room and stated
the catheter might be twisted. The family
member stated lhe nurse looked up the resident's
pant leg o about histher knee, and the nurse did
not appear to untwist the catheter. She stated
that the nurse said hisfher bag was fult and just
put it back in the dignity bag. The family member
stated she then texted FM #2, and made her
aware of Resideni #11's condition. FM #2 stated
she was on the way to the facility. FM #1 stated
she pushed Residenl #171 from the dining reom
back {o the lobby at the nurse’s station around
6:00 PM, approximately forty-five (45) minutes
later. She slated the resident had tears rolling
down his/her face and was stilt making grunting
sounds. She stated she approached the nurse's
desk and informed RN #3 that Resident #11 was
stil hurting. She said the nurse just sat lhere, but
stated she would check the resideni when they
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pul himvher to bed. The family member stated
the nurse did not tell CNAs lo put the resident lo
bed. FM #1 stated FM #2 arrived at the facility
and advised RN #3 that they were going to take
Resident #11 {o the Emergency Room (ER}. FM
#1 stated there was another nurse at the nurse's
station, and she motioned for us to take the
resident to histher room. The nurse and another
staff member took tha resident to the bathroom
and emptied the catheter bag and irigated the
catheter. FM #1 stated she heard the resident
say, "Oh," like he/she was reliovad. FM #1 stated
after the nurse irrigated the catheter, the resident
filled the bag up again, and then the residant was
fine.

An interview with FM #2, on 08/02/12 at 6:15 PM,
revealed after reviewing her text messages, she
had received a text message from FM #1, on
06/02/12 at 5:47 PM and 6:16 PM, stating
Resident #1 was "having a hard time peeing and
that his/her face was real red." FM #2 stated she
texted FM #1 to have the nurse check his/her
catheter, She stated FM #1 texted back that the
nurse said she would chaeck tha resident when
they put him/her to bed. FM #2 staled she
arrived at the facility at approximately .45 PM.
She stated she saw FM #1 sitting on the couch
and Resident #11 had lears rolling down his/her
face. She stated RN #3 was sitting al the nurse's

-slation. FM #2 stated FM #1 told her she made

the nurse aware of the resident's condition while
in the dining room, and the nurse told her the
catheter was not in a kink, the bag was full, and
she would check it later. FM #2 stated FM #1 told
her after returning to the nurse's station, she had
reported to the nurse another two (2) to three (3)
times that Resident #11 was "trying 1o pee.” FM
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#2 stated RN #3 advised her the catheter had
been changed recently. FM#2 stated she toid the
nurse she did not care. 'There is a preblem
now." FM #2 stated the nurse did not say
anything and did not move from her seat. FM #2
stated a CNA approached her and asked if she
could help, FM #2 stated sha told the CNA, ™
have afready told the nurse. She is aware of the
problem. We are going to the ER." FM #2 stated
LPN #2 stated "Just take the rasident to his/her
room.” She stated the LPN got the supplies and
stated "l do not know why RN #3 did not flush the
catheler." LPN #2 stated she had the resident
last weal, and he/ahe had the same problem,
and all the catheter nesded was to be flushed.
FM #42 stated LPN #2 took Resident #11 to the
bathroom. She stated when the resident came
out of the bathroom, hefshe was totally different.
FM #2 stated she asked the resident if he/she fell
better, and the residenl stated "Oh, yes." FM #2
staled the resideni was not red anymore,

An interview with RN #3, on 08/02/12 at 4:50 PM,
revealed she was the charge nurse for Resident
#11 on 06/02/12. RN #3 validated the events on
06/02/12 spacifying in the past she had been able
to unkink the catheter tubing to gst it to flow. She
stated the tubing was kinked. The catheter
started to flow, and the family member continued
to feed the resident. RN #3 stated the resident
didn't appear to be in any distress or pain.
However, she stated it appeared there was some
rellef, because the resident was nof saying
hefshe needed to "pes.” Sha stated twenty (20}
to thirty {30} minutes later, the family member
brought the residant back to the lobby area at the
nurse's sfation. RN #3 stated another family
member arrived at the facility. She stated this
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family member asked her when the catheter had
been changed, and when had the resident had a
urinalysis, so sha raviewed the chart. She furher
stated bacause the resident was still having
discomfort she thought she would have to change
the catheter related to sediment in the resident's
urine. She stated she told FM #2 she would have
tha CNAs lay the resident down., RN #3 slated
she had been unsuccessful in the past with
irrigating the cathater, and was just going to
change the catheter. She stated she want to get
the CNAs out of ancther resident's soom and
asked them to lay the resident down. She further
stated she realized the family was gstting upset
with her, and wenl a second time to gat the
CNAs. She stated she saw LPN #2 walking to
the resident's room with the family members.

She stated LPN #2 had the resident sit on the
toilet and she irrigated his/her catheler.

An interview with LPN #2, on 0B/03/12 at 8:55
AM, revealed a family member of Resident # 11
was visiting the resident. Around §:00 PM, the
family member asked her who the resident's
nurse was because she thought the resident was
uncemfortable and needed to go to {he bathroom.
LPN #2 informed RN #3 the family wanted to
speak to her. She recalled the family member
saying something about the rasident still being
uncomfortable. LPN #2 stated the resident's face
was flushed, and he/sha was restless in the
wheel chair. She stated RN #3 said, she had
checked the resident's cathater to see if it was
kinked. She stated RN #3 stated she would lay
the resident down after dinner and check the
catheter to see if thare was a problemn. LPN #2
stated Resident #11 sat through dinner looking
uncomfortable, At approximately 7:00 PM, the
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family member and Resident #11 wera in the
hallway. She stated the resident's face was
flushed. She stated she asked two (2) CNAs to
take Resident #11 to the bathroom, She stated
she flushed the catheter. It starled flowing and
the resident got relief right away. She staled she
did not think a resident should be left in that
condition for over an hour, LPN #2 reviewed the
physician's orders. She stated there was not a
previous physician's order for irrigating the
catheler, She also reviewed the care plan retated
to the urinary catheter and stated there should
have been an intervention for irrigating the
catheter.

A review of the "Intake and Cutput Racord," for
06/12, revealed there was no urine cutput
recorded for 06/02/12 evening shift, afler
Resident #11's catheler was irrigated.

Review of the nurse's notes, dated 06/02/12 at
5:15 PM to 7:00 PM, reveated there was no
documented evidence the facility had bean
notified by the family of the resident's discomfort
related to the catheter and no evidencs the staff
assessed the resident's catheter, nolified the
physician or recelved an order to irdigate the
bladder.

An inlerview with the Director of Nursing (DON),
on 08/02/12 at 1:55 PM, ravealed she was not
sure if an order was required fo irrigate the
resident's catheler. She stated she would check
the facility's policy. The DON further stated she
did not know if RN #3 notlfied the physician
related to the change in Resident #11's condition
or the need to irrigate the catheter, because thers
was no docurnentation in the nurse’s notes. The
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The facility must snsure that the resident
environment remains as free of accident hazards
as is possible; and each resident receives
adequate supefvision and assistance devices lo
pravent accidents.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and facility's
policy and procedure review, it was determined
the facllity failed to ensure the residents’
environment remained free of accident hazards
as is possible for seven (7) wandering residents
on B Hall and five (5) wandering residents on C
Hall. The facility failed to ensure hazardous
chemicals were not left oul where wandering
rasidents would have access lo themn.
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DON stated she, the ADON end Human
Resources (HR}) staff interviewed RN #3 after
being made aware of the incident. Howaver, she
identified no concarns with the timaliness of
cathelar cars. The DON stated they counseled
RN #3 regarding the family's concern with
timeliness of catheler care, and the discomforl
and pain. The invesligation completed by the
facility did not identify that thare was no
documentation of the incident, no documented
assessment of the resident and hisfher catheter
and no nolification of the physician to get an order
to irrigate the bladder,
F 323 | 483.25(h) FREE OF ACCIDENT F 323(F 323 [t is the policy and ongoing facility | 08/23/12
8S-E | HAZARDS/SUPERVISION/DEVICES practice to ensure that residents at Col

Turner Rehab and Specialty Care and their
enviranments remain free of occidents
ond hozords, as well os receive adequate
supervision to prevent accidents.

1. On 07/31/12, the Administrator, Director
of Nursing, and Facilities Manager identified 7
residents on B Hall and 5 residents on C Half
that may be impacted. On 08/03/12, ail
Hazardous Chemicals were secured by the
DON where wandering residents do not have
access fo them.

2. On 07/31/12, the Administrator, Director
of Nursing, and Facilities Manager did not
identify any other residents as being
impacted.
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A review of tha Census and Condition, dated
07/31/12, revealed there were 107 residents in
the building,

Findings include;

A review of the facility's Managing Hazardous
Materials policy and procedure, last revised
01/2010, revealed the policy and procedure did
not specifically address the storage of house
cleaning and resident cleaning products when not
N use.

Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON), on
08/02/12 at 2:.00 PM, revealed there were seven
wandering residants on B hall and five wandering
residents on C Hall.

1. Observations, on 08/01/12 {Wadnesday) at
10:20 AM, revealed:

A. A spray bottle of "Odor Elirminator” was
observad on top of the glove box that was
mounted on the wall above the sink in the "C" Hall
Residents' Day/ Activity area. The room was
unlocked. Areview of the product label ravealed
there was a warning 1o keep the product away
from infants and childran, avoid breathing the
spray mis{, and avoid contact with skin.

B. Two {2) spray bottles of shower cleaner,
were on the sink counterlop on top of the
whealchair cleaning machine and on top of vanity
in the shower room on C Hall. The shower room
was unlocked. A review of the product label
waining revealed fo wear barrier protection such
as gloves, gowns, masks, and eye coverings.
The label also carried first aid instructions and
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3. Starting 8/17/12, all staff were in-serviced
by the Clinical Educator or Education and
Development staff on the revised Managing
Hazardous Materials Policy. All remaining staff
will be in-serviced by the Clinical Educator or
Education and Development staff prior to
starting their next scheduled shift, The
Hazardous Materials policy was revised on
8/21/12 to ensure and protect residents from
hazardous materials, When not in use,
Hazardous Materials wili be placed behind
locked doors by staff at Cal Turner Rehab and
Specialty Care. As of 08/22/12, the DON in-
serviced all staff regarding the following
information:

a. Odor Eliminator-will be kept behind locked
doors when not in use,

b. Shower Cleaner-will be kept behind locked
doors except when in use, and then returned
upon completion of use behind locked doors

¢. Whirlpool Bath Cleaner- will be kept
behind locked doors except when in use, and
then returned upon completion of use behind
locked doors

d. Germicidal Wipes- Canisters of germicidal
wipes are no longer in use at Cal Turner Rehab
and Speclalty Care, effective 8/4/12, The
wipes were removed by DON and Materials
Handler. Our current policy states that we will
provide each resident a single use Castile Soap
Towelette on their tray at each meal time.

e. Foaming Hand Rub-will be kept only in
their cradles when in use and not in use,
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chemical emergency instructions for a spilk,

C. Alarge bottle of whirlpoot bath cleaner was
in the lockahle box connected to the whirlpool
bath in the shower room on Hall C. The shower
room and the door of the ¢leanar box were
unlockad. A review of the product fabhal
precautionary statement reveated "danger may
be fatal if inhaled. Do not braath mist. Do not get
in eyes, or on skin and clothing. Wear goggles or
faca shieid and rubber gloves when handling.
Harmful or fatal if swallowed. WWash thoroughly

1 with soap and water after handling. Removs

contaminated clothing and wash before reuse, if
inhaled, remova to fresh area and ventilata.
Skin-immediately wash with plenty of water and
gel medical attention. If swallowed, drink one
glass of water and get medical treatment. Do not
induce vomiting. Note to physician- "probable
mucosal damage gastric lavage may be
contraindicated.”

D. Cannisters of germicidal wipes on each
table (B) in the Activity Room on Hall 8 and the
Dining Room on Hall C. A review of the labsl
revaaled the wipes were for external use only.
Keep out of reach of children. Do not use in or
near eyes, if swallowed, seek medical attention
immediately or contact poison control center.

E. There were four containers of foaming
antimicrobiat hand rub on the sheif in the shower
foom on Hafl C. Areview of the product {abel
revealed it was for external use only, do not use
in eyes, rinse promplly and thoroughly, if
swallowed get medical help or cali poison control
center.
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4, Starting 08/08/12, weekly monitoring of
activity areas, dining rooms, and shower room
will be completed by the DON and/or ADON to
make sure that hazardous materials are not in
areas of concern and hazardous materials are
kept behind locked doors when not in use to
keep our wandering and non-wandering
residents safe. Upon completion of each
weekly audit, a report will be sent to
Administrator and Facllity Manager. After 6
consecutive weeks of audits, the audits will go
to monthly if there are no trends of concern.
The audit will be reported to Administrator
and Facility Manager,

5. Corrective Actions were completed by
8/23/12.
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Interview with Certified Nurse Aide {CNA} #11, on
08/03/12 at 11:00 AM, revealed Cavicide was the
cleaner used to clean the shower and shawer
equipment after sach resident's shower. The
Cavicide was to be stored in the cabinet behind
the shower room door when finished with residant
showers. She stated the cleaner was obiained
from the Jocked sforage room down the haltway
from the nurses' station. CNA #11 slated if the
MS0S sheef or the product label said "keep out
of each of children” the product was lacked up.

Interview with CNA#12, on 08/03/12 at 1:50 PM,
revealed the Cavicide shower cleaner was stored
in the locked cabinet in the tub room, adjacent to
the shower room. She stated the key to the
cabinet was kept at the nurses’ desk,

Interview with CNA#15, on 08/03/12 at 5:00 PM,
revealed the Cavicide shower cleaner was kept in
a locked cabinet behind the nurses' station. She
siated the cabinet stayed locked and the key
would be found on the nurse's key ring with the
medication room and medication cart keys. She
staled sha usually got a new bottle from the
supply room that is also Jocked. CNA #15 stated
she read product labels and stuff that needed to
ba kept out of reach would be kept in the
resident's night stands.

Interview with Licensed Practical Nurse {LPN) #7,
on 08/03/12 at 5:15 PM, revealed all cleaning
supplies should be stored in the focked
environmental closet.

Interview with Registered Nurse {RN}#9, on
08/01/12 at 10:20 AM, revealed the germicida
cleaning solution, shower cleaner, odar
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eliminator, and hand rub should be locked up
when not in use by slaff. She revealed the door
to the box for the whirlpool cleanar should also be
locked at alf times. Sha was unable to provide an
explanation as to why the items were left out in
reach of wandering residents.

2. Additionally, an observation during initiat tour,
on 07/31/12 at 10:30 AM, revealed a bottle of
Listerine and a bottle of Witch Hazel was on top
of Resident #8's night stand,

A review of the product Jabsls for each product
revealed thare was a warning to keep the product
out of the reach of children, and it stated "if
swallowed get medical help or contact a Poison
Control Center right away.”

An intervieaw with LPN #5, on 08/01/12 at 9:50
AM, revealed if & resident had an order for
Listerine and Witch Hazel at bedside, the residant
may have the products.

Interview with the Facility's Manager, on 08/02/12
atl 2:40 PM, revealed he conducted Hazardous
Surveillance rounds, every Monday and
Wednesday to identify hazards in the facilily. He
revealed the cleaning products identified in the
shower rooms, activity room and dining room
should be locked in cabinets and out of resident's
reach when notin use. He stated the door o the
cleaner for the whirlpool lub should have been
focked.

483.35(i) FOOD PROCURE,
STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY

The facility must -
{1} Procure food from sources approved or

F 323

F 371

F 371 Jtis the policy and practice of Cal
Turner Rehob and Specialty Care to store
prepare, and serve food under sanitary
conditions for the protectian and
prevention of ifiness for the residents who
consume food prepared by the facility,

08/23/12
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considerad gatisfactory by Federal, State or local
authorities; and

(2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food
under sanitary conditions

This REQUIREMENT Is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and facility
policy and procadure review, it was delermined
the facility falled to store, prepare, and serve food
under sanitary conditions. A review of the
Census and Condition, dated 07/31/12, revealed
104 out of 110 resident ate food from the kilchen.
The facility failed fo ensure kitchen aides followed
dietary policies and procedurss: Food was
observed nol sealed or dated. Kitchen equipment
and appliances were obsarved having debris and
residue. Staff was observed not ensuring
infection control practices were implemented
during food preparation. Furthermors, the
dishwasher venting system failed to adequately
bent staam causing condensation to drip from the
ceiling vent on to clean dishes.

Findings include:

Review of the facility’s policy and procedure for
Cleaning of Can Opener, Cleaning of Slicer, and
Cleaning of Rangs, dated 08/12, revealed the
equipment was to be cleaned after each use,

Review of the facilily's policy and procedure for
Hot Holding of Food Before Service, dated 08/12,
revealed foods should not be pfaced into the
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1. On 07/31/12, the Food Service Manager
identiffed that all residents may be impacted.
The meat slicer, Robot Coupe, ice machine,
can opener, drip pan below the stove burners,
and vents inside the two door refrigerator
were each cleaned immediately on 7/31/12 by,
caoks and kitchen aldes. On 08/02/12, the
Food Services Manager moved ali dishes
stored under the celling air vent. The Facllities
Vice President wiped the ceiling air vent dry.
The Facilities Manager instructed Food Service
staff to stop washing dishes if the steam
accumulated too much. The Administrator
instructed staff to store dishes facing
downward. The Food Services Manager
changed how china and service ware was
stored and instructed Food Service staff to
store aii china and service ware in racks to air
dry. The Food Services Manager immediately
ldentified the dates the food was recelved and
opened and determined it was stll|
appropriate to keep. The Cooks repackaged
the opened foods and stored them in a zip-
fock plastic bag that was labeled and dated.

2. 0n 07/31/12, the Food Services Manager
identified that all residents may be Impacted.
3, On 08/01/12, the policy was revised by the
Food Service Manager to state food is no
{onger placed in the steam table more than 1
hour prior to meal sewvice. Al opened foods
are stored In a zip-lock plastic bag, labeled
and dated. All plated food is stored covered,
dated and used within 24 hours.
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sleam table more than one hour prior to service.

Review of the facility's policy and procedure for
Unused Food Portions, daled 9/11, ravealed any
opened prepackaged food items were {o be
placed in zip lock bags, labeled and dated. Plated
items were to be covared and dated, stored in the
refrigerator and used within 24 hours.

Review of the facility's policy and procedure for
Use of Gloves, dated 9/11, revealed gloves wers
1o ba worn when louching any foed itemn in the
raw or ready-to-eat state and during serving
meals. Hands must be washed prior to donning
gioves and when changing 1o a new pair. Gloves
were o be changed when soiled, between tasks,
every 2 hours during a continual task, after
handling raw meat, before touching ready-to-eat
foods, after touching door handles, and any other
activity that may contaminale the hands.

Review of the facility's policy and procedurs for
Hand Hygiene, dated 9741, revealed hand
washing was expected before each shifl, before
handiing food, before putling on gloves, afier
taking a break, after touching hair, skin, or
clothing, after eating or drinking, after handling
money, after toilet use, after handling soiled items
or garbage, after coughing, sneezing, or blowing
nose, and after removing gloves,

1. Obsarvations, on 07/31/12 at 9:55 AM, during
the initial tour of the kitchen revealed:

A. One opened plastic bag each of chicken
breasts, chicken sitrips, ¢chicken nuggets, country
fried steak and french fries that were nol seated
or dated and one open box of pie that was not
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On 08/15/12, Stewart Richey contractor came
to evaluate remedies for steam accumulation.
As of 08/22/12, all Food Service Staff including
Kitchen Aides and Cooks were re-educated by
the Food Service Manager on the proper
cleaning and sanitizing procedures for the
kitchen equipment. As of 08/22/12, all Food
Service Staff including Kitchen Aides and
Cooks were re-educated by the Food Service
Manager on the preparation of food to
conserve nutritive value, flavor, appearance
and texture. As of 08/22/12, all Food Service
Staff inciuding Kitchen Aides and Cooks were
re-educated by the Food Service Manager on
the storage of opened and plated food items.
As of 08/22/12, all Food Service Staff including
Kitchen Aides and Cooks were re-educated by
the Food Service Manager on the policy for
hand hygiene and the proper use of gloves. In
addition, as of 08/22/12, all Food Service Staff
including Kitchen Aides and Cooks were re-
educated by the Food Service Manager on the
infection control policy and procedural
guidelines which address leaning over the
food service ware, equipment, and utensils,
All china and service ware is stored in racks to
air dry. As of 08/22/12, all Food 5ervice Staff
including Kitchen Aides and Cooks were re-
educated by the Food Service Manager on the
proper storage of china and service ware and
the arrangement of service ware on the fray
fine.
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: . s of 0B/22/12, all Food Service Staff including
dated in the walk-in freezer. ’
Kitchen Aides and Cooks were re-educated by
B. Six (6) trays of smali plates of cream pie the Food Service Manager on when to place
and bows of strawberries prepped for serving on the food into the steam table, storage of open
an open shelf cart in the walk-in refrigerator. foods, and plated foods. On 08/22/12, the
They were not cavered and were open to the air, Facifities Manager moved the ceiling air vent
to prevent condensation from dripping on
C. The meat slicer was stored and covared ttean china and service ware. On 08/22/12,
with a plastic bag. Removal of the cavering the Food Services Manager instructed staff to
ravealed crumbs were located on the blade and stop washing dishes if condensation builds up
below the blads, on celling surfaces and to wipe dry celling
surfaces,
D. The Robot Coupe, used to puree foods
had crumbs under the removable food container, 4. The following monitoring started as of
. , 08/21/12:
E. Th-e ica rr;aker had blac_k flakes o!resllduefa a. The Food Service Manager and Team
:’h" the white gas etl ab?"f'e t?: ics. The handle o Leaders began monitoring the cleaning
@ 1¢8 scoop was touching the ice. schedule daily and will continue monltoring
. for 8 weeks.
F. The heavy duly can apener had a thick
layer of moist, black residue on the sharp edge b. kThe ’;oo,d iervlct?dM?)nager, Tea‘m L.eaders,
and below tha sharp edge. Coio san K!tc en Aide egan monitoring
twice per shift the appropriate storage of the
G. The drip pan below the stove burners was lee scoop for the ice machimle in accordance to
coated with a brown Film. facility policy. Monitoring will continue for 8
weeks, :
H. The two-door refrigeratars insida air vents ¢. The Food Service Manager, Team Leaders,
had a build up of dust and debris. Cooks and Kitchen Aide began monitoring
dally the cleaning and sanitlzing schedule of
Interview with Kilchen Aide #11, on 08/03/12 al equipment and will continue to be monitored
430 PM, revealed food was to be [absled with 8 weeks.
the date opened and the saventh {7th) day date d. The Cooks wilt monitor and record at each
as the "usa by" dals when stored in the meal the times they place the food in the
refrigerator or freezer. She stated food was to be steam table on the daily log and check fist for
covered whan stored. If stored for a long fime the the tray line.
food was to be covered totally. If stored for a
couple of hours & lid, saran wrap, or parchment
paper was used. Kilchen Aid #11 stated when
FORN CWS-2567{02-99) PrevioJs Versions Obso'elo Event !D; P4GG1T Fecifly 1D, 100005 If continuation shest Page 6t of 93
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cleaning equipment anything that could be placed
in the sink was cieaned in the sink using the thres
(3} step washing process. She specified the meat
slicer, the can opener, and the Robot Coupe as
being taken apart and cleaned in the sink with the
motorized part being wiped with a rag. She stated
she was not trained on the cleaning of the
equipment.

interview wilh Kitchen Aide #10, on D8/03/12 at
4:45 PM, ravealed all food was fo be covered
when in {he refrigerator or freezer and when
opened, it was to be resealed and dated for three
{3) day or seven {7} day expiration according to
the food. She stated the meat slicer was to be
cleaned after eéach use and covered after the
cleaning; tables cleaned every day; Robot Coupe
cleaned after each use; the can opener and drip
pan under the stove bumers were cleaned
according to a schedute provided by the Dietary
Manager. After the cleaning was completed, the
kitchen staff was to initial the schedule,

interview with the Dietary Manager, on 08/03/12
at 8:00 AM, revaaled he provided in-services for
kitchen staff monthly related to the cleaning of
equipment. He stated he had hand written sign-in
sheets for the monthiy in-services but was unable
to provide copiss of those signature sheels when
requested.

Intatview wilh the Dietician, on 08/02/12 at 2:30
PM, revealad any opened food stored in the
freezers and refrigerators should be sealed and
dated. Food thatis prepared prior to meal placed
in individuaf bowls and on plates to serve {o
resident and stored in refrigerator prior to service
should be covered. She siated the meat slicer
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storage of opened food items and plated food
twice a week during the inventory of food
supplles and the Teamn Leaders and Cooks wilt
monitor daily of the storage of opened foad
items and plated food.

f. The Food Service Manager, Dietitian and
Team Leaders will monitor the tray line staff
weekly for glove use, that the equipment is
placed correctly for service, and monitor daily
the proper storage of china and service ware.

g- The Food Services Manager and Team
Leaders will monitor the dish room ceilings
dally to ensure condensation does not build
up and drip.

h. The Food Services Manager is responsible
to ensure staff's compliance with these
processes.

5. Corrective Actions were completed by
8/23/12

e. The Food Service Manager will monitor all”
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and can opener should be cleaned after every
meal if used and the ice scoop should be stored
out of the ice.

2, Observation of the distary tray preparation
line, during the lunch meal on 07/31/12 at $1:40
AM, revealed:

A. Kitchen Aide #11 was wearing gloves and
placing bread on smalf plates. She left the tray
line to get addilional plates and raturned to the
tray line. She did not change gloves or wash her
hands after leaving the tray line or befere
returning to the tray line. She also leaned over
the clean plates with her scrub top resting fully on
the plates sach time she passed fhe bread plate
across the tray line to the residents’ frays.

interview wilh Kitchen Alde #11, on 08/03/12 al
4:30 PM, revealed she was not provided training
hand washing and glove use but had knowledge
from a previous job. She stated the training she
raceived was when she was hired and was an
online program completed on har own, She
stated she had received verbat instructions from
co-workers and from the Dietary Managar relaled
to general job duties in the kitchen but no job
specific instructions.

B. Kitchen Aide #10 did not change gloves or
wash hands white she obtained Styrofoam bowls
from below the steam table, took a knife from the
utansil rack and returned to the sink to prep
Isftuce and slice tomalo for residents' lrays.

Interview with Kitchen Aide #10, on 08/03/12 at
4:45 PM, revealed her knowledge of hand
washing was to wash for 15 seconds and wash to
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her elbows. She stated sometimes she forgets to
change gloves and wash her hands before
gloving again but most of the ime she changes
after every task. She stated her training was done
on tha computer with the online programs
completed on her own.

Interview with the Dietary Manager, on 08/03/12
at 9:00 AM, revealed he provided in-sarvices for
kitchen staff monthly to cover topics such as
hand washing, use of gloves and food borne
iliness, He stated he had hand wrilten sign-in
sheaets for the monthly in-services but was unable
to provide copies of those signature sheets when
requested,

Interview with the Diefician, on 08/02/12 at 2:30
PM, revealed stafl should change gloves when
changing task and wash hands in between
removing old and applying new gloves.

3. Observation of the dishwasher area, on
08/02/12 at 3:00 AM, revealed when the
dishwasher was running steam rolled out of the
left and right sides of the dishwasher. The
exhaust fan, directly above the dishwasher,
removad a minimal amount of steam from the
room. The steam fiiled the room and allowed
moisture fo accumutate an the ceiling air vent
which then dripped onto the clean dishas
removad from the dishwasher. Al flat surfaces
were coaled with moisture and inverted cups and
bowls were placed on the moist surfaces to dry
when removed from the dishwasher.

Interview with the Facility's Maneger, on 08/02/12
at 9:25 AM, revealed the exhaust fan didn't work
like it should when the humidity was high outside.
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The facilily must establish and maintain an
Infection Control Program designed to provide a
safe, sanilary and comfortable envirenment and
to help prevent the development and transmission
of disease and infection,

(a) infection Conltro] Program

The facility must establish an Infection Conlrol
Program under which it -

{1} Invesligates, conirols, and prevents infections
in the facility;

{2} Decides what procedures, such as isofation,
should be applied (o an individual resident; and
(3} Maintains a record of incidents and corrective
actions related to infections.

(b) Preventing Spread of infection

{1} When the Infection Contro! Program
determines that a resident needs isolation o
prevent lhe spread of infection, the facility must
isofate the resident.

(2} The facility must prohibit employees with a
communicable disease or infected skin [esions
from direct contact with residents or their food, ¥
direct contact will ransmit the disease.
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interview with the Dietician, on 08/02/12 at 2:30
PM, ravealed she was not aware of the concerns
wilh the amount of steam flowing into the dish
washet room from the dishwasher but when . . . .
describe how the meisture buill up on ceiling F 441 It is the policy and routine practice
vents and dripped on clean dishes and how of Cal Turner Rehab and Specialty Care to | 08/23/12
dishes placed on wet iray to dry she stated she promote hand hygiene in gccordance with
definitely had a concern with it not being sanitary CDC guidelines to prevent infection within
for the residents. our population
F 441 483.65 INFECTION CONTROL, PREVENT F 441
=p | SPREAD, LINENS \ -
§5=D AD, LINEN 1.0n 07/31/12, the DON identified residents

#6 and #12 that was impacted. Upon
notification on 08/03/12, the DON
immediately investigated which staff
members were involved. It was determined
that C.N.A. #1 17 was trained by the Clinical
Educator on 02/15/11 regarding Standards of
Nursing Care including policy and procedural
iguidefines of Hand Hygiene Techniques during
the C.N.A.'s New Employee Orientation.
Competency assessment and direct
observation for correct hand hygiene
performance of C.N.A. #17 was monitored by
the A.D.O.N. on 08/02/12. C.N.A #17 received
performance counseling on 08/09/12from the
D.0.N. and Human Resaurce. On 08/03/12,
the sofled cushion was removed, faundered,
and the wheelchair washed by environmental
services staff,

2. On 08/01/12, the DON and ADON rounded
and inspected wheelchairs and compliance
with Hand Hygiene Technigues. Starting
(08/01/12), weekly rounding was canducted
by the ADON to monitor infection prevention
practices of staff. No additional failures were
identified. No other residents were affected.
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{3) The facility must require staff to wash thsir
hands after each direct resident contact for which
hand washing Is indicated by accepted
professional practice,

{c) Linans

Personnel must handle, store, process and
transport linens so as to prevent the spread of
infaclion.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and review of
the facllity's Infection Control policy and
procedurs, il was delermined the facility failed to
ensure appropriate use of gloves and
handwashing during incontinent care for fwo
residents (#6 and #12), in the selected sample of
twenty-two {22) residents.

Findings include:

A raviaw of the facility's policy/procedurs,
"Handwashing/ Cleansing Techniques,” dated
Oclober 1978, and "infection Contro! Policies end
Procedures,” dated June 1996, revealied hands
should be washed: “After patient conlact and after
gloves are removed; When hands are visibly
soifed; Wnen hands are contaminated with blood,
body fiuids, secretions or excretions, or have
touched equipmen{ or arlicles contaminated with
them; And standard precautions, as outlined by
the Centers for Disease Controt Center {CDC)
shall be practiced."

1. An observation of incontinent care, on
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3. Starting 08/17/12, the Clinlcal Educator in-
serviced staff on Policy and Procedural
guidelines for hand hygiene, including return
demonstration and handling of contaminated
linen/equipment. The remalning in-service
training for staff was provided by the DON
and clinical educator. All in-service tralning of
staff on Polley and Procedural guidelines for
hand hygiene, including return demonstration
and handling of contaminated linen/
equipment was completed by 08/22/12,

4, Starting 08/22/12 the ADON will conduct
weekly secret survelllance monitoring with
direct cbservation of hand hygiene on all
shifts for 6 weeks, Starting 0B/22/12, ongoing
monitoring for the next 12 months will be
conducted by the MDS Nurse, Charge Nurse,
ADON or DON on each unlt and reported to
the Infection Prevention Manager monthly, ¥
there are no failures the ADON wifl conduct
maonthly secret surveillance monitoring with
direct observation of hand hygiene beginning
08/22/12, The results witl be reported by the
ADON to the infection Prevention Manager
quarterly.

5. Correctlve actions were completed by
08/23/12
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07131712 at 4:15 PM, rovealed Cerlified Nurse
Aide {CNA) #17 donned gloves and assisted
Resideni #12 to siand from a sealed position in
the wheal chair, There was a farge brown area to
the back of the resident's slacks and a large area
of a brownish substance to the front of the
resident's wheel chair cushion. The resident's
briaf was removed and the stool had smeared to
the resident's lower back area. The resident was
able to hold on to the grab bar, near the foilet,
whife the CNA wiped stool from the resident's
lower torso with a peri-wash sotution and toilet
tissue. The resident tired easily and was assisted
to sit on the toilet saal that was visibly soiled with
stool, which was not ¢leaned during the episode.
With visible stoof on her glove, the CNA donned
clean gloves, withou! washing her hands and
continued to try and clean the residant. The CNA
then assisted the resident with repositioning
hisfher clolhing and prior to removing the gloves,
wheeled the resident out of the bathroom, and
touched the wheel chair arms and put on the
resident's house shoes, The foamn cleaner the
CNA used was held by the resident, who handed
this, to the CNA. The CNA took off one of the
gloves and placed the foam cleaner, on the
resident’s night stand and took the resident's
soiled clothing, that was bagged, {o the soiled
linen room, having not washed her hands and still
wearing one of the sciled gloves.

An interview with CNA #17, on 07/31112 at 5:20
PM, revealed she knew she shouid have
removed her gloves and washed her hands and
was "just nervous.”

An observation of Resident #12's wheal chair on
07/31/12 at 4:15 PM, on 0B/01/12 al 9:20 AM, on
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08/02/42 at 11:00 AM, and on 08/03/12 at 3:23
PM, revealed the brownish substance to the
padded cushion had not been cleaned.

An interview with RN #2, on 08/03/12 at 3;50 PM,
revealed she was not aware of tha resident's
whes! chair cushion having been soiled. The RN
guestioned the staff and stated the brown
substance was from where the resident had been
dipping snuff, The RN stated the wheel chairs
were cleaned weekly and was due fo be cleaned
"tonight."

2. An observation of incontinent care for
Resident #6, on 08/01/12 at 10:47 AM, revealed
CNA #77 donned gloves, wiped stool, baggad the
iinen and the soiled briaf. She then placed a
clean brief on the resident after a hands-on assist
to turn and reposilion the resident. The CNA
touched the resident's hips and hands, assisted
the resident to pul on gripper socks and a left
hand brace and then assisted the resident into
the lift sling, louched the lift controls and a
geri-chair. The CNA then brushed the resident's
hair with a hair brush, prior {o laking off the soiled
gloves.

An inferview with CNA #17, on 08/01/12 at 10:47
AM, revealed she should have changed the
gtoves "each time and washed hands in
between.”

An interview with the Director of Nursing {DGON),
on (8/03/12 at 6:20 PM, revealed tha CNAs
should have washed their hands and changed
their gloves. The DON stated the staff members
were trained on the proper proceduras.

483.75 EFFECTIVE '

F 441

F 490 The facility is administered in a
manner that enables it to use its resources
effectively and efficiently to attain or
muaintain the highest practicable physical,
mental, and psychosocial well-being of
each resident,

F 4390

08/22/12
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A facility must be administered in a manner that
enables it to use ils resources effectively and
efliciently to attain or maintain the highest
practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial
weli-baing of sach resident.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on obsarvation, interview, review of the
faciity's policy and procedurefinservices, and
review of the Administrator's job description
revealed the facility was not administered in a
manner that enabled it to use its resources
effectively and efficiently to attain or maintain the
highest practicable physical, mentai and
psychosocial well-being. The Administrator failed
to ensure the facility had detailed written plans
and procedures that addressed the mechanisms
used to unlock doors so that facility's staff could
evacuate residents in the event of an emergency
or disaster. The Administrator failed to ensure
staff was frained and procedures were
periodically reviewed with staff related to the use
of these mechanisms to unlock the emergency
exit doors in the event of an emergency or
disastaer. In addition, tha Administrator failed to
follow Life Safety Code pracedures to ensure
staff was able to readily unfock emergency exit
doors at alt limes for means of egress.

The faiture of the Adminisirator to ensure staff
was able to unlock the emergency exit doors o
evacuate residents timely, in tha event of an
emergency of disaster is likely to cause serious
injury, harm, impairment, or death to a resident.
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all residents may be impacted. Corrective
action was taken immediately. All exit doors
were unlocked on 07/31/12 by the Engineering
staff,

2. 0n 07/31/12, ali residents with Roam Alert
bracelets were identified by Engineering staff.
Residents wearing the Roamn Alert bracelet for
safety to prevent elopement were identified as
activating the electronic/magnetic lock on exit
doors. The bracelet function of each resident
was tested by the Engineering staff on
07/31/12 and is tested ongoing on a weekly
basis thereafter for 12 months for correct
functloning, Any resident that requires a new
bracelet for safety purposes wlill be reported
to Englneering by the Charge Nurse, Nursing
will test each new Roam Alert bracelet before
placing on the resident to ensure it functions
appropriately. On a weekly basis, Engineering
wlli test the battery on each Roam Alert
bracelet in use to ensure it functions
appropriately.

3,a.0n 07/31/12, the Engineering staff
changed the locking system configuration to
be uniocked at all times, As of 07/31/12, all
staff can readily exit and evacuate through the
unlocked doors. The unlocking function using
the pass code, ID badge, and Fire Alarm systern
testing for sttuations where Roam Alert
bracelets locked doors was tested on 07/31/12
by the Engineering staff and were found to
function correctly. The ID badge and pass code
testing will continue to be checked weekiy by
the Engineering staff. The fire alarm testing
will be continued three times per month
thereafter by the Engineering staff.
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Immediate Jeopardy was identified on 07/31/12 b. Roam Alert and Wandering Risk
and determined to axist on 07/31/12. An Precautlons policies and procedural guidelines
acceptable AoC was recaived on 08/03/12. The related to mechanisms for exiting/evacuating
AcC was verified on 08/03/12 and it was the building were revised on 07/31/12 by the
determined the iImmediate Jeopardy was DON to reflect the use of the pass code, ID
removed on 08/02/12, as alteged in the AoC. The Badge, and Fire Alarm system, These revisions
5/5 was lowsred to a "F", based on the fadility's were communicated to staff by the DON and
need to continue fo evaluete the implementation Ciinical Educator on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12
of changes and quality assurance activities. vla email, computerized based learning
module, and during return demonstrations by
Referto F517 and F518, staff. Emergency Management policies and
procedural guidelines related to the use a
Findings include: badge swipe, pass code, or fire afarm for
) . - " evacuation were revised by our Facllities Vice
A revi‘e\.g of tha VICB‘ President/Administrator’s job President on 08/20/12. All Emergency
desc_nptuon, Jast ravised 01/2011, revlealed t.he Management polficies and procedural guideline
Administrator should work collaboratively with . ! staff b
depariment heads and clinical managers to revls_ions were communicated to ali s ¥
identify and optimize opporiunities for emal on ?81/20/12.
improvements at the fong term care faciiity and ¢ T‘he Clinical Educator developed an in-
conduct disaster preparation demonsirating service program on 07/31/12 to educate staff
knowledga and understanding of assigned rofes on the new standardized pass code, badge
and responsibilities. swipe bypass, and fire alarm bypass methods
when needed to Unjock the Roam Alert
Observations of all four exit doors with Facility lockdown if activated by a Roam Alert bracelet.
Manager revealad they were In lock down mode The Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of
which prevented emergency egress through the Nursing and the Clinical Educator initiated in-
door in the event of an emergency requiring service training 07/31/12, All remaining Long
evacuation. Term Care staff who had not returned to work
since 07/31/12 completed their training by
Observalions on 07/31/12 at 4:30 PM, 4:43 PM, 08/21/12. The in-service training also included
4:50 PM and 4:53 PM, revealed one staff's revisions to the Roam Alert and Wander Risk
(Facility Manager) badge failed and several staff Precautions policies and procedural guidelines
did not have thelr badg-e on thelr.person. Four regarding the new standardized pass code.
staff was unsuccessful in immediately unlocking
the exit doors upon request to demonstrate thair
ability to assist in egress and evacuation.
Interviews with nine staff including the Clinical
FORM CW5-2567(02-99) Previoss Varsions Obsolete Event 10:PAGG11 Facitity ID: 100005 If continuation sheel Page 70 of 93
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Educator who trains staff revesled the staff was
nol knowledgesble of the pass code,

A review of the Emergency Operation Plan and
Emergancy Managemant Plan revealed they
were last reviewed on 01/2012; however, there
was no avidence the plans detailed the locking
mechanism on the doors, that the doors were
maintained in lock down, or the mechanisms
used to unfock the doors. Furlhermore, interview
wilh the Administrator, on 08/01/12 at 2:45 PM,
revealed he was not aware the facility's
emergency plans and procedures did not address
the use of a pass cade to ensure staff were able
to evacuate residents in the eveni of an
emargency or disaster. Additionally, interview
with the Clinical Educator, revealed he trained
naw employees on the emergency system but
was unaware of tha pass cods. Interview with the
Administrator revealed he was not awara the staff
were not trained on the bypass code for the
emergency exii doors. He was aware there were
no competency chacks completed with staff la
ensure they were able to bypass the locked
emergency exit doors. He revealed the staff
would not be able to open the emergency exit
doors timely if the staff did not have functioning
name badges or if the alarm system was not
functioning appropriately.

The facifity submilted an acceplabie Allagation of
Compliance on 08/02/12 which alleged the
removal of Inmediate Jeopardy on 08/01/12.
The State Agency verilied Immediate Jeopardy
was removed on 08/02/12, through the following
review:

Interviews with the Vice President of Facilities
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Initial orlentation competencies for new hires
were revised by the Clinical Fducator on
07/31/12 ta include the use of the new
standardized pass code for the Roam Alert
system. All new staff will be In-serviced by the
Clinical Educator prior to starting their first
scheduled shift. The Clinical Educator wil
ensure all existing staff demonstrate ongoing
competency annually when assigned their
annual competencies. Any staff needing a new
badge will receive it from Engineering once
they have been put into the Roam Alert System
and prior to the beginning of their next shift,

In the event an employee fails to demonstrate
competancy in using the badge swipe, pass
code, and fire alarm, the employee will be
removed from long term care.

4. a. Engineering staff initiated the following
monitoring starting 07/31/12;

1. Weekly testing of doors to ensure they
remain unlocked and open appropriately.

il. Weekly testing for Roam Alert system to
include;

1. Roam Alert bracelet activation of
locking mechanism

2. 1D badge and pass code bypass to
unlock doors wherr activated by the Roamn Alert
Bracelet,

iil. Fire alarm testing three times per month
to ensure doors will unfock after being
activated and locked by the Roam Alert
Bracefet.

FORM CMS-2567{02.99) Previous Versions Obsolele

Event ID-P4GG 13

Facility [0, 100008

It continualion shea! Page 71 of 93




12706222996 SV ADMIN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &

MEDICAID SERVICES

11:29:45a.m, 10-03-2012 73794

PRINTED: 08/24/2012
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0321

STATEMENT OF DEFECIENCIES
ANO PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1} PROVIDER/SUPPUIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;

185325

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED
A BUILDING
B. WING
08/03/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION

STREET ADDQRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
458 BURNLEY RD.

SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164

and the Administrator, on 08/02/12 at 4:25 PM
and 4:33 PM, revealed they investigated and
determined the exit doors could be placed in an
unlocked status and if the Roam Alert Status was
activated to lock the doors that staff could use
their badge swipe, pass code, or fire alarm to
bypass the locking mechanism on 07/31/12.

Observations of the emargency exit doors and
intervigw wilh the Facility Manager, on 08/02/12
al 5:12 PM, revealed; 1) the locking function of
the exit doors was changed to being unfocked at
alltimes on 07/31/12. 2} A standardized bypass
code was programmed in the exit doors for all
staff to use in cases where the Roam Alert
system becomes active and there is a need to
unlock the door. 3)The Enginearing Staff initiated
checking to ensure the standardized code would
unlock the doors when the Roam Alerl sysiem
was activated on 07/3142. This function will
continue daity through 08/05/12, then weekly
thereafter. 4) the Engineering staff initlated
testing of the fire alarm system to ensure the
doors were unlocked in cases of fire alarms or
power failures. This will continua daily through
08/05/12 and three times a month thereafter. A
review of the Fire Atarm Function Monitoring,
Pass code Function Monitoring and Badge Swipe
Function Monitoring forms revealed the checks
were completed daily from 08/01/12 to 08/03/12
(last day of survey).

Interview with the Clinical Educater, on 08/02/12
at 5:27 PM, revealed he initiated training of all
staff in the building, on 07/31/112, on how to use
the badge swipe, new slandardized pass code
and fire atarm pul] station to bypass the Roam
Alert locking mechanism. This included the
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b. The Facilities Manager revised the
Hazardous Surveillance tool to monitor staff's
ongoing competency monthly using the new
standardized pass code. Ongoing annual drills
will be performed by Engineering staff to test
the evacuation process to ensure staff know
how to exit doors. All results of testing,
Hazardous Surveillance, and annual evacuation
dritls will be reported quarterly to the Safety
Sub-Committee {Administrator, Facilities Vice
President, Carporate Security Officer, Facilities
Manager, DON & Clinlcal £ducator). Policy and
Procedural guidelines for Roam Alert,
Wandering Risk Precautions will be reviewed
annually by the DON. Emergency
Management policies and procedural
guidelines will be reviewed annually by the
Safety Sub-Committee. The Facllities Manager
will be responsibie for ensuring staff's
compliance with all processes,

5. All corrective actions were completed by
08/22/12.
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.| revisions 1o the Roam Alert and Wander Risk

precautions policies and procedural guidelines
regarding the standardized pass code. All staff
not present would be educated before working
their nex! scheduled shi. He also revealed he
updated the new employee orientalion on
07/31112, to include the new standardized pass
code. He staled ha daveloped a computer
based learning moduls for ongeing staff
competency training, This material was
distributed to all staff on 07/31/12 and will be
completed by all staff prior fo their next scheduled
shift, A review of the Inservice documentation,
daled 07/31/12 and 08/01/12, revealed all staff
wera lrained on how lo use the badge swipa, new
standardized pass code and fire alarm pult station
to bypass the Roam Alert focking mechanism, A
raview of the Roam Alert System policy and
procedure, last revised 07/2012, revealed it was
revised to include lo exit the facility by an outside
door, swipa you badge and push the door open at
lhe handle, the doors can be deactivated by a
badge swipe, sntering the pass code, or pulling
the fire alarm station to exit and push the door
open at the handle, and if you obtain a new
badge, notify engineering before working your
scheduled shift. Observations and interviews
with RN #2, LPN #2, LPN #3, Housekeeper #4
and #6, CNA#3, CNA #8 and a Unit Clerk, on
08/02/42 at 7:00 PM, 7:10 PM, 7:15 PM, and 7:20
PM, and on 08/03/12 at §:42 AM, 9:47 AM, 2:50
AM and 9:55 AM, respeclively, revealsd they
were able to open the emergency exit doors with
their name badges and with the pass code. The
siaff ravealed they received insarvicing and
computer module training relaled to exiting the
emergency exit doors with their badges, pass
code and fire alarm. The staff stated
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Administration also had them demonstrate that
they were able to open the doors with the pass
code and name badge.

Interview with the Director of Nursing, Assistant
Director of Nursing, and Clinical Educator, on
08/02/12 at 12:30 PM, 5:27 PM and 6;27 P,
respectively, revealed ali scheduled staff
completed a relurn demonstration competency on
how to bypass tocked doors prior to working. All
remaining employees will do a returp
demonstration prior to working the next
scheduled shift. A review of 2012 Competency
Program Attendance Records, dated 08/01/12,
revealed all staff demonstrated the use of the
name badge and pass code to bypass the roam
alert locking mechanism. The Clinicat Educator
stated he revised the initial competency ool and
the Facilities Manager revised the Hazardous
Surveillance tool fo assess staff's ongoing
competency using the new standardized pass
coda. A review of the Initial Placement
Competency Assessment and and Hazard
Surveillance Tool revealed the tools included a
competency to usa smployee badge and pass
code o bypass the Roam Alert locking
mechanism. The staff reveated if an employee
failed to demonstrate compatency in using the
badge swipe, pass code, and fire alamn, the
employee will be removed from long term care.

Based en the above observations, interviews and
documentation reviews, it was determined the
immediate Jeopardy was removed, effective
08/02/12, with the scope and severily lowered o
a'F."

483.75{1)(1) RES
RECORDS-COMPLETE/ACCURATE/ACCESSIB

(X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
COMPLETEOQ
A BUILDING
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08/03/2012
STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE
456 BURNLEY RD.
SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164
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F 480
F 514 it is the policy, and routine practice | pg/23/12
of Cal Turner Rehab and Specialty Care to
maintain clinical records on each resident
in accordance with accepted professional
standards and practices that are
complete ; accurately documented;
F 814\ readily accessible; and systematically

organized,
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LE

The facility must maintain clinical records on sach
fesident in accordance with accepted professicnal
standards and practices that are complete;
accurately documented; readily accessible; and
systemalically organized.

The clinfcal record must contain sufficient
information to identify the resident; a record of the
resident’s assessments; the plan of care and
services provided; the results of any
preadmission screening conducted by the State;
and progress notes.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview, record review, raview of the
facility's investigation repon, and review of the
facility's policy/procedure, it was determined the
facility failed to maintain a complete clinical
record related to nurse's notes and intake and

' output for one resident (#11), In the selacted

sample of twenly-two (22) residents, The facility
failed to foflow their "Documentation” and "Intake
and Ouiput” policles and procedures. On
06/02/12, family requested care for Resident
#11's catheter due to hisfher discomfont, flushed
appearance and watery eyes. The siaff delayed
in providing timely care and services for more
than one hour. The facility failed to ensure
accurate documentation retated to care and
services and the condition of Resident #11. The
facility, at approximately 6:45 PM, irrigated the
bladder and emptied the catheter bag twice:
however there was no decumentation in the
medical record.
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1. On 08/02/12, Resident #11 had been
ldentified by the DON to be impacted. The
DDN met with RN# 3 on 8/21/12 and revlewed
policy and procedural guidelines regarding
documenting resident’s condition.

a. Performance Counseling was dellvered to
RN #3 on 8/21/12 by the DON regarding:

I, faiture to notify the physictan of a change
in a residents condition
ii. fallure to complete documentation in the
clinical record
iii. failure to obtain a physician order to
irrigate the foley catheter
iv. failure 1o document the resident
assessment
v. failure to document notification of the
famlly related to the incident.

b. Performance Counseling will be delivered
by the DON to LPN #2 on the date she returns
from medical leave regarding

[, documentation In the medical record
ii. failure to notify the physician of a change
In a residents condition
iii, failure to complete documentation in the
clinical record

iv. failure to obtain a physician order to
irrigate the Foley catheter

v. failure to document the resfdent
assessment

vi. fallure to document notification of the
family related to the incident
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Findings include:

A review of the facility's policy/procedure,
Documentation, effective date 06/06 and last
ravised 09/11, revealed “The licensed nurse is
responsible for maintaining accurate nursing
documentation in the medicaf record.”

A review of tha facility's policy/procedure, intake
and Qutput, effective dale 04/96 and last revised
07/12, revealad "if tha resident has a catheter
drainage bag or other drainage collection device
in place, emply at the end of the shift and record
the amount."

A record raview revealed tha facility admitted
Resident #11 on 05/29/10 with diagnoses lo
inciude Renal Failura, Alzheimer's Disgase and
Cerebral Vascular Accident.

During initial tour of the facility, on 07/31/12 at
4:10 PM, a family mamber voiced concerns with
the care Resident #11 received related to his/her
catheter.

A review of tha facility's Investigation Report,
dated 06/08/12, revealed Residen! #11's family
reported to the Assistant Director of Nursing
(ADON), on 06/05/12, that they had reporied to
Registered Nurse (RN) #3 about Resident #11's
complaint of pressure and his/her face being
flushed. It was documanted in the report that RN
#3 responded to the resident and adjusted the
catheter to ensure flow of uring to the bag. She
feviewed the chart and the catheter had been
recently changed. The report furthar revealed the
family membar approached RN #3 again, and RN
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2. All residents with Foley Catheters since
06/02/12 were identified by the MD5
Coordinator on 8/3/12 to determine if any
other resident had a change In condition that
warranted notification of the physician or
missing documentation. None was noted
through 8/22/12.

3. Menitoring was conducted 8/22/12 by the
MDS nurse for every resident's intake and
output record for the month of August. All
discrepancies identifled were reported
immediately to the DON and education or
performance counseling's were delivered by
the DON to all staff responsible for failure to
maintain clinical records in accordance with
established standards. Beginning on 08/03/12
and completed by 8/22/12, the Clinical
Educator provided in-service training regarding
the policy of Documentation and recording
Intake and Qutput,

4. Weekiy monitoring by licensed staff of
intake and output records began 8/21/12. Any
future deficiencles will be reported
immediately by license staff to the ADON. The
ADON will report documentation deficiencies
quarterly to the Performance Improvement
Coordinator and to the Pl committee.

5. Corrective actions were completed by
08/23/12
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#3 agreed to lay Resident #11 down and assess
the resident. The report further revealed RN #3
defegated staff to fay Resident #11 down, and
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #2 flushed the
resident’s catheter,

An interview with Family Member {FM) #1, on
08/02/12 at 7:35 PM, revealad, on the evening of
06/02/12, the nuree and another staff member
tock ths residsnt to tha bathroom and emptied
the catheter bag and irrigated the catheter, FM
#1 further stated, after the nurse irrigated the
catheter, the resident filled the catheter bag up
again, and then the resident was fine,

A review of the "Output Record," for 06/12,
revealed there was no urine output recorded for
06/02/12 on the evening and night shifts.
Furthermere, a raview of the nurse's notes
revaaled there was no documentation in Resident
#11's chart between 05/29/12 and 08/06/12, thus
detlail of tha family’s concern voiced related to
Resident #11's discomfort with the catheter, LPN
#2's corrective action taken to assess and identify
the need 1o irrigate the bladder and the relief
obtained by the care provided, was not
maintained in the record.

An interview with the ADCN, on 08/03/12 al 4:35
PM, revealed she was unable to determine if
Resident #11's calheter had been irrigated,
because she found no documentation in the
nurse’s notes. She further stated she did not
raview Resident #11's oulput record.

An interview with the Director of Nursing {DON},
on 08/02/12 at 1:55 PM, revealed she did not
know if RN #3 netified the physician related to the
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The facility must have detailed written plans and
procedures to meet all potential emergencies and
disasters, such as fire, severe weather, and
missing residents,

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and review of
facifity's policy and procedurss, it was delermined
the facility failed to have a detailed written plan
and precedure to meet all polential emergencies
and disasters. The facility's policy and procedure
failed to detail the exit door fock down system and
did not address the mechanisms utilized to
unlock the doer (badge/pass code) in the event of
an ermergency requiring evacuation. The {acility's
review of the policy dated 01/2012 failed {o
identify this as a concam. One staff was
observed having six minutes of failed attempts to
exit the facility; as his badge was not functional.
Two staff was observed without their badge
having no knowladge of the pass code and were
unable to immediately open the door. Interviews
with nine staff revealed they were not aware of a
pass code to bypass to bypass the locks on the
emergancy exit doors if their name badges were
net available or did not function.

A review of the Census and Condition, dated
0713112, revealed there were 107 residents in
the building.
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change in Residen{ #11's condition or the need to » u
irrigate hismer cathetar, because there was no F 517 The facility has detailed written 08/22/12
dogumentation in the nuree's notes, plans and pracedures ta meet olf potential
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1. On 07/31/12, the Administrator, Director of
Nursing, and Facilities Manager identified thot
all residents moy be impocted. Carrective
action wos taken immediately. All exit doors
were unfocked on 07/31/12 by the Engineering
staff.

2. 0n 07/31/12, il residents with Room Alert
brocelets were identified by Engineering stoff.
Residents wearing the Roam Alert bracelet for
safety to prevent efopement were identified os
activating the electronic/magnetic lack on exit
doors, The bracelet function of each resident
wuos tested by the Engineering staff on
07/31/12 ond is tested ongoing on a weekly
basis thereafter for 12 months for correct
functioning. Any resident that requires o new
bracelet for safety purposes will be reported to
Engineering by the Charge Nurse. Nursing will
test eoch new Roam Alert bracelet befare
placing on the resident to ensure it functions
apprapriotely. On o weekly bosis, Engineering
will test the battery on each Room Alert
bracelet in use to ensure it functions
appropriately.

3. 0.0n 07/31/12, the Engineering staff
changed the locking system canfigurotion to
be uniocked ot ali times. As of 07/31/12, all
stoff can reodily exit and evacuate through the
unlocked doors.
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The facility's failure to have a detailed writien plan
and procedure o address the mechanisms used
to unlock emergency exit doors so that facility
stalf could evacuate residents in the event of an
emergancy or disastar is likely to cause seflous
injury, ham, impairment, or death to a resident.
Immediate Jeopardy was idenlified on 07/31/12
and determined to exist on 07/39/12. An
acceptable AoC was received on 08/03/12. The
AoC was verified on 08/03/12 and it was
determined the Immediate Jeopardy was
removed on 08/02/12, as alleged in the AoC. Tha
5/5 was fowered lo a "F", based on the facility's
need to continue to evaluate the implamentation
of changes and quality assurance activities.

Findings include:

A review of the facility's Emergency Operalion
Plan and Emergency Management Plan, last
reviewed on 01/2012, and review of the Roam
Atert Systam policy and procedure, last revised
06/2007, revealad the plans and policy and
procedure did not detail the mechanisms in place
to bypass the locked emergency exit doors in the
avent of an emergency or disaster and the need
to evacuate residents.

Observation on 07/31/12 between 4:30 PM and
5:00 PM revealed the four emergency exit doors
doors Jocated in the long term care facility were
locked and cauld not be opened.

Interview with ihe Facility Manager, on 07/31/12
at 4:40 PM, revealed the four emergancy exit
doors on the Long Term Care Unit {buildings 4
and 5) were kept locked and staff was required to
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badge, and Fire Alarm system testing for
situations where Roam Alert bracelets locked
doors was tested on 07/31/12 by the
Engineering staff and were found to function
correctly. The ID badge and pass code testing
will continue to be checked weekly by the
Engineering staff. The fire alarm testing will be
continued three times per month thereafter by
the Engineering staff.

b. Ream Alert and Wandering Risk
Precautions policles and procedural guidelines
retated to mechanisms for exiting/evacuating
the buitding were revised on 07/31/12 by the
DON to reflect the use of the pass code, ID
Badge, and Fire Alarm system. These revisions
were communicated to staff by the DON and
Clinical Educator on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12
via email, computerized based {earning
module, and during return demonstrations by
staff. Emergency Management policies and
procedural guidelines refated to the use a
hadge swipe, pass code, or flre alarm for
evacuation were revised by our Facilities Vice
President on 08/20/12, All Emergency
Management policies and procedural guideline
revisions were communicated to all staff by
emaif on 08/20/12.

¢, The Clinical Educator developed an in-
service program on 07/31/12 to educate staff
on the new standardized pass code, badge
swipe bypass, and fire alarm bypass methods
when needed to unlock the Roam Alert
tockdown if activated by a Roam Alert bracelet.
The Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of
Nursing and the Clinical Educator initiated in-
service training 07/31/12,
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utilize their badge or the pass code to unfock the
doors for emergency avacuation.

An observation of the Facility Manager, on
07/131/12 at 4.:30 PM, revealed he attempted to
exit the emergency exit door on the north side of
building 4 and his badge failed to open the exit
door. Ha tried to anter a pass code but was
unable o get the door to open. He tried to use
another employee’s badge and was able to open
the door with the badge. It took approximately
six minutes for the Facility Manager to finally exit
the building. Interview, on 07/31/12 at 4:40 PM,
with the Facility Manager, revealed he was aware
the security badge would open the door but he
thought the MRI machine must hava delated his
badge and caused it not to work, He revealed he
did not know the pass code to open the door.

Further observation with the Facility Manager, on
07/31/12 at 4:43 PM, revealed Registered Nurse
(RN} #1 attempted to exit the north emergency
axit door of buitding 4 without using her employee
badge. She attempted to push the door open but
was unable io open the door, She did not
attempt o enter a pass code to exit the building.
The Facility Manage: instrucled RN #1 to use her
employee badge o open the door. RN #1 did not
have her employee badge with her as she had left
it on har medication cart. She retrieved the
badge and was able to unfock the door and exit
the building using the badge. Inferview, on
08/01/12 at 1:38 PM with RN #1, revealed she
was knew her employee badge would open the
emergency exit doors. She stated she was
trained, when the system was installed saveral
yeats ago, on how {0 use the badge to exit the
door. Sha revealod she was not aware of a pass

returned to work since 07/31/12 completed
their tralning by 08/21/12, The in-service
training also included revislons to the Roam
Alert and Wander Risk Precautions policies and
procedural guidelines regarding the new
standardized pass code,

r:h'nical Educator prior to starting their first

Initial orientation competencles for new hires
were revised by the Clinical Educator on
07/31/12 1o include the use of the new
standardized pass code for the Roam Alert
system. All new staff will be in-serviced by the

cheduled shift. The Clinical Educator will
nsure all existing staff demonstrate ongoing
ompetency annually when assigned their
annual competencies. Any staff needing a new
badge will receive it from Engineering once
they have been put into the Roam Alert System
and prior to the beginning of their next shift.
nthe event an employee fails to demonstrate
competency in using the badge swipe, pass
code, and fire alarm, the employee will be
removed from [ong term care,
4. a, Engineering staff initiated the following
monitoring starting 07/31/12:
i. Weekly testing of doors to ensure they
remain unlocked and open appropriately.
ii, Weekly testing for Roam Alert system to
include:
1. Roam Alert bracelet activation of
focking mechanism
2. 1D badge and pass code bypass to
unlock doors when activated by the Roam Alert
Bracelet,
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code fo open the door in case the badge failed to
apan tha door.

Continued observation with the Faciiity Manager,
on 07/31112 at 4:50 PM, revealed Certified Nursa
Alds (CNA} #1 did not have her badge and was
not aware of a pass code to open and exit the
sauth emergency exit door in building 5.
Interviow, on 08/01/12 at 2:06 PM with CNA #1,
revealed she had not been educated that her
employee badge would open the emergency exil
doors and had not been educated on a pass code
that would open the doors.

Continued chservation with the Facility Manager,
on 07/31/12 at 4:55 PM, revealad Licensed
Practical Nurse (LPN} #1, altempted {o exit the
south emergency exit door of building 5 by
swiping her name badge then repeatedly iriad {o
push the door open, unsuccessfully. The Facility
Manager had to stam the door hard to get il to
open. Interview, on 08/01/12 at 1:30 PM with
LPN #1, revealed the only time she was trained
on how to use her name badge 1o open the door
was when she was hired back in April 2006. She
stated she was not aware the door was stuck and
that she had to press harder on the door.

[nterviews with the Facility Manager, RN #1, RN
#2, LPN#1, LPN#7, CNA#1, CNA#12, CNA#15
and CNA #17, on 07/31/12 at 4:30 PM and 4:40
PM, on 08/01/12 at 10:25 AM, 10:30 AM, 10:45
AM, 11:30 AM, 1:30 PM, 1:38 PM and 3:50 PM,
respeclively, revealed they were not aware of a
pass code to bypass the locked emergency exit
doors if they did not have their badges or their
badges did not function appropriately.
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F 517 | Continued From page 80 F 517/ ili. Fire alarm testing three times per month to

ensure doors will unlack after being activated
and locked by the Roam Alert Bracelet.

b. The Facilities Manager revised the
Hazardous Surveiilance tool to monitor staff's
ongoing competency monthly using the new
standardized pass code. Ongoing annual drills
wiil be performed by Engineering staff to test
the evacuation process to ensure staff know
how to exlt doors. All resuits of testing,
Hazardous Surveiliance, and annual evacuation
drills wili be reported quarterly to the Safety
Sub-Committee (Administrator, Facilities Vice
President, Corporate Security Officer, Facilities
Manager, DON & Clinical Educator). Policy and
Procedural guidelines for Roam Alert,
Wandering Risk Precautions will be reviewed
annually by the DON. Emergency Managemen
policies and proceduraf guidelines will be
reviewed annually by the Safety Sub-
Committee. The Facllities Manager will be
responsible for ensuring staff's compliance
with all processes.

5. All corrective actions were completed by
08/22/12.
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Interview with the Clinical Educator, on 08/01/12
at 12:09 PM, revealed he was trained upon his
hire on how to operata the emergency exit doors
with his employee badge and the pass code
sysiem. He slated he thought his employee id
number was lhe pass coda, but he was not sure
of that. He slated ha does ihe training of the new
employees in their crientation.

Interview with the Administrator, on 08/01/12 at
2:45 PM, revealed he was not aware the facility's
emergency pfans and procedures did not address
the use of a pass code to ensure staff were able
to evacuale residents in the event of an
emergency or disaster. He was not aware the
stafl were not trained on the bypass code for the
emergency exit doors. He was aware there were
no competency checks completed with stalf to
ensure they were able to bypass the locked
emeargancy exit doors. He revealed the staff
would not be able lo open the emergency exit
doors timely if the staff did not have funclioning
name badges or if the alarm systern was not
functioning appropriately.

The facility submitled an acceptable Allegation of
Compliance on 08/02/12 which alleged the
remnovat of Immediate Jeopardy on 08/01/12.
The State Agency verified Immediate Jeopardy
was ramoved on 08/02/12, through the following
review:

Interviews with the Vice President of Facilities
and the Administrator, on 08/02/12 at 4:25 PM
and 4:33 PM, revealed they investigated and
determined that the exit doors could be placed in
an unlecked status and if the Roam Alent Status
was activaied {o lock the doors that staff could
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use their badge swipe, pass coda, or fire alarm o
bypass the locking mechanism on 07/31/12,

Observations of the emergency exit doors and
interview with the Facllity Manager, on 08/02/12
at 5:12 PM, revealed: 1) the locking function of
the exit doors was changed to being unlocked al
all times on 07/31/12. 2} A standardized bypass
code was programmed in the exit doors for all
stalf to use in cases whare the Roam Alert
gystem becomes active and there is a need to
unfock the door. 3)The Enginearing Staff initiated
checking to ensure the standardized code would
unlock the doors when the Roam Alerl system
was activated on 07/31/12. This function will
continue daily through 08/05/12, then weekly
thereafler, 4) the Engineering staff initiated
lesting of ths fire alarm system to ensure the
doors were unlocked in cases of fire alarms or
power failures, This wili continue daily though
0B/05/12 and three times a month thereafter. A
review of the Fire Alarm Function Monitoring,
Pass code Function Monitoring and Badge Swipe
Function Monitoring forms reveated the daily
checks had been initiated and completed on
08/01/12 and continued.

Interview with the Clinical Educator, on 08/02/12
at 5:27 PM, revealed he initlated training of alt
staff in the building, on 07/31/12, on how to use
the badge swipe, new standardized pass code
and fire alarm pull station lo bypass the Roam
Alert locking mechanism. This includad the
revisions to the Roam Alerl and Wander Risk
precautions poticy and procedural guidelines
regarding the standardized pass code. Al staff
not present would be educated bafore working
their next scheduled shift. He also revealed he
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updated the new employee orientation on
07/31112, to include the new standardized pass
code. He stated he developed a computer
based learning module for ongoing staff
competency training. This material was
distributed to all staff on 07/31/12 and will be
complated by all sialf prior to their next scheduled
shift. Areview of tha insarvice documentation,
dated 07/31/12 and 08/01/12, reveaied ali staff
was trained on how fo use the badge swipe, new
slandardized pass cods and fira alarm pull station
to bypass the Roam Aler focking mechanism. A
review of the Roam Alent System policy and
procedure, last revised 07/2012, revealed it was
revised to include: to exit the facility by an outside
door, swipe your badge and push the door open
at the handle, the doors can be deactivated by a
badge swipe, entering tha pass cods, or pulling
the fire alarm station to exit and push the door
open at the handle, and if you obtain a new
badge, notify engineering before working your
schedufed shift. Observations and interviews
with RN #2, LPN #2, LPN #3, Housekeeper #4
and #6, CNA #3, CNA#8 and a Unit Clerk, on
08/02412 at 7:00 PM, 7:10 PM, 7:15 PM, and 7:20
PM, and on 08/03/12 at 9:42 AM, 9:47 AM, §:50
AM and 9:55 AM, respectively, revealed they
were able to open the emergency exit doors with
their name badges and with the pass code. The
staff revealed they received inseivicing and
computer module training related to exiting the
emergency exit doors with their badges, pass
code and fire alarm. The stalf stated
Administration also had them demonsirate that
they were able to open the doors with the pass
code and name badge.

Interview with the Director of Nursing, Assistant

(X4} 1D x5
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAYE
DEFICIENGY)
F 517 | Confinued From page 83 F 517

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previcus Verslans Qbsolete

Event 1D P4GG 1

Facikty i0. 100006

if coplinusalion sheel Page 84 of 93




12706222996

SV ADMIN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

t1:34:43a.m, 10-03-2012 86 /94

PRINTED: 08/24/2012
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0331

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES (X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFECATION NUMBER:

185325

(A2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (3} DATE SURVEY
’ COMPLETED

A BUILDING

B, WING '
0BI03/2042

HAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION

STREET ADDRESS, CIFY, STATE, ZIP CODE
458 BURNLEY RD.
SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42184

(X4} 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEOED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC JDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

7o) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION S5

PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE

DEFICIENCY)

F 517

F 518
§8=L

Continued From page 84

Director of Nursing, and Clinical Educator, on
08/02/12 at 12:30 PM, 5:27 PM and 6:27 PM,
respectively, reveated all scheduled staff
compleled a return demonstration competency on
how to bypass locked doors prior to working. Afl
remaining employees will do a return
demonstration prior o working the next
scheduled shift. A review of 2012 Competency
Program Altendance Records, dated 08/01/12,
revealed all staff demonstrated the use of the
name badge and pass code to bypass the roam
alart locking mechanism. The Clinical Educator
stated he revised the initial competency tool and
the Facilities Manager revised the Hazardous
Surveillance tool to assess stafl's ongoing
competency using the new standardized pass
code. A review of the Initial Placement
Competency Assessment and and Hazard
Surveillance Tool revealed the tools included a
competency to use employee badge and pass
code to bypass the Roam Alert locking
mechanism. The staff reveatled if an employee
failed to demonstrate compelency in using the
badge swipe, pass code, and fire alarm, the
employee will he removed from long term care.

Based on the above observaticns, interviews and
documentation reviews, it was determined the
Immediate Jeopardy was removed, effective
08/02/12, with the scope and severity lowered {o
a'"F"

483.75({m){2) TRAIN ALL STAFF-EMERGENGCY
PROCEDURES/DRILLS

Tha {facility must frain all employees in emergency
procedures when they begin to work in the facility;
periodically review the procedures with existing

staff; and carry oul unannounced staff drills using

F 517

F 518\ F 518 The focifity trains all employees in  l08/22/12
emergency procedures when they begin to
work in the facility; periadicolly review the
procedures with existing stoff; and carries
out unannounced staff drills using those
procedures.
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those procedures.

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and review of
the facility’s policy and procedure and inservices,
it was detarmined the facility failed to train staff
when hired on the pass code to bypass the
locked emergency exit doors. In addition, the
facility failed to periodically review the procedures
with staff related to the mechanisms to unlock the
emergency exit doors in the avent of an
emergency or disaster. Observations of four staff
revealed they were unable to immediately exit the
emergency exit doors Using their name badges
and were not aware of the pass code to bypass
the locked emergency doors. Staff was obsarved
with failing badges on their person and/or no
knowledge of the pass code to unlock the exit
door. Nine staff had no knowledge of the pass
code to open the emargency exit doors in the
event they did not have their name badge of the
name badge was not functional. Furthermors,
the Clinical Educator, who was responsible for
training staff, was not knowledgeabie of the pass
code to uniock the door in the event of an
emergency.

The facility's failure to train staff related to the
mechanisms {o bypass the locked emergency
exit doors in the event of an emergency or
disaster is likely to cause serious injury, harm,
impairment, or death to a resident. Immediate
Jeopardy was identified on 07/31/12 and
delermined to exist on 07/31/12. An acceplable
AoC was received on 08/03/12. The AoC was
verified on 08/03/12 and it was datermined the
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1. On 07/31/12, the Administrator, Director of
Nursing, and Facilities Manager identified that
all residents may be impacted. Corrective
action was taken immediately. All exit doors
were unlocked on 07/31/12 by the Engineering
staft,

2.0n 07/31/12, all residents with Roam Alert
bracelets were identified by Englneering staff.
Residents wearing the Roam Alert bracelet for
safety to prevent elopement were identified as
activating the electronic/magnetic jock on exit
doors. The bracelet function of each resident
was tested by the Engineering staff on
07/31/12 and is tested ongoing on a weekly
basis thereafter for correct functioning. Any
resident that requires a new bracelet for safety
purposes will be reported to Engineering by
the Charge Nurse. Nursing will test each new
Roam Alert bracelet before placing on the
resident to ensure it functions appropriately.
On a weekly basis, Engineering will test the
battery on each Roam Alert bracelet in use to
ensure it functions appropristely.
3.a.0n07/31/12, the Engineering staff
changed the locking system configuration to
be unlocked at all times. As of 07/31/12, alf
staff can readily exit and evacuate through the
unlocked doors. The unlocking function using
the pass code, 1D badge, and Fire Alarm system
testing for situations where Roam Alert
bracelets locked doors was tested on 07/31/12
by the Engineering staff and were found to
function correctly. The 1D badge and pass code
testing will continue to be checked weekly by
the Engineering staff. The fire alarm testing
will be continued three times per menth

thereafter by the Engineering staff.
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Immediate Jeopardy was removed on 08/02/12, b. Roafn Alert ?"d Wandering Risk .
as alleged in the AoC. The S/S was lowered to a Precautions policies and procedural guldeh.nes
"F". based on the facility's need fo continue to related to mechanisms for exiting/evacuating
evaluate the implementation of changes and the building were revised on 07/31/12 by the
guality assurance aclivities. DON to reflect the use of the pass code, 1D
Badge, and Fire Alarm system. These revisions
Findings include: were communicated to staff by the DON and
Clinical Educator on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12
Observatlon, on 07/31/12 at 4:30 PM, with the via email, computerized based learning
Facilities Manager and the Administrator, module, and during return demonstrations by
revaalad the amergency exit doors al the north staff. Emergency Management policles and
and south exits of buildings 4 and 5 were focked procedural guidelines related to the use a
and there were Velcro slop signs placed in front badge swipe, pass code, or fire alarm for
of the doors. evacuation were revised by our Facilities Vice
. . o President on 08/20/12. All Emergency
interview with the Facility Manager, on 07/31!12 Management policies and procedural guideline
at 4:40 PM, revealed the four em.erger]cg exit revisions were communicated to all staff by
doors on the Long Term Care Unit (buildings 4 1t on 08/20/12
and 5) were kept locked and staff was required to emak on L . ) ;
utilize their badge or the pass code to unfock the ¢. The Clinical Educator developed an in-
doors for emergency avacuation. The Facility service program on 97/31/12 to educate staff
Manager demonstrated how the doors worked at on the new standardized pass code, badge
the northwest exit door. He swiped his badge; swipe bypass, and fire alarm bypass methods
however, the badge failed to open the exit door. when needed to unfock the Roam Alert
Ha then tried to enter a pass cade but still could lockdown if activated by a Roam Alert bracelet.
not get the door to open. He got another The Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of
amployes's badge, and was able to open the door Nursing and the Clinical Educator initiated in-
with tha badge. Approximately six minutes service training 07/31/12. All remaining Long
passed during tha Facility Manager's aitampts to Term Care staff who had not returned to work
try to untock the deor for exit before he was since 07/31/12 completed their training by
successful. 08/21/12. The in-service training also included
revisions to the Roam Alert and Wander Risk
Aninterview with the Facility Manager, on Precautions policies and procedural guidelines
07/31/12 at 4:40 PM, revealed he was awarg the regarding the new standardized pass code.
security badge would open the door but was not
aware of the pass code to open the door.
Observation of Registered Nurse (RN} #t, on
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07431112 at 4:43 PM, revealed she came to the
exit door without her employes badge. She triad
several imes to push the door opan; however,
she did not try to enter a pass code or use har
badge to exit the building. The Facilities Manager
told RN #% to use her employee badge. She
retrieved the badge from her medication carl and
was than able to exit the building.

Interview with RN #1, on 08/01/12 at 1:38 PM,
revealed she was awarea that she needed to have
har badge to exit the building. She stated it had
been a while since she had any kind of training on
the exit doors. She was trained briefly when the
system was installed on how fo use the badge to
oxil the door bul was unawara of a pass code to
open the door in case the badge failed to open
the door.

Observation of Cerlified Nurse Alde (CNA) #1, on
07/31/12 at 4:50 PM, revealed she was unable to
open the exit doors and did not try to operate the
exit door at the Soulh West exit. Interview with
CNA#1, on 08/01/12 at 2:06 PM, revealad she
was unaware of how o open the door using her
badge or the pass code. She stated she was
unaware the badge was required to open the exit
doors.

Observation of Licensed Practical Nurse #1, on
07/31/12 at 4:53 PM, revealed she walked up to
the exit door, swiped her badge al the reader and
then teied several times to push the door open.
Once she stopped trying, the Faclility Manager
had lo slam hard on the door to get it to open.
Interview with LPN #1, on 08/01/12 at 10:25 AM
and 1:30 PM, revealed she was aware {o use her
badge to exit the building. She stated she was
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Initial orientation competencies for new hires
were revised by the Clinical Educator on
07/31/12 to include the use of the new
standardized pass code for the Roam Alert

system. All new staff will be in-serviced by the |

Ciinical Educator prior to starting their first
scheduled shift. The Clinica! Educator will
ensure all existing staff demonstrate ongoing
competency annually when assigned their
annual competencies. Any staff needing a new
badge will receive it from Engineering once
they have been put into the Roam Alert System|
and prior to the beginning of their next shift,
In the event an employee fails to demonstrate
competency in using the badge swipe, pass
code, and fire alarm, the employee will be
removed from long term care.
4. a. Engineering staff initiated the following
monitoring starting 07/31/12:

i. Weekly testing of doors to ensure they
remain unlocked and open appropriately.

II. Weekly testing for Roam Alert systemn to
include:

1. Roam Alert bracelet activation of
tacking mechanism
2. 1D badge and pass code bypass to

unlock doors when activated by the Roam Afert
Bracelet.

fit. Fire alarm testing three times per month
to ensure doors will unlock after being
activated and Iocked by the Roam Alert
Bracelet,
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trained on this during her new hire orfentation
back in April of 2006. Shae did not know that the
door was stuck and that she just nesded to press
harder on the door. She stated there had been
no fraining since her hire date on exiting tha
building through the egress doors. She further
revaaled she was unaware of the pass cods to
uniock the exit door,

Interview with RN #2, LPN #7, CNA #15, CNA
#17 and CNA#12, on 08/01/12 at 10:25 AM,
10:30 AM, 10:45 AM, 1130 AM and 3:50 PM,
respectively, revealed the staff was not aware of
a code to open the emergency exit deors in case
their badges did not work. CMA #12 had no
recolfection of an inservice on how to exit the
deor prior to the inservice on 07/31/12. RN #2
stated she was only aware that swiping the badge
should allow you access o exit the doors and
stated the facility had yearly insarvices,

Interview with the Director of Nursing, on
08/02/12 at 11:30 AM, revealed she was the
Clinical Educator when the locked down system
was placed on the emergency exit doors of the
facility. She stated staff was {rained on the use of
their badges fo bypass the locked doors when the
system was inifiated. She stated she thought
another mechanism to bypass the doors was staff
could punch in thelr employea identification
numbers, but she was not sure if the employees
were ever made aware of their identification
numbers. The only inservicing she was aware of
was conducted when the system was installed
and when new stafl ware hired. She was not
aware of any periodic training with staff refated to
using their name badges and pass codes to exit
the building through the emergency exit doors.

456 BURNLEY RD.
CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION
SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164
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b. The Facilities Manager revised the
Hazardous Surveillance tool to monitor staff's
angoing competency monthly using the new
standardized pass code. Ongoing annual drills
will be performed by Engineering staff to test
the evacuation process to ensure staff know
how to exit doors. All results of testing,
Hazardous Surveillance, and annual evacuation
drills will be reported quarterty to the Safety
Sub-Committee {Administrator, Facilities Vice
President, Corporate Security Officer, Facilities
Manager, DON & Clinical Educator). Policy and
Procedural guidelines for Roam Alert,
‘Wandering Risk Precautions will be reviewed
annually by the DON, Emergency
Management policies and procedural
guidelines will be reviewed annually by the
Safety Sub-Committee. The Facilities Manager
will be responsibte for ensuring staff's
compliance with all processes.

S. Alt corrective actions were completed by
08/22/12.
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Interview with the Clinical Educator, on 08/0/12
at 12:08 PM, reveated he was trainad upon his
hire in 2009 on how lo operale the exit doors with
his empioyes badge and the pass code system.
He stated he thought his employae identification
number was the pass code, but he was not sure
of that and he did not recall if he was given his
employee identification number. He stated he
doas tha training of the new employees in their
orientation but has nevar given them their
employee identification number. He also stated
the only training completed with staff related to
axiting the emergency exit door was during
orieration when staff were hired. Further
interview revealed when he trained employees
during the training yesterday he identified there
were some employee badges that did not open
the emergency exit doors.

Interview with the Administrator, on 08/01/12 at
3:44 PM, revealed the education siaff trained new
hires on the use of their identification badges o
bypass the locked emergency exits at employee
orfentation. He was not aware of any ongoing
education related 1o the use of the identification
badges or pass cede 1o exit the building.

The facility submiited an acceptable Allegation of
Compliance on 08/02/12 which alleged the
removal of immediate Jeapardy on 08/01/12.
The State Agency verified Iimmediate Jeopardy
was rarmaved on 08/02/12, through the following
review:

Interview with the Vice President of Facilities and
the Administralor, on 08/02/12 at 4:25 PM and
4:33 PM, revealed they investigated and
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defermined that the exit doors could be placed In
an unlocked status and if the Roam Alert Status
was activated to lock the doors that staff could
use their badge swips, pass cods, or fire alarm to
bypass the locking mechanism on 07/31/12.

Observations of the emergency exit doors and
interview with the Facility Manager, on 08/02/12
at 5:12 PM, ravealed: 1) the locking function of
the exit doors was changed lo being unlocked at
alttimes on 07/31112. 2} A standardized bypass
code was programmed in the exit doors for all
staff to use in cases where the Roam Alert
system becomes active and there is a need to
unleck the door. 3)The Engineering Staff initiated
checking to ansure the standardized code would
unlock the doors when the Roam Alert system
was activated on 07/31/12, This function will
continue daily through 08/05/12, then weekiy
thereafter. 4) the Engineering staff initiated
testing of tha fira alarm system to ensure the
doers were unlocked in cases of fire alarms or’
power failures. This will continua daily though
08/05/12 and three times a manth thereafter. A
review of the Fire Alarm Function Monitoring,
Pass code Function Monitering and Badge Swipe
Function Monitoring forms revealed the checks
were completed daily from 08/01/12 to 08/03/12
(last day of survey).

interviaw with the Clinical Educator, on 08/02/12
at 5:27 PM, revealed ha initiated training of alf
staff in the building, on 07/31/12, on how to use
the badge swipe, new standardized pass code
and fire alarm pull station {o bypass the Ream
Alerl locking mechanism. This included the
revisions to the Roam Alert and Wander Risk
precautions policies and procedura! guidalines
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regarding the standardized pass code. All staff
not presant would be educated before working
their next schedulad shit. He also revealed he
updated the new employee orientation, on
07/31/12, to include the new standardized pass
cods. He stated he developed a computer
based learning module for ongaing staff
competsncy training, This material was
distributed to all staff on 07/31/12 and will be
completed by all staff prior to their next scheduled
shift. A review of the inservice documentation,
dated 07/31/12 and (08/01/12, revealed all staff
were trained on how to use the badge swipe, new
slandardized pass code and fire atarm pul stalion
1o bypass the Roam Alert locking mechanism. A
review of the Roam Alert System policy and
procedure, last revised 07/2012, revealed it was
revised o include to exit the facility by an outside
door, swipe you badge and push the door open at
the handle, the doors can be deactivated by a
badge swipe, sntering the pass cade, or pulling
the fire alarm station to exit and push the door
apen at the handle, and if you obtain a new
badge, nolify engineering before working your
scheduled shift. Observations and intarviews
with RN #2, LPN #2, LPN #3, Housekeeper #4
and #6, CNA #3, CNA #8 and a Unit Clerk, on
08/02/12 at 7:00 PM, 7:10 PM, 7:15 PM, and 7:20
PM, and on 08/03/12 at 9:42 AM, 9:47 AM, 9:50
AM and 9:55 AM, respectively, revealed they
were able {o open the emergency exit doors with
thair name badges and with the pass code. The
staff revealed they received inservicing and
computer medule training refated to exiting the
emergency exit doors wilh their badges, pass
code and fire alarm. The staff stated
Administration also had them demonstrale that
ihey were able to open the doors with the pass
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code and name badgs.

Interview with the Director of Nursing, Assistant
Director of Nursing, and Clinical Educalor, on
08/02/12 at 12:30 PM, 5:27 PM and 6:27 PM,
respectively, revealed all scheduled staff
completed a return demonstration compstency on
how to bypass locked daors prior to working. Alfl
remaining employees wilt do a raturn
demonsiration prior lo working the next
scheduled shift. Areview of 2012 Compstency
Program Attendance Records, dated 08/01/12,
revealed all staff demonstrated the use of the
name badge and pass code to bypass the roam
alert focking mechanism. The Clinical Educator
stated he revised the initial competancy ool and
the Facilities Manager revised the Hazardous
Surveillance tool to assess staff's ongoing
competency using the new standardized pass
code. A review of the Initial Placemant
Competency Assessment and and Hazard
Surveiflance Tool revealed the toois included a
competency to use employee badge and pass
code {o bypass the Roam Alert focking
mechanism. The staff revealed if an employee
failed to demonstrate competency in using the
badge swipe, pass code, and fire alarm, the
employee will be removed from long term care.

Based on the above observations, interviews and
documentation reviews, it was determined the
Immediate Jeopardy was removed, effective
08/02/12, with the scope and severity lowered to
a"F."
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000| This plan of correction is offered as an
attempt to provide the highest level of

AMENDED 08/24/12 quality services possible to the residents at

INITIAL COMMENTS TO INCLUDE IMMEDIATE Cal Turner Rehab and Specialty Care and is

JEOPARDY DESCRIPTION not an admission that the deficiencies

CFR: 42 CFR 483.70(a) clted are correct.

BUILDING: 01.

PLAN APPROVAL: 1892,

SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing.
FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF.

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Cne {1} story, Type {li
{111).

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: Four {4) smoke
compartments.,

FIRE ALARM: Complete fire alarm system with
heat and smoke detectors.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Complete automatic wet
sprinkfer system,

GENERATOR: Type |l generator. Fuel source is
diesel.

A standard Life Safety Code survey was
conducted on 07/31/12 thru D8/03/12. Cal Turner
Extended Care Pavilion was found in
non-compliance with the requirements for
participation in Medicare and Medicaid. The
facility is certified for one-hundred ten {110) beds
with a census of cne-hundred seven {107} on the
day of the survey. '

ri
ORATORY DIRECTZR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE {X8) DATE
5 S OR EROUDERIS UPPUER REPRESENTATY

s iy e Administrator 10/02/12

IRl Bun

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk {*) denoles a deficiency which the instilution may ba excused from cerrecling providing it is determined thal
other safeguards provide sufficient prolection fo the patents . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated abova are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided  For nursing hames, the abova findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documenls are made avai'able to lhe facdity. [f deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction Is roquisite to continued
program paricipation.
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K000 i Continued From pagse 1 K 000

The findings that follow demonstrate
noncompliance with Title 42, Code of Federai
Regulations, 483.70(a) et seq. (Life Safaty from
Fire},

Based on observation and interview, it was
datermined the facility faited to ensure egress
was maintained at all exit doors in accordance
with NFPA standards. The deficient practice
affected lour (4) of four {4} smoke compartments
affecting all residents, staff and visitors. The
facility Is certified for one-hundred ten (110) beds
with a census of one-hundred seven (107) on the
day of the survey. The facility failed to ensure
that slaff was knowledgeable of the existing exit
door system and failed to ensure staff was
equipped with functional badges and/or passcode
to readily unlock exit doors for means of egress
at all times. On 07/31/12, all four axil doors of the
nursing facility were maintained in lock down
mode which prevented a person from being abla
to exit the door without having a badge or having
a passcode. Staff (Facility Manager, Ragistered
Nurse (RN} #1, Certilied Nurse Aide (CNA) #1,
Licensed Practical Nurse {LPN) #1) was
observed unable to exit through the fire exit doors
that were in fock down mode in order to
effectively evacuata residents in the avent of an
emergency. Additionally, the Clinical Educator
who is responsible for training new hires was
unaware of what the passcode was to unlock the
doors. Furthermore, the facility failed to have a
system developed and implemented to ensure
staff badges were functional to operate the exit
doors in the event of an emergency requiring
evacuation.

FORM CM5-2557{02-59) Previcus Verslons Obsciets Event ID:P4GG21 Facitly iD: 10005 If continuatien sheel Page 2 of 23




12706222996

SV ADMIN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHAND HUMAN SERVICES

MEDICAID SERVICES

10:01:22a.m. 10-03-2012

5/31

PRINTED: 08)‘24[2012
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0381

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES {X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {%2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A DUILDING 07f - MAIN BUILDING 04
B.WING ____ -
185326 08/03/2012

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

456 BURNLEY RD.
- SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164 -

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or
hazardous areas are subsfantial doors, such as
those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only
required to resist the passage of smoke. There is
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors
are provided with a means suitable for keeping
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6
are permitted.  19.3.6.3

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations
in all heaith cara facilities,

This STANDARD is no! met as evidenced by:

(x40 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (5}
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFiX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
OEFICIENRGY)
K 000 | Continued From page 2 K 000
The facifity's failure to ensure the staff could
readily unlock the nursing facility's four exit doors
for means of egress st all times created a
condition that was likely to cause serious injury,
harm, impairment, or death. Immediate Jeopardy
was identified on 07/31/12, determined to exist on . .
07/31/12 and was removed on 08/02/12. K 018 The facility ensures doors to resident 08/23/12
Deficlencies were cited with the highest rooms would latch properly in accordance
deficiency identified at "L" level. After immediate with NFPA standards.
jeopardy was cleared the highest deficiency cited 1. On (07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
was atan "F" fevel identified impacted residents in rooms B13,
K018 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 B15, B21, and B24, The FacHlities Manager
5S=E assigned work orders on 07/31/12 to

Engineering staff for repairs to the doors. As of
07/31/12, all doors to these rooms latch
properly.

2. 0n 07/31/12, all other resident's door
latches were inspected and repaired as needed,
by Engineering staff. Following repairs, doors tg
all resident rooms latched properly.

3. Starting 08/21/12, the Facility Manager
assigned work orders for engineering staff to
check all door latches monthly. Engineering
staff will use a checklist and work orders to
document completion of inspections and any
corrections,

4, Starting 08/21/12, the Facilities Manager wil
monitor ongoing completion of the checklists,
work orders, and preventive maintenance
assignments manthly. in addition to monthly
inspections, Engineering staff will monitor
doors latching shut when closed during fire
alarm and severe weather drills. This item has
been added to the fire alarm and severe
weather surveillance checklists.

5. Alf corrective actions were completed by

08/23/12,
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K018

Continued From page 3

Based on abservation and interview, it was
determined the facilily failed to ensure doors to
resident rooms would talch properly in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency
had the potential to affect two (2) of four (4)
smoke compariments, 8 residents, staff and
visitors. The facility is cerified for one-hundred
ten {110) beds with a census of one-hundred
seven {107) on the day of the survey. The facility
failed to ensure the cosridor doers to the rasident
rooms in Building 4 were latching properly.

The findings include:

Observalions, on 07/31/12 between 1:00 PM and
4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed the
corridor doors to rooms B15, B13, B24, and B21
would not latch properly.

Interviews, on (7/31/12 between 1:00 PM and
4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager, confirmed
the observation of the doors not latching and
revealed he was unaware these doors were not
fatching properly. The Facilitivs Manager was
aware that all resident room doors must latch in
the event of an emergency.

Referenca: NFPA 101 {2000 edition)

19.3.6.3.1* Doors profecting corndor openings in
other than required enclosuras of vertical
openings, exits, or hazardous araas shall be
substantial doors, such as those constructed of
13/4-in, {4.4-cm} thick, solid-bonded core wood
or of construction that resists fire for not less than
2Q minutes and shall be constructed to resist the
passage of smoke, Compliance with NFPA 80,
Standard for Fire Doors and Fire Windows, shall

Ko18
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K 018 [ Continued From page 4 K018
not be required. Clearance between the bottom
of the door and tha floor covering not exceading
1in. {2.5 cm) shall be permitted for corridor
doors,
Exception No. 1: Doors to toilel rooms,
bathrogms, shower rooms, sink closets, and
similar
auxiliary spacas that do not contain flammable or
combustible materials,
Exception No. 2: in smoke compariments
protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automalic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of
19.3.6.3.1 shall not be mandatory, but the doors
shall be constructed to resist the passage of
smoke.
19.3.6.3.2* Doors shall be provided with a means
suitable for keeping the door closed that is
acceptable to the authorily having jurisdiction,
Tha device used shall be capable of keeping
the door fully closed if a force of 5 Ibf (22 N is s
applied at the latch sdge of tha door. Roller K 029 F‘m:rhty meets tf‘ve standard for . 08/23/12
latches shall be prohibited on corridor doors In Protection af Hazards in accordance with
buildings not fuily protacted by an approved NFPA standards.
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 1. On 08/01/12, the Facilities Manager
NFPA standards. identified that 33 residents were impacted.
K 029 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 028|0n 08/22/12, Engineering staff placed door
8§S8=D iclosers on both of the Kitchen storage rooms
One hour fire rated construction (with ¥ hour in the dining room, the clean linen storage in
fire-rated doors} or an approved automatic fire buitding 4, and the MDS office.
exiinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.4 2. On 08/01/12, the Facllities Manager and
and/or 18.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When Engineering staff completed inspections far all
the approved automatic {ire extinguishing system areas with storage of combustibles to ensure
option is used, the areas are §eparai§fi from doors had closers installed. The chemicals
other spaces by smoke resisting parlitions and . .
. stored in the room by the dish room were
doors. Doors are self-closing and non-rated or R .
. . removed, No other areas were identified as
field-applied protective plates that do not exceed dine d | installed. € :
48 inches from the bottom of the door are needing oo.r ClOSErs ins .a ed. Consequently,
no other residents were impacted.
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K 029 | Continued From page 5 K o2g [Oontinued from page 5
permitted.  19.3.2.1 ‘13, Starting 08/21/12, Engineering staff were
assigned ongolng quarterly Inspections for all
areas with door closers to ensure they
function correctly.

4. Starting 08/21/12, the Facilities Manager
will monitor completion of the staff's assigned
inspection logs on a quarterly basis.

5. All carrective actions were completed by
08/23/12

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility faifed to meet the
roquirements of Protection of Hazards in
accordance with NFPA Standards. The
deficiency had the polential to affect one (1) of
four (4) smoke compariments, 33 rosidents, staff
and visitors. The facility is cerlified for
one-hundred ten (110) bads with a cansus of
cne-hundred seven {107) on the day of the
survay. The facility failed {o ensure four (4}
rooms were properly prolected due to the slorage
in the rooms.

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12 betwean
1:00 PM and 4:30 PM both days with the
Facilities Director, revealed both of Kitchen
storage rooms in the dining room, the storage
room in the dish washing area, the clean linen
storage in building 4, and the MDS office need a
closer added to the door dus to the storage of
combustibles inside the areas.

Interview, on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12 betwaan
1:00 PM and 4:30 PM both days with the
Facllities Direclor, revealed he was unaware the
slorage in a room determined whather the room
was a hazardous storage area or not.

Referenca:
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Continued From page 6

NFPA 101 (2000 Edition),

19.3.2 Protection from Hazards.

19.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas. Any hazardous areas
shall be safeguarded by a fire barrier having a
1-hour fire resistance rating or shall be provided
with an automatic extinguishing system in
accordance with 8.4.1. The autlomatic
extinguishing shall be permitted to be in
accordance with 18.3.5.4. Where the sprinkler
oplion is used, the areas shall be separated
from other spaces by smoke-resisting partitions
and doors, The doors shall be self-closing or
automatic-closing, Hazardous areas shall
inctude, but shall not be restricted to, the
following:

(1) Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms

{2} Central/bulk faundries farger than 100 f2
{9.3 m2)

{3) Paint shops

{4) Repair shops

(5) Soiled iinen rooms

(B) Trash collection rooms

(7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 fi2 (4.6 m2),
including repair shops, used for storage of
combustible supplies

and equipment in quantilies deemed hazardous
by the authority having jurizdiction

(B) Laboratories employing flammable or
combustibie materials in quandities lass than
thosa that would be considered a sevare hazard.
Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be
permitied to have nonrated, factory or
field-applied

protective plales extending not more than

48 in. (122 cm) abova the bottomn of the door.
NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

K029

K 038|safety Code Standards .

K 038 The facility has Exit occess arranged
so that exits are readily occessible at alf
times in accordance with NFPA 101 Life

08/22/12
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Exit access Is arranged so that exits are readily
accessible at all times in accordance with section
7.1 19.24

This STANOARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facility failed to ensure egress
was maintained at alt exil doors in accordance
with NFPA standards. The deficient practice
affected four (4} of four (4} smoke compartments
affecting all residents, staff and visiters. The
facility is cerified for one-hundred ten {110) beds
with a census of one-hundred seven {107} on the
day of the survey. The facility failed 1o ensure
that staff was knowledgeable of the existing exi{
door system and failed to ensure staff was
equipped with functional badges and/or passcode
to readily unlock exil doors for means of egress
at all imgs. Qn 07/31/12, alf four axit doors of the
nursing facility were maintained in lock down
mode which prevented a person from being able
to exit the door without having a badge or having
a passcode. Staff (Facility Manager, Registered
Nurse (RN} #1, Certified Nursa Aide {CNA) #1,
Licensed Practicat Nurse {LPN) #1) was
observed unabte to exit through the fire exi{ doors
that were in lock down mode in order to
effectively evacuate residents in the event of an
emargency. Additionally, the Clinicat Educator
who is responsible for training new hires was

" x4pp SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 8
PREFIX {EACH DEFIGIENCY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX {(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IOENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
) Continued from page 7
K 038 | Continued From page 7 K 038
88=L

-1. On 07/31/12, the Administrator, Director of
Nursing, and Facilities Manager ldentified that
all residents may be impacted. Corrective
action was taken Immediately. All exlt doors
were unlocked on 07/31/12 by the Engineering
staff,

2.0n 07/31/12, all residents with Roam Alert
bracelets were identified by Engineering staff.
Residents wearing the Roam Alert bracelet for
safety to prevent elopement were identified as
activating the electronic/magnetic lock on exit
doors. The bracelet function of each resident
was tested by the Engineering staff on 07/31/12
and is tested ongoing on a weekly basis
thereafter for correct functioning. Any resident
that requires a new bracelet for safety purposes
will be reperted to Engineering by the Charge
Nurse. Nursing will test each new Roam Alert
bracelet before placing on the resident to
ensure it functions appropriately. On a weekly
basis, Engineering will test the battery on each
Roam Alert bracelet in use to ensures it
functions appropriately,

FORNM CHMS-2567(07-95) Previous Versiens Obsclete

Event ID: P4GG21

Facitly 1D. 100005

it continuation sheet Page Bof 29




12706222996

SV ADMIN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &

MEDICAID SERVICES

10:03:36 a.m. 10-03-2012

11/31

PRINTED: 08/24r2012
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO, 0938-0331

unaware of what the passcode was fo untock the
doors. Furthermore, the facility failed to have a
system developed and implemented to ensure
staff badges were functional lo operate the exit
doors in the event of an emergency requiring
evacuation.

The facility's failure to ensure the stafl could
readily unlock the nursing facility's four exit doors
for means of egress at all times created a
condition that was likely to cause sefious Injury,
harm, impairment, or death. Immediate Jeopardy
was identified on 07/31/12, determined to exist on
07/31/12 and was removed on 08/02/12.

The findings include:

Interview, on 07/31/12 at 4:40 PM with the Facifily
Manager, revealed the four exit doors were set
for lockdown {delayed egress at the lock position)
and sfaff was required to utilize their badge or the
passcode to unlock the doors for emergency
evacuation. However, review of the facility's
emergency management plan and the emergency
operations plan revealed neither plan addressed
the axit doors, the system being set to lock down
nor procedures to'get the doors unlocked,

Observation and record review, on 07/31/12
belween 4:30 PM and 5:00 PM with the Facilities
Manager and the Administrator, reveated the
egrass doors at building 4 north and south axils
and building & north and south exits were locked
and could not be opened. Furlher observation
revealed there were Velcro stop signs placed in
front of each of these egress doors. The Facility
Manager demonstrated how the doors worked at
the building 4 nerth exit door; however, during the
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3.a. On 07/31/12, the Engineering staff
changed the locking system configuration to
be unlocked at alf times. As of 07/31/12, all
staff can readily exit and evacuate through the
unlocked doors. The unfocking function using
the pass code, ID badge, and Fire Alarm system
testing for situations where Roam Alert
bracelets focked doors was tested on 07/31/12
by the Engineering staff and were found to
function correctly. The 1D badge and pass code
testing will continue to be checked weekly by
the Engineering staff. The fire alarm testing
will be continued three times per month
thereafter by the Engineering staff.

b. Roam Alert and Wandering Risk
Precautions policies and procedural guidelines
refated to mechanisms for exiting/evacuating
the building were revised on 07/31/12 by the
DON to reflect the use of the pass code, ID
Badge, and Fire Alarm system. These revisions
were communicated to staff by the DON and
Clinical Educator on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12
via email, computerized based learning
medule, and during return demonstrations by
staff. Emergency Management policles and
procedural guidelines related to the use a
badge swipe, pass code, or fire alarm for
evacuation were revised by our Facilities Vice
President on 08/20/12. All Emergency
Management policies and procedural guideline
revisions were communicated to all staff by
email on 08/20/12,
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demonstration his badge failed to open the exit
door. He then {ried {o enter a passcode but still
could not get the door to opan. He retrieved
another employee's badge and was then able to
open the door with the badge. Six minutes
passed while the Facilily Menager was trying to
axit the building, unsuccessfully. Interview, on
07/31/12 at 440 PM with the Facility Manager,
revealed he was aware the security badge would
open the door but was unaware of the passcods
to open the door. He staled the MRI machine
could have deleted his badge causing it to not
function.

Continued observation with the Facilily Manager,
on 07/31/12 betwean 4:30 PM and 5:00 PM,
rovealed that RN #1 came to the building 4 north
exit door withoul her employee badge; she
atlempted to push the door open bui was unable
to open the door. She did not try fo enter a pass
code or use her badge to exit the building. The
Facilities Manager was observed instructing RN
#1 to use her employee badge. RN #1 was
observed having no badge on her person and
having to retrisve the badge from her medication
cart. Using the badge, she was abls {0 uniock
the deor and exit the building. Interview, on
08/01/12 at 1:38 PM with RN #1, revealed she
was aware that she needed to have her badge to
exit the building. She stated it had been a while
since she had any kind of in-servicing on the exit
doars. She was trained briefly when the system
was installed on how {0 use the badge to exit the
door but was unaware of a passcode lo open the
door in case the badge failed to open the door.
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c. The Clinical Educator developed an in-
service program on 07/31/12 to educate staff
on the new standardized pass code, badge
swipe bypass, and fire alarm bypass methods
when needed to unlock the Roam Alert
lockdown if activated by a Roam Alert
bracelet. The Director of Nursing, Assistant
Director of Nursing and the Clinical Educator
initiated in-service training 07/31/12. All
remaining Long Term Care staff who had not
returned to work since 07/31/12 completed
thelr training by 08/21/12. The in-service
training alse Included revisfons to the Roam
Alert and Wander Risk Precautions policies ang
procedural guidelines regarding the new
standardized pass code. Initial orientation
competencies for new hires were revised by
the Clinlcal Educator on 07/31/12 to include
the use of the new standardized pass code for
the Roam Alert system. Al new staff will be in
serviced by the Clinical Educator prior to
starting their first scheduled shift, The Clinical
Educator will ensure all existing staff
demonstrate ongoing competency annually
when assigned their annual competencies.
Any staff needing a new badge will receive it
from Engineering once they have been put Into
the Roam Alert System and prior to the
beginning of their next shift. Inthe event an
employee fails to demonstrate competency in
using the badge swipe, pass code, and fire
alarm, the employee will be removed from
fong term care.
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Continued observation with the Facility Manager,
on 0713112 between 4:30 PM and 5:00 PM,
revealed CNA #1 was unable to open the building
4 south exit door. She did not have a badge and
was unaware of a passcode so she simply said
she could not open the exit door. Interview, on
08/01/12 at 2:06 PM with CNA#1, revealed sha
was unaware of how to open the door using her
hadge or the passcode, She staled she was
unaware the badgs was required {o open the exit
douors,

Continued observation with the Facility Manager,
on 07/31/12 between 4:30 PM and 5:.00 PM,
revealed LPN #1, when asked to demonstrate
how to open the exit door at the building 5 south
exil, sha walked up to the exit, swiped her badge
al the reader and then tried several times to push
the doaor open, unsuccessfully. Onca she
siopped frying the Facility Manager was observed
having to slam hard on the door to get it to open.
Interview, on 08/01/12 at 1:30 PM with LPN 1,
revealed she was aware to use her badge to exit
the building. She stated she was trained on this
during her new hire crientation back In Aprif of
2006. She did not know that the door was stuck
and that she just needed to press harder on the
door. She siated there had been ne training
since her hire date on exiting the building through
the egress doors,

Continued from page 10

K 038 )
4. a. Engineering staff initiated the following

monitoring starting 07/31/12:

1. Weekly testing of doors to ensure they
remain unlocked and open appropriately,

it. Weekly testing for Roam Alert system to
Include: .

1. Roam Alert bracelet activation of
tocking mechanism

2, 1D badge and pass code bypass to
unfock doors when activated by the Roam Alert
Bracelet.

lii, Fire alarm testing three times per
menth to ensure doors will uplock after being
activated and locked by the Roam Alert
Bracelet,

b. The Facilities Manager revised the
Hazardous Survelllance tool to monitor staff's
ongoing competency monthly using the new
standardized pass code, Ongoing annual drills
will be performed by Engineering staff to test
the evacuation process to ensure staff know
how to exit doors, All results of testing,
Hazardous Surveillance, and annuai evacuation
drifis will be reported quarterly to the Safety
Sub-Committee (Administrator, Facilities Vice
President, Corporate Security Officer, Facilities
Manager, DON & Clinical Educator). Policy and
Procedural guidelines for Roarn Alert,
Wandering Risk Precautions will be reviewed
annually by the DON. Emergency Management
policies and procedural guidelines will be
reviewed annually by the Safety Sub-

Interview, on 08/31/12 atl 12:09 PM with the Committee.
Cinical Educator, revealed he was trained upon 5. All corrective actions were completed by
his hire of how to operats the exit doors with his 08/22/12.
employee badge and the passcode system. He
stated he thought his employee id number was
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tha passcods but he was not sura of that. Ha
stated he does the training of tha new empioyees
in thelr orientation. Further interview revealed
during the in-servicing of the employees during
the immediate jeopardy some of the employee
badges did not open the emergency exit doors.
Record review revealed the faciiity could provide
no evidence of a system developed and
implemented to ensure staff badges wara
functionat {o unlock the egress exit doors.

Interview, on 08/01/12 al 3:44 PM with the
Administrator, revealed tha education staff
inslructs new hires on the use of badges at
employesa orientation. He also stated an outside
company was hired lo assess tha Jocking of the
doors, He staied they thought they were in
compliance using section 19.2,2.2.4 of NFPA 101.

The Facility submitted an acceptable Allegation of
Compliance on 08/02/12 which alleged the
removal of immediate Jeopardy on 08/01/12.
The State Agency verified Immediate Jeopardy
was removed on 08/02/12, through the following
raview:

Interviews with the Vice President of Facilitles
and the Administrator, on 08/02/12 a{ 4:25 PM
and 4:33 PM revealed they investigated and
determined that the exit doers could be placed in
an uniocked status and if the Roam Alert Status
was aclivaled to lock the doors that staff could
use their badge swipe, pass code, or fire alarm to
bypass the locking mechanism on 07131112,

Obsarvations of the emergency exit doors and
interview with the Facility Manager, on 08/02/12
at 5:12 PM, revealed: 1) the locking function of
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the exit doors was changed to being unlocked at
all imes on 07/31/12. 2} A standardized bypass
code was programmed in the exit doors for all
stalf {0 use in cases where the Roam Alert
system becomes active and there is a need to
unlock the door. 3) The Engineering Staff
initiated chacking to ensure the standardized
code would unlock the doors when the Roam
Alert syslem was activated on 07/31/12. This
function will continue daily through 08/05/12, then
weekly thereafier. 4} the Engineering stalf
initiated testing of the fire alarm system fo ensure
the doors were uniocked in cases of fire alarms
or power failures. This will continue daily through
08/05/12 and three timas a month thereafter. A
review of the Fire Alarm Function Menitoring,
Pass code Function Monitoring and Badge Swipe
Function Monitoring forms revealed Lhe dally
checks wera inifiated and completed on 08/04/12
and continued daily.

Interview with the Clinical Educator, on 08/02/12
at 5:27 PM, revealed he inittated training of all
staff in the building, on 07/31/12, on how 1o use
the badge swipe, new standardized pass code
and fire alarm pull station to bypass the Roam
Alent locking mechanism. This included the
revisions to the Roam Alert and Wander Risk
precautions poficy and procedurai guidetines
regarding the standardized pass cods. All staff
not present would be educated before working
their next scheduted shift. He also revealed he
updated {he new employee orientation on
07731712, to include the new standardized pass
code. He stated he developed a compuler based
learning module for ongoing stalf competancy
training. This material was distributed to all staff
on 07/31/12 and will be completed by alt staff
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priar to thelr next scheduled shift. A review of the
in-service documentation, dated 07/31/12 and
08/01/12, revealed all staff was frained on how to
use the badge swipe, new slandardized pass
code and fire alarm puli station to bypass the
Roam Alert locking mechanism. A review of the
Roam Alari System policy and procedure, last
revised 07/2012, revealed it was revised to
includa lo exit the facility by an outside door,
swipe your badge and push the door open at the
handie, the doors can be deaclivated by a badge
swipe, entering the pass code, or pulling the fire
afarm station to exit and push the door aopen at
the handle, and if you obtain a new badge, notify
engineering before working your scheduled shift.
Observations and interviews with RN #2, LPN #2,
(PN #3, Housekaaper #4 and #6, CNA #3, CNA
#8 and a Unit Clerk, on 08/02/12 at 7.00 PM, 7:10
PM, 7:15 PM, and 7:20 PM, and on 08/03/12 at
9:42 AM, 3:47 AM, 9:50 AM and 9:55 AM
respeclively, reveated they wera able to open the
emergency exit doors with their name badges
and with the passcode. The staff revaaled they
recaived in-servicing and computer module
training related to exiting the emergency exit
doors with their badges, passcede and fire alarm.
The staff stated Administration also had them
demonstrate that they were able to open tha
doors with the passcode and name badge.

Interview wilh the Director of Nursing, Assistant
Director of Nursing, and Clinical Educator, on
08/02/12 at 12:30 PM, 5:27 PiM and 6:27 PM
revealed all scheduled staff completed a return
demonstration competency on how to bypass
locked doors prior to working. All remaining
employees will do a return demonstration prior to
working the next schedulad shift. A review of
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2012 Competency Program Attendance Records,
dated 08/01/12, ravealed ali staff demonstrated
the use of the name badge and pass code to
bypass the roam aled locking mechanism. The
Clinical Educator stated he revised the initial
competency tool and the Facilities Manager
revised the Hazardous Surveillance foot to
assess slaff's ongoing competency using the new
standardized pass code. A raview of the Initial
Piacament Competency Assessment and Hazard
Surveillance Tool revealed the tools included a
competency to use employee badgse and pass
code o bypass the Roam Alert focking
mechanism. The staff ravealed if an employee
failed to demonstrate competency in using the
badge swipe, pass code, and fire alarm, the
empioyee will be removed from long term care.

Based on the above observations, inferviews and
documentation reviews, it was determined the
Immediate Jeopardy was removed, effective
08/02/12, with the scope and severity lowered to
a"fF"

NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)

19.2.2.2.4

Doors within a required means of egress shalf not
be equipped with a fateh or lock that requires the
use of a fool or key from the egress side.
Exception No, 1: Door-locking arrangements
without detayed egress shall be permitled in
heaith care occupancles, or porions of health
care occupancies, where the clinical needs of the
patients require specialized security measures for
their safety, provided that staff can readily unlock
such doors at all times, {See 19.1,1.1.5 and
18.2.2.25)
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Fire drills are held at unexpecled times under
varying conditians, at least quarterly on each shift.
The staif is familias with procedures and is aware
that drills are part of established routine.
Responsibility for planning and conducting drills is
assigned only to compelent persons who are
qualified to exercise leadership. Where drills are
cenducted between 9 PM and 6 AM a coded
announcement may be used instead of audible
alarms. 19.7.1.2

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on interview and record review, it was
determined the facility failed 10 ensure fire drills
were conducted quarterly on each shift at random
times, in accordance with NFPA standards, The
deficiency had the potential to affect four (4} of
four {4) smoke compartments, all residents, staff
and visitors. The facility is certified for
one-hundred fan {110) beds with a census of
one-hundred seven (107} on tha day of the
survey. The facility failed to ensure the fire drills
on second and third shiff were conducted at
random times.

The findings include:

(X410 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES iD PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 5)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREGECED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY QR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 038 | Continued From page 15 K038
Exception No. 2*; Delayed-egress locks
complying with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be parmitted,
provided that not more than ona such device is
locatad in any egress path. . .
Exception No. 3: Access-conlrolled egress doors K 050 fire drifls are held at unexpected 08/22i12
complying with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. times under varying conditions, at least
K 050 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 050 | quarterly on each shift in accordance with
58=F NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Stondards.

1. On 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
identified all residents that may be impacted.
On 08/01/12, the Facilities Manager re-
educated all engineering staff to conduct
ongelng Fire alarm drills at least monthly on
each shift and at unexpected times under
varied conditions on all shifts,

2. On 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
identified that all residents may be impacted.
3. On 08/21/12, the Facilitles Manager
modified the emphasis of the current
schedule for ongoing Fire alarm drills to be
conducted at least monthly on each shift and
at random {“unexpected”} times under varied
conditions on alf shifts.

4. Starting 08/21/12, the Facilities Manager
will monitor ongoing fire alarm drills are
conducted at least monthly on each shift and
at unexpected times under varied conditions
on all shifts. Starting 08/21/12, the Facilities
Manager will report this information to the
Medical Center's Safety Sub-committee
{Administrator, Facilities Vice President/
Corporate Security Officer, Facilities Manager,
DON & Clinical Educator}.

5. Al corrective actions were completed by
08/22/12
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; Facilities Manager, revealed the fire drills were

Continued From pagse 16
Fira Drilt review, on 07/31/12 at 12:30 PM with the

not being conducted at random times on second
and third shift, Fire drills on second shift were
conducted routinely between 7:20 PM and 9:20
PM and third shifl routinely betwsen 56:50 AM and
6:40 AM.

Interview, on 07/31/12 at 12:30 PM with the
Facilities Manager, revealed he was unawara the
fira drills ware not being conducted as required.
The Facilities Manager was unaware of the time
separation on each shifi to consider the times
unexpected,

Reference: NFPA Standard NFPA 101 19.7.1.2.
Fire drills shall ba conducted at least quarterly on
each shift and at unexpected times under varied
conditions on all shifts.

NFPA 107 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Requirad automatic sprinkler systems are
continuously maintained in reliable operating
condition and are inspected and tested
perodically.  19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
97.5

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation, interview, and sprinklter
{esting record review it was determined the facility
failad to maintain the sprinkler system in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deliciency
had the potentiaf to affect four {4) of four (4}
smakea campariments, all residents, staff and
visitors. The facility is certified for one-hundred
ten {110} beds with a census of one-hundred

K 050

K062

K 062 Automatic Sprinkler systems are
continuously maintained in relfable
operating condition and are inspected and
tested periodicolly in accordonce with
NFPA 101 Life Safety Codes.

1. On 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
identified that all residents may be impacted.
On 08/02/12, the sprinkler riser gauges were
replaced and calibrated by Eagle Sprinkler
Company. The internal components of the
systerm were inspected as well.

2. 0n 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
identified that all residents may be impacted,
3. On 08/21/12, the Facilities Manager
implemented scheduled maintenance
reminders for the sprinkler riser system
inspections in the faciftty's work tracking
system (ISIS Pro) and also in Microsoft Outlook
Calendar.

4, Effective 08/21/12, the Facilities Manager
will provide ongoing monitoring of compliance]
with scheduled sprinkler riser system
inspections. Effective 08/21/12, the Facilities
Manager will report all sprinkler riser system
inspections to the Safety Sub-Committee
{Administrator, Facilities Vice President,
Corporate Securlty Officer, Facilities Manager,
DON & Clinical Educator}.

5. All corrective actions were completed by
08/22/12.

08/22/12
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seven (107) on the day of the survey. The facility
failed to ensure the inside of the sprinkler piping
and the gauges on the sprinkler riser were
Inspected every fiva (5) years.

The findings Include:

Observation and record review, on 07/31/12 at
11:51 AM with the Facilities Manager, revealed
the facility faited to provide documentation that
the gauges on the sprinkler riser had been
calibrated or replaced within the last 5 years.

Interview, on 07/31/12 at 11:51 AM with the
Facilities Manager, revealed he was not aware
the gauges on the sprinkler riser had to be
calibrated or replaced once every b years.

Observation and recaord review, on 07/31/12 at
11:53 AM with the Facilities Manager, revealed
the sprinkler system had no internal inspection
within the last 5 years. Further observation
showed the fast internal pipe inspection was
performed on 03/29/07.

interview, on 07/31/12 at 11:53 AM with the
Facilifies Manager, revealed he was aware the
infernal pipa inspaction was to be performed
every five (5) years but he was unaware the last
inspection was over five (b) years ago..

Reference: NFPA 25 (1998 Edition}).

10-2.2* Obstruction Prevention.

Sysiams shall be examined internally for
obstructions whare conditions exist that could
cause obstructed piping. i the condition has not
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been corrected or the condilion is one that could
resultin obstruction of piping despile any
previous Nlushing procedures that have been
performed, the system shall ba examined
internally for obstructions every 5 years. This
investigation shall be accomplished by examining
the interior of a dry valve or preaction valve and
by removing two cross main flushing connections.

10-2.3" Flushing Procedure.

If an obstruction investigation carnied outin
accordance with 10-2.1 indicates the presence of
sufficient material to obstruct sprinklers, a
complete flushing program shail be conducted.
The work shall be done by qualified personnel,

Reference: NFPA25 {1998 Edition}.

2-1 General. This chapter provides the minimum
requirements

for the routine inspection, testing, and
maintenance of

sprinkier systems. Table 2-1 shall be used to
determine the

minimum required frequencies for inspection,
tesling, and

maintenance,

Exception: Valves and fire department
connactions shall be inspected,

tested, and maintained in accordance with
Chapter 9.

Table 2-1 Summary of Sprinkier System
inspection, Testing, and Mainlenanca

ltern Activity Frequency Reference

Gauges {dry, preaction deluge systems)
tnspection Weekly/monthly 2-2.4.2

Controf valves Inspection Weekly fmonthly Table
841
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Alarrn devices Inspection Quarterly 2-2.6
Gauges (wet pipe systems} Inspection Monthly
2-2.41
Hydrautic nameplate Inspection Quarterly 2-2,7
Buildings Inspection Annually {prior to freezing
weather)
2.25
Hanger/seismic bracing Inspaciion Annually 2-2.3
Pipe and fittings inspection Annually 2-2.2
Sprinklers Inspection Annually 2-2.1.1
Spare sprinkiers Inspection Annually 2-2,1.3
Fire depariment cannactions Inspection Table 9-1
Valvas {all types) Inspectlion Table 9-1
Alarm devices Test Quarterly 2-3.3
Main drain Test Annually Table 9-1
Anlifreeze solution Test Annually 2-3.4
Gauges Test 5 years 2-3.2
Sprinklers - exira-high temp. Tast 5 years 2-3.1.1
Exception No. 3
Sprinklers - fast response Test At 20 years and
avery 10 years
thereafter
2-3.1.1 Exception No. 2 , ,
Sprinklers Test At 50 years and every 10 years N 06.4 Po_rtableﬁre extinguishers ar.e 08/22/12
thereafter provided in all health care occupancies
2-3.1.4 ond maintained in accordance with NFPA
Valves {all types) Maintenance Annually or as 101 Life Safety Cades.
needed Table 9-1
Obstruction investigation Maintenance 5 years or 1. On 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
as needed Chapter 10 : identified that 33residents of building 4 may
K 064 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K064 ha impacted. On 08/01/12 Engineering staff
S5=D o o completed the lowering of all extinguishers
Porable fire exhngussﬁeg are provided in all (including kitchen, employee break room, and
EeTai:h1care gc;tépgnﬁaspin%ccordance with mechanical room in building 4} to be below 60
74.1. 19.3.56, NFFA inches in height from the floor to the top of
the extinguisher, On 08/02/12, Engineering
staff installed signage for the Ciass K
extinguisher in the kitchen.
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This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined that the facility failed to maintain the
installation of portable fire extinguishers per
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the
potential to affact one {1} of four {4) smoke
companments, 33 residents, staff and visitors.
The facility is cerlified for one-hundred ten (110)
beds with a census of one-hundred saven {107)
on the day of the survey, The facility failed to
ensure the fire extinguishers in the kitchen area
and the mechanical rooms in Building 4 were
properly mounted as wall as proper signage for
the class k extinguisher in the kitchen.

Findings include:

Observations, on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12 between
1.00 PM and 4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager,
ravealed the wall mounted, portable fire
extinguishars located in the kitchen, employes
break room, and the mechanical room in building
4, were mourited above the maximum aliowable
height of fiva {5) feet above the finish floor.

Interview, on 07/31/12 and 08/01/12 between
1:00 PM and 4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager,
revealed that he was unaware of the height
limitations for wall mounted portable fire
extinguishers and acknowledged ihat they were
mounted above the height of five (5) fee! above
the finish floor.

Obseivation, on 08/01/12 between .00 PM and
4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed
there was no signage stating that the hood
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2. 0n 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager and
Engineering staff identified that no other
residents were Impacted., As of 08/02/12,
Englneering staff inspected all extinguishers
to ensure extinguisher class signage was
correct and the extinguishers were at the
appropriate height of less than 60 inches from
the floor.

3. Effective 08/21/12, Engineering staff will
inspect fire extinguishers monthly to ensure
the appropriate extinguisher class signage is
correct and the extinguishers are at the
appropriate height of less than 60 inches, On
08/21/12, the Facilities Manager instructed
Booth Fire and Safety, our fire extinguisher
contractor, to inspect fire extinguishers semi-
annually to ensure the appropriate
extinguisher class signage is correct and the
extinguishers are at the appropriate height of
less than 60 inches. :

4, The Facilities Manager will conduct ongoing
monitoring by reviewing monthly and semi-
annual inspection records of Engineering staff
and Booth Fire and Safety.

5. All corrective actions were completed by
08/22/12
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suppression system must be used before the
class K fire extinguisher. This type of
extinguisher is used as a secondary measure to
the range hood extinguishing systern,
Interview, on 0B/04/12 between 1:00 PM and 4:30
PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed he was
unaware of the signage requirement.
Reference NFPA 10 {1998 Edition).
1-6.10 Fire extinguishers having a gross weight
not exceeding 40 Ib {16.14 kg) shall be
installed 50 that the top of the fire
extinguisher is not more than 51 (1.53 m)
above the floor. Fire extinguishers having a
gross weight greater than 40 b (18.14 kg)
{except wheslad types) shall ba so installed
that the top of the fire extinguisher is not
more than 3 1/2 1 {1.07 m) above the floor.
fn no case shall the clearance between the
bottom of the fire extinguisher end the floor
beless than 4in. (10.2 cm}.
K 070 The facility ensures portable space |08/23/12
Reference: NFPA 10 (1998 Edition). heating devices are prohibited in all
2-3.2.1 A placard shali be conspicucusly placed heolth core OCCUPG”CI.ES, except innen-
near the extinguisher that stales that the fire ‘ sleeping staff and employee areas where
fr:z!gg'g:l;y;&‘?:;;ﬁa” be activated prior to using the heating elements af such devices do
K 070 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K o70| MOt exceed 212 degrees F in accordance
$5=0 with NFPA 101 Life Safety Cades.
Portable space heating devices are prohibited in
all health care occupancies, except in 1. On 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
non-sleeping staff and employee areas where the identified that 22 residents on building 4 may
heating elements of such devices do not exceed be impacted. On 07/31/12, the Facilities
212 degrees F. (100 degrees C)  18.7.8 Manager and Engineering staff immediately
removed from the facility the three space
heaters found in employee areas.
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This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and Inlerview it was
determined the facility faifed to ensure, portable
space heaters used in the facilily were in
accordance with NFPA standards. The deficiency
had the potential to affect one {1} of four {4) -
smoke compariments, 22 residents, staff and
visitors, The facilify is cerlified for one-hundred
{en (110} beds with a census of one-hundred
saven {107) on the day of tha survey. The facility
failed to ensure 3 space heaters in employee
areas did not exceed 212 degrees Fahrenheil.

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/31/12 between 1:15 PM and
4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed a
portable space heater located In the Business
Office Managers, Human Resources, and
Assistant Director of Nursing offices.

Interview, on G7/31/12 between 1:15 PM and 4:30
PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed he was
not aware the heaters could not exceed 212°F in
non-sfeeping, staff, and employee areas.

Referance: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)

19.7.8 Porable Space-Heafing Devices. Portabla
space-heating

devices shall be prohibited in all health care
occupancies.

Exception: Porlable space-heating devices shall
be permilted to be used

in non-sleeping staff and amployee areas where
the heating elements of

2. 0n 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager and
Engineering staff identified that no other
residents were impacted. The facility was
inspected on 07/31/12 by Engineering staff
and no other space heaters were found,

3. On 08/22/12, the Facilities Manager
notified all staff that space heating devices
cannot be brought inte the facllity without
prior inspection and approval by the Facilitles
Manager. All Managers will inspect their
respective areas monthly to ensure no space
heating devices are bhrought into the facllity
and report their findings monthly to the
Facilities Manager,

4, All requests for space heating devices will
be presented for approval by the Facifities
Manager to the Safety Sub-Committee
{Administrator, Facilities Vice President/
Corporate Security Officer, Facilities Manager,
DON & Clinical Educator)prior to being
brought into the facility.

5. All corrective actions were completed by
08/23/12
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Means of egress are continuously maintained free
of all obsteuctions or impediments to full instant
use in the case of fire or other emergency. No
furnishings, decorations, or other objects obstruct
exits, access to, egress from, or visibitity of exits.
7.1.10

This STANDARD is not met as avidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
daterminad the facility failed to maintain exit
access in accordance with NFPA standards. The
deficiency had tha potential to affect three (3) of
four {4) smoke compartmants, 77 residents, staff
and visitors. The facliity is certified for
one-hundred ten (110} beds and the census was
one-hundred seven (107) on the day of the
survey. The facilily faifed to ensure linen cads
and lifts were properly stored oul of the corridor
when not in use.

The findings includa;

Observation, on 07/31/12 between 11:00 AM and
4:00 PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed fifls
and linen carts stored in the corridor from 11:00
AM till 4:00 PM located in the north corrider in
building 4 and nodh and south corridors of
building 5.

Interview, on 07/31112 between 11:00 AM and
4:00 PM with the Facililies Manager, revealed the
facility routinely stored the tinen cants in the

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION
SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164
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such devices do not exceed 212°F {100°C). K 72_ It is the po ’cz an qr;gomgfagr;ty 08/23/12
K 072 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K o7z ractice to ensure that residents at Cal
SS=E Turner Rehab and Specialty Care and their

environments remain free of accidents and

hozards and to maintain a means of egress
for the event of fire ar other emergency. No
furnishings, decorations, or other objects
wilf obstruct exits, access to, egress from, of
visibility of exits.

1. On 7/31/12, the Administrator, Director of
MNursing and Facillties Manager identified that 77
residents on B Hall and C Hall may be impacted.
On 07/31/12, all lifts, linen carts, and wheel
chairs were placed into storage by nursing staff
hen not in use, to establish a means of egress
or any event of fire or other emergency. This
as reinforced daily by the Administrator,
acilities Manager, DON, Charge Nurse, and
estorative nurse through 8/3/12.
2. 0On 07/31/12, the Administrator and Facilities
Manager identified that no other residents were
impacted.
3. Effective 08/06/12, the Administrator,
Facilities Manager and DON will inspect corridors
weekly when rounding to ensure linen carts or
lifts are not stored in corridors. Any linen carts of
lifts not In use and stored in corridors will be
removed immediately. Starting 8/8/12, licensed
staff of B Hall and € Hall will round to ensure all
soiled and clean linen carts and kifts are placed in
storage when not in use, Starting 08/22/12, the
Charge Nurse will inspect corridors daily to
ensure carts or lifts are not stored in hallways.
On08/22/12 all long term care staff were
reminded by email that linen carts and lifts
cannot be stored in corridors.
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No furnishings or decorations of highly flammable
characlter are used. 19.7.5.2, 19.7.5.3, 19.7.5.4

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, it was
determined the facilily failed to ensure that no
combustible decorations were used in the facility,
according to NFPA standards. . The deficiency
had the potential to affect four (4} of four {4)
smoke compartments, all residants, staff and
visitors. The facility is certified for one-hundred
ten (110} beds with a cansus of one-hundred
saven (107} on the day of the survey. The facility
failed to ensure decorations brought into the
facility were being properly fire irealad.

The findings include:

Observation, on 07/31/12 batween 1:00 PM and
4:30 PM with the Facilities Manager, revealed
several stuffed anlmals, wreaths, and fake floral
arrangemenls throughout the facility with no
flame retardant applied. Room numbers B21,
B20, B22, and B24 are some examples of this

K 073 The facility has no decorations
brought into the facility without being
properly fire treated.

1. On 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
identifled that all residents may be Impacted.
As of 08/02/12, Engineering staff inspected all
resident rooms and treated all stuffed ankmals,
wreaths, and fake floral arrangements with
flame retardant,

2.0n 07/31/12, the Facilities Manager
identified that all residents may be impacted,
3. As of 08/02/12, residents and families were
notified in person or by mail that all
decorations must be inspected and treated
with flame retardant by the Engineering staff
prior to being allowed in the resident’s rooms,
Any new residents and their families will
receive the same guidelines regarding bringing
in flammable decorations.
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(X4} 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION )
PREFEX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
e REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENGEO TO THE APFROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
Continued fram page 24
K072 | Continued From page 24 K072 . .
h : 9 lh ds had 4, Monitoring began 8/6/12 for administrative
Eeow?r: :ﬁorgz'md:rwfs una\:arie & ca 0":‘:’ "’f weekly rounding of the facility to ensure finen
timeendurine ihe survse or stcn aiong penod o carts and lifts were not stored in corridors.
9 - indlvidual education or performance counseling
Reference: NFPA 101 {2000 Edition) I‘:‘"_‘I' ﬁe ?rﬁ“de" lt,‘*’ thefor'; to d?}“*f“’f;‘?,ar
Means of Egress Reliability 7.1.10.1 ars 3. Offow po lcy:t?_n p cr.tas r?j 'gfl:t ﬁ.;]nes
Means of egress shall be continuously rDegar |.r|1'g storage 0 .g?ep ca ai" s, The
maintained fres of all obstructions or ON will be responsible for ongoing
impadiments to full instant use in the case of fira compliance.
or other emergency. 5.Corrective Actions were completed by 08/23/12
K 073 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 073 |&/23/12.
$S=F
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(4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION xs)
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD eE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR L5C [DENTIFYING INFORMATION} TAQ CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE Dare
OEFICIENCY)
Continued from page 25
K 073 ; Continued From page 25 K073
deficiancy 4, As of 8/22/12, Engineering staff have
been assigned ongoing monthly room
Interview, on 07/31/12 between 1:00 PM and 4:30 inspections of each patient room to ensure
PM;"‘L‘ the F;g::'isegarnzg‘?" ;ive;;e::eh? ";as all flammable decorations have been
aware decora eguireda to dale
with a fire retardant spray and that any item treated and Iab?l,Ed:, The Wirk ,order
brought into the facility was supposed fo be system, and facility "rounds" will be
checked in an arrival. Further interview utilized to ensure the assignments are
determined the Facllities Manager was more completed. The DON will be responsible
aware of the wreaths neading {reating instead of for ongoing compliance.
;[1: sfturfﬁd animals :nd fake fl!rc:raé arrangements- 5. All carrective actlons have been
e facility was made awara the decorations ara
not requir!d to ba removed, but if the decaorations completed by 8/23/12,
are gaing to be in the rooms they must be treated
with a flame-retardant spray. K 130 The focility maintains hazardous 08/23/12
areas in occordance with NFPA standards.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition} . On 07/31/12, the Facllities Manager identified
22 residents may be impacted on bullding 4.
19.7.5.4 Combuslible decorations shall be On 07/31/12, the Engineering staff removed
prohibited in any health care occupancy unless the Hnt build-up In the room behind the dryers.
they are flame-retardant. On 08/22/12, Warren County Sheet Metal
K130 | NFPA 101 MISCELLANEQUS K 130/installed steel bollards In front of the gas main
$8=D to ensure additionat protection,
OTHER LSC DEFICIENCY NOT ON 2786 2. 0n 07/31/12, the Facifities Manager
identified that there no other residents
Impacted.
3. Effective 08/22/12, the Engineering staff had
modified the work order system to include a
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: monthfy preventi\fe mailntenance task and the
Based on observation and interview, the facility staff wilt remove lint build-up from the room
faited to maintain the hazardaus areas in behind the dryers monthly.
accordance with NFPA slandards. Tha deficiency 4. Effective 08/22/12, the Facliities Manager
had the potential to affeci one {1} of four (4) will monitor the monthly completian of
smoke comparimenis, 22 residents, staff and preventive maintenance documents to include
visitors. The facility is cedified for one-hundred removal of lint build-up in the room behind the
tan {110} beds and the census was one-hundred dryers.
seven (107) on the day of the survey. The facility 5. All carrective actions were completed by
08/23/12
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{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
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A, BUILDING &1 - MAIN BUILDING 0%
B.WING ___ —
- 08/03/2012

NAME OF "ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

CAL TURNER EXTENDED CARE PAVILION

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
456 BURNLEY RD,

SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164

failed to ensure the area behind the dryers was
properly maintained {o be free of lint buildup and
the gas main was properly protacted from
equipment.

Tha findings include:

Observation, on 7/31/12 at 4:42 PM with the
Facililies Manager, revealed a heavy build- up of
lint, in the entire room that is behind the dryers.

Interview, on 7/31/12 at 4:42 PM with the
Facilities Manager, revealed he was not aware
the lint build up was so excessive.

Obsarvation, on 08/01/12 at 4:30 PM with the
Facilities Manager, revealed there was no
protection against physical damage to the gas
main located outside the back of the buiiding at
the truck unloading area. The gas mainis
located direclly next {o the drive area and is
protected from the side but ihers was not
protection to the front of the gas main.

intarview, on 08/01/12 at 4:30 PM with the
Facilities Manager, revealed ha was not aware
the gas main needed to have protection in front
and the sides dus to the location of the gas main.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)

4.6.12 Maintenance and Testing. 4.6.12.1
Whenever or wherever any device, equipment,
system, condition, arrangement, level of
proteclion, or any other feature is required for
compliance with the provisions of {his Code, such
device, eguipment, system, condition,
arrangamaent, tevel of protection, or other feature

(X4) 1D SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION o)
PREFX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFiX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD aE COMPLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR L SC IDENTIFYING iNFORMATION) TAG CRO$S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 130 | Continued From page 26 K 130
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K 130 | Continued From page 27 K130
shall thereafter be continuously mainteined in
accordance with applicable NFPA requirements
or as directed by the authority having jurisdiction.
Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition)
Gas melers, regulators and piping must be
profected against physical damage in an .
approved manner when expesed lo equipment K 144 The focility ensures emergency 08/23/12
traffic. The barrlers must be designed to the generators are meinteined in accordance
largest piece of equipment that would be typicaily with NFPA standards and does not have
parked or used in the immediate area. any storage inside.
NFPA 54, National Fue! Gas Code
K 144 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K144l On 08/01/12, the Facilities Manager
SS=F , ) identified that all residents may be impacted.
Generalors are inspected weekly and exercised . .
A ) On 08/01/12, Engineering staff removed al!
under foad for 30 minutes per month in it found stored inside th nerat
accordance with NFPA 99, 3.4.4.1, items found stored inside the generator
enclosure. This included battery saver, oil,
diesel improver, and mitk crate.
2.0n 08/01/12, the Facliities Manager
identified that all residents may be impacted.
3. On 08/01/12, all Engineering staff were
educated on generator maintenance in
accordance with NFPA standards to include
not storing anything in the generator cabinet,
Starting 08/22/12, all generator Inspections
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: will incfude checking to ensure no items are
Based on observation and interview, it was stored in the generator cabinet. This item was
detormined the facility failed to ensure emergency added to the generator inspection log.
generators were maintained in accordance with 4. Starting 08/22/12, all generator inspection
NFPA standards. The deficiency had the fogs by Engineering staff will be reviewed
potential to aﬂe‘:g four (4) of four {4) smoke monthly by the Facilities Manager. The Facility
CT,flmpar_tthe!'rts, all residents, staff and visitors. Manager wilt inspect the generator during
e facilily is certified for one-hundred ten {110) ; Wipe M ]
routine facility “rounds” to ensure no items
beds and the census was one-hundred seven are stored in the generator
{107} on the day of the survey. The facility failed 5 All N " £ tf‘ awor. leted b
to ensure the generator enclosure did not have - A corrective actions were completed by
08/23/12
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K 144 | Continued From page 28 K 144

any slorage inside.
The findings include:

Observaticn, on 08/01/12 at 4:45 PM with the
Facilittes Manager, revealed tha facility was
equipped with an emergency generator. The
enclosure for the generator had baltery saver, oif,
and diesel improver stored in a milk crale inside
the enclosura,

interview, on 08/01/12 at 4:45 PM with ths
Faciliies Manager, revealed he was not aware
the flammable items were being stored inside the
gensrator enclosura,

Refersnce: NEPA 110 {1999 Edition)

5-2.1 The EPS shall be inslalled in a separate
room for Levef

1 installations. EPSS equipment shall be
permitied to be

installed in this room, The room shall have a
minimum 2-hour

fire rating or shall be located in an adequate
enclosure located

outside the building capable of resisting the
entrance of snow

or rain at a maximum wind velocily required by
focal building

codes. No other equipment, including
architectural apputenances,

excepl those that serve this space, shallbe
permitted

in this room.
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